
(;) 
R. R. I Dixon, Illinois! 61021 Area 815 288-5511 

Office of the Secretary 
to the Board of 

PUBLIC 

January 19, 

This is to provide public notice of the following meeting associated with 
the Sauk Trustees: 

WHO: SVC Board of 

WHEN: Monday, 24, 1983 6:00 p.m. 

WHERE: Third Floor Board/Conference 

TYPE: Open 

PURPOSE: "Round Table" discussion on the for 
tax abatement. (No action will be taken) 

AGENDA: An informational "round table" style discussion 
request. 

Bob Hansen will participants. 

arily inson, Secretary to 

Trustees, District #506 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Trustees 

NOTICE 

OF 

MEETING 

1983 

Valley College Board of 

Trustees 

January 

Room 

Session 

request 

on the tax abatement Attorney Pace and 
be 

Sauk Valley College Board of 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE
R. R. I Dixon, Illinois! 61021 Area 815 288-5511

Office of the Secretary
to the Board of Trustees

PUBLIC NOTICE

OF

MEETING

January 19, 1983

This is to provide public notice of the following meeting associated with
the Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees:

WHO: SVC Board of Trustees

WHEN: Monday, January 24, 1983 6:00 p.m.

WHERE: Third Floor Board/Conference Room

TYPE: Open Session

PURPOSE: "Round Table" discussion on the request for
tax abatement. (No action will be taken)

AGENDA: An informational "round table" style discussion

Bob Hansen will be participants.
on the tax abatement request. Attorney Pace and

arily inson, Secretary to

Trustees, District #506
Sauk Valley College Board of
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Current Payroll Journal 

on Site and 
Fund 

Recommendations: 

Approval of Electronics Position 

Other Actions: 

Acceptance of Donation 
Policy Use of College Facilities 

Tax Abatement Request 
DAVTE Apportionment 

Reports: 

Student Trustee 
ICCTA Representative 
Foundation Liaison 

President's 

Enrollment Report 
Award of Economic Grant 
Senior Citizens Golden Age Tuition Pass 
Plan for Program Review 
Study of Intermediate Facility Needs 
Other 

Time of Next Meeting 

Executive Session 

D. Approval of Minutes

E. Financial Reports and Actions:

2. Current Disbursements
1. Treasurer's Report

3. Current Payroll Journal
4. Guidelines on Use of Site and Construction

Fund

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
2K2 Faculty Dining Room Second Floor

January 24, 1983 7:30 p.m.

A. Call to Order

B. Roll Call

C. Written Communications from Visitors

F. Personnel Recommendations:

1. Approval of Electronics Position
2

G. Other Actions:

2. Policy Revision: Use of College Facilities
1. Acceptance of Donation

3. Tax Abatement Request
(Second Reading)

H.
4. DAVTE Apportionment
Reports:

1. Student Trustee
2. ICCTA Representative
3. Foundation Liaison

I. President's Report:

2. Award of Economic Grant
1. Enrollment Report

3. Senior Citizens Golden Age Tuition Pass
4. Plan for Program Review
5. Study of Intermediate Facility Needs
6. Other

J. Time of Next Meeting

K. Executive Session



MINUTES OF THE VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

January 24, 

The Board of Trustees of special 
meeting at 6:00 p.m. in the Board Room and then met in 
meeting at 7:30 p.m. 2K2. 

Order: Chair Prescott called the special 
to order at 6:00 p.m. and the following 
members answered roll call: 

John Fassler 
Dick 
Ann 

Absent: Oscar 

Abatement: 

Kay Fisher 
Dave 

Prescott noted that this special 
meeting had been called for a round 
discussion on a abatement. 

meeting to consider joining other affected 
taxing offer a 10-year tax 

new industry area. The Board then 
requested the legal counsel, well a 
representative of the citizen's 
committee sponsoring this activity, be 
present to assist in the discussion of 
matter. 

Bob Mansen, chair of the citizen's committee, 
introduced Mr. Ben Fletcher (Superintendent 

Hawes, banker. 

A took request. 
No action was time. 

Regular 
Meeting: to order members 

answered roll call: 

Dick Groharing 
Dave Mandrgoc 
Juanita 

Kay Fisher 
Oscar Koenig 
Ann 

SAUK 

1983 

Sauk Valley College met in 
regular 

in Room 

Call to meeting 

Groharing 
Powers 

Koenig 

Tax 

Mandrgoc 

Chair 
table 

request for tax 

The Board had been asked in a previous 

districts to 
abatement as an incentive for a potential 

for our 
as as 

local 
to 

this 

of the Amboy Unit District) and Mr. Larry 
Amboy 

discussion then place on this 
taken at this 

At 7:30 p.m. Chair Prescott called the regular 
meeting and the following 

John Fassler 

Prescott 
Powers 

MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

January 24, 1983

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in special
meeting at 6:00 p.m. in the Board Room and then met in regular
meeting at 7:30 p.m. in Room 2K2.

Call to Order: Chair Prescott called the special meeting

members answered roll call:
to order at 6:00 p.m. and the following

John Fassler
Dick Groharing
Ann Powers

Absent: Oscar Koenig

Tax Abatement:

Kay Fisher
Dave Mandrgoc

Chair'Prescott noted that this special
meeting had been called for a round table
discussion on a request for tax abatement.

The Board had been asked in a previous
meeting to consider joining other affected
taxing districts to offer a 10 -year tax
abatement as an incentive for a potential
new industry for our area. The Board then
requested the legal counsel, as well as a
representative of the local citizen's
committee sponsoring this activity, to be
present to assist in the discussion of this
matter.

Bob Mansen, chair of the citizen's committee,
introduced Mr. Ben Fletcher (Superintendent

Hawes, Amboy banker.
of the Amboy Unit District) and Mr. Larry
Hawes, Amboy banker.

A discussion then took place on this request.
No action was taken at this time.

Regular At 7:30 p.m. Chair Prescott called the regular
Meeting: meeting to order and the following members

answered roll call:

John Fassler
Dick Groharing
Dave Mandrgoc
Juanita Prescott

Kay Fisher
Oscar Koenig
Ann Powers



Page #2 
January 24, 

Minutes: 

Treasurer's 
Report: 

Disbursements: 

Payroll: 

Site and 

Fund: 

Electronics 
Position: 

Donation: 

It was moved by Member Groharing and seconded 
by Member Fisher that the Board the 
minutes of the December 20th and January 

presented. In a vote, 
all aye. carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Powers that the Board approve 

presented. In a roll 
call aye. carried. 

It was moved by Member Fisher and by 
Member Koenig that the Board approve the 

in the amounts: 

Educational Fund 
Building Fund 
Site & Construction 
Insurance 

$384,471.08 

460.00 

aye. 
carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and by 
Member Powers that the Board approve the 
December 30 payroll in the amount $183,262.52 
and January 15 payroll in of 
$127,935.63. In a roll call voted 
aye. Motion carried. 

by Member Groharing the the 
attached statement and guidelines on of 

funds. 
aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and by 
Member Mandrgoc that the Board authorize 
full-time in. Electronics for 
the 1983-84 year. In a call 
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved Member Mandrgoc and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board accept the 
donation of a mule deer, a cougar, 
tail deer for our zoological and 
send a letter of appreciation to Jack 
Alter for this donation. Motion voted 
carried. 

1983 

Construction 

approve 
10th 

meetings as roll call 
voted Motion 

the 
Treasurer's Report as 

vote, all voted Motion 

seconded 

disbursements following 

Fund 

19,025.05 

2,949.87 

In a roll call vote, all voted Motion 

seconded 

of 
the the amount 

vote, all 

It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded 
that Board approve 

the use 
the Site and Construction In a roll call 
vote, all voted 

seconded 
a 

faculty position 
academic roll 

by 

and a white-
collection, 

Dr. 
and 
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January 24, 1983

Minutes:

Treasurer's
Report:

Disbursements:

Payroll:

Site and
Construction
Fund:

Electronics
Position:

Donation:

It was moved by Member Groharing and seconded
by Member Fisher that the Board approve the
minutes of the December 20th and January 10th
meetings as presented. In a roll call vote,
all voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded
by Member Powers that the Board approve the
Treasurer's Report as presented. In a roll
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Member Fisher and seconded by
Member Koenig that the Board approve the
disbursements in the following amounts:

Educational Fund
Building Fund
Site & Construction
Insurance Fund

$384,471.08
19,025.05

460.00
2,949.87

carried.
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded by
Member Powers that the Board approve the
December 30 payroll in the amount of $183,262.52
and the January 15 payroll in the amount of
$127,935.63. In a roll call vote, all voted
aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded
by Member Groharing that the Board approve the
attached statement and guidelines on the use of

vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.
the Site and Construction funds. In a roll call

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded by
Member Mandrgoc that the Board authorize a
full-time faculty position in. Electronics for

vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.
the 1983-84 academic year. In a roll call

It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded
by Member Koenig that the Board accept the
donation of a mule deer, a cougar, and a white-
tail deer for our zoological collection, and
send a letter of appreciation to Dr. Jack
Alter for this donation. Motion voted and
carried.



Page #3 
January 24, 

Use of College by Member Koenig that the Board approve the 
Facilities: attached revised policies on the Use of 

College Facilities. In a roll call vote, 
all aye. carried. 

Tax Abatement 
Request: by Member Fisher that the Board approve 

attached resolution on request 
discussed at the meeting. In a roll 
call vote, all aye. carried. 

DAVTE Apportion- It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded 
Claim: by Member Groharing that the Board authorize 

DAVTE apportionment for summer and fall of 
1982. In a roll call vote, all aye. 
Motion carried. 

Reports: Member Groharing reported happenings 
at the meeting. 

Member Fisher noted that in the election of 

had been re-elected President, Ed Sandoval, 
-President, Greg Schott, Secretary and 

Gary Roth, Treasurer. She said that the 
February meeting would be a at 
the Rock River Club all Trustees 
were invited. This dinner will be held 
February 15th 6:30 p.m. 

Dr. Garner reported on the speaker for the 

enrollment for spring, the status economic 
development grant, the senior Golden 
Age Tuition Pass, a study of 
facility needs, a Lynn 
Martin, and he introduced Dean Foster 

Review. 

At 8:25 p.m. it was moved by Member Powers 
Session: seconded by Member Mandrgoc that the 

adjourn to executive session to discuss 
ive negotiating matters and appointment, 
ment or dismissal of an employee or officer. 

aye. 
carried. 

1983 

Policy Revision It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded 

voted Motion 

It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded 
the 

the tax abatement 
earlier 

voted Motion 

ment 
the administration to submit the claims for 

voted 

on recent 
ICCTA 

officers for the Foundation, that Dave Allen 

Vice

dinner meeting 
Country and that 

on 
at 

Foundation annual meeting, a 14% increase in 
of the 

citizens 
intermediate 

visit by Congresswoman 
who 

detailed the administration's plans for Program 

Executive and 
Board 

collect-
employ-

In a roll call vote, all voted Motion 
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Use of College
Policy Revision It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded

by Member Koenig that the Board approve the
Facilities: attached revised policies on the Use of

College Facilities. In a roll call vote,
all voted aye. Motion carried.

Tax Abatement It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded
Request: by Member Fisher that the Board approve the

attached resolution on the tax abatement request
discussed at the earlier meeting. In a roll
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.

DAVTE Apportion- It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded
ment Claim: by Member Groharing that the Board authorize

the administration to submit the claims for
DAVTE apportionment for summer and fall of

Motion carried.
1982. In a roll call vote, all voted aye.

Reports: Member Groharing reported on recent happenings
at the ICCTA meeting.

Member Fisher noted that in the election of
officers for the Foundation, that Dave Allen
had been re-elected President, Ed Sandoval,
Vice -President, Greg Schott, Secretary and
Gary Roth, Treasurer. She said that the
February meeting would be a dinner meeting at
the Rock River Country Club and that all Trustees
were invited. This dinner will be held on
February 15th at 6:30 p.m.

Dr. Garner reported on the speaker for the
Foundation annual meeting, a 14% increase in
enrollment for spring, the status of the economic
development grant, the senior citizens Golden
Age Tuition Pass, a study of intermediate
facility needs, a visit by Congresswoman Lynn
Martin, and he introduced Dean Foster who

Review.
detailed the administration's plans for Program

Executive At 8:25 p.m. it was moved by Member Powers and
Session: seconded by Member Mandrgoc that the Board

adjourn to executive session to discuss collect-

ment or dismissal of an employee or officer.
ive negotiating matters and appointment, employ-

carried.
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion



Page #4 
January 24, 

At 9:58 p.m. the Board returned to regular 
Session: session. 

Next It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded 
Meeting: by Member Fisher that the next meeting for 

Board of Trustees be set for 7:30 p.m. on 
22, 1983. In a call 

aye. carried. 

The meeting cancelled. 

Adjournment: Since there was no further business, it was 
moved by Member Fassler and seconded by Member 
Fisher adjourn. 

10:00 p.m. 

submitted: 

Richard B. Gr haring, 

1983 

Regular 

the 

Tuesday, February roll 
vote, all voted Motion 

of February 28th was 

that the Board 

The meeting adjourned at 

Respectfully 

Secreta 
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Regular At 9:58 p.m. the Board returned to regular
Session: session.

Next It was moved by Member Mandrgoc and seconded
Meeting: by Member Fisher that the next meeting for the

Board of Trustees be set for 7:30 p.m. on
Tuesday, February 22, 1983. In a roll call
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.

The meeting of February 28th was cancelled.

Adjournment: Since there was no further business, it was
moved by Member Fassler and seconded by Member
Fisher that the Board adjourn.

The meeting adjourned at 10:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

ichard B. Gr haring, Secreta



For Board 
January 24, 

Agenda Item 

STATEMENT 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION 

Trustees. 

interim, counsel, 

RECOMMENDATION: is recommended 

Meeting of 
1983 

E-4 

AND GUIDELINES 

ON USE OF 

FUND' 

A Statement and Guidelines on the Use of the Site and Construction 

Fund was presented at the last meeting of the Board of 

In the we have sought legal whose advisement 

has led to the attached revised guidelines. 

It that this statement and 

set of guidelines be endorsed. 

For Board Meeting of
January 24, 1983

Agenda Item E-4

STATEMENT AND GUIDELINES

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND'

ON USE OF

A Statement and Guidelines on the Use of the Site and Construction

Fund was presented at the last meeting of the Board of Trustees.

has led to the attached revised guidelines.

In the interim, we have sought legal counsel, whose advisement

RECOMMENDATION:

set of guidelines be endorsed.

It is recommended that this statement and



STATEMENT AND 

ON USE 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION 

The Site and Fund 

(Article -

103 A-1) for the "purchasing or com-

munity college sites" and for "building, equipping, alter-

ing or repairing buildings." 

years, sauk College, com-

munity colleges, has enjoyed there-

con-

sistent with the purpose as and 

by legal and fiscal policy on the level. 

.The need to provide and equip our building a static 

one.. It is instead a dynamic need that continues time. 

The. changing needs of.instruction 

additApns, change and modifications 

viewed as an use of 

these. funds. 

College Trustees 

future_ 

GUIDELINES 

OF 

FUND 

General Statement 

Construction was created as a part of 

the Illinois Public Community College Act III A 

purpose of improving 

community college 

Over the Valley like many other 

a balance in this fund 

fore available for our continuing use for projects 

original stated interpreted 

state and local 

is not 

over 

and its administration 

require in building 

and equipment which are appropriate 

The Sauk Valley B6ard 6f hereby establishes 

for itself the following guidelines to provide direction and 

consistency of action as it determines use of this fund in 

the. 

STATEMENT AND GUIDELINES

ON USE OF

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

General Statement

The Site and Construction Fund

the Illinois Public Community College Act

was created as a part of

103 A-1) for the purpose of "purchasing or improving com-

(Article III A -

munity college sites" and for "building, equipping, alter-

ing or repairing community college buildings."

Over the years, Sauk Valley College, like

munity colleges, has enjoyed

fore available for our continuing

many other com-

a balance in this fund there-

use for projects con-

sistent with the original purpose

by legal and fiscal policy on the state and local level.

as stated and interpreted

.The need to provide and equip our building is not a static

one.. It is instead a dynamic need that continues over time.

The. changing needs of instruction and its administration

require addit.tons, change and modifications in building

and equipment which are viewed as an appropriate use of

these. funds.

The Sauk Valley Collage B6ard 6f Trustees

for itself the following guidelines to provide

hereby establishes

direction and

the. future.

consistency of action as it determines use of this fund in



Fund expenditures shall be for purposes falling 
guidelines of 

a. section 103:..A-.l the'Illinois Public 
Community College which 
"purchasing community col-
lege sites" "building equipping, 
altering community college 

F building- 

b The originalresglution of the Sauk 
Valley Board, 4, 1966, which de-
fined purpose "to of.' 
a > site for junior purposes and, 
to build -suitable buildings 
thereon." 

2. The general toward, use,of, this fund 
shall supportive comprehensive -
sion focus on instruction. 

3. capital improvements, modifications, 
and the and grounds are of a "one' 
time" nature. 1,t shall not for maintenance re-
curring repairs are considered op-
erational. 

4. fund for equipment per-
for, instructional programs adMinistration, 

shall nature significant, one-
time investments long-term use, which are -consumable 

5. effort a significant 
balance to Provide for foregoing 

or unanticipste4; 

GUIDELINES 

those 
within the general 

of 
Act, includes 

or improving 
and for 

or repairing 

April 
the pay the cost 

college 
and equip

posture and the 
be directly of the mis
of the ,college and its primary 

Fund use shall include 
repairs of, buildings that 

be used and 
which more appropriately 

The may be used providing and its 
ipherals and their 
Such expenditures be by their 

for non
and not readily disposed. 

A deliberate shall be made to maintain 
in this fund the uses which 

shall be anticipated 

GUIDELINES

1.

within the general
Fund expenditures shall be for those purposes falling

guidelines of

section 103:,A -.l of the -Illinois Public

Community College Act,

lege sites" and for

which includes
"purchasing or improving

"building equipping,
community col-

building.
altering or repairing community college

b.

Valley Board, April
The original,resqlution of the Sauk

a site for junior college
fined the purpose "to pay the cost of.
a site for junior college

4, 1966, which de-

to build and equip suitable buildings
purposes and

The general posture

thereon."

toward, and the use .of, this fund
shall be directly supportive of the
sion of the ,college

comprehensive mis-
and its primary focus on instruction,

3., Fund use shall include

and repairs of, the buildings
capital imProvemants, modifications,

and grounds that are of a ".one'

curring repairs which
time.` nature. 1,t shall not be used for maintenance and re-

are more appropriately considered op-
erational.

The fund may be used for providing equipment and its per-

Such expenditures
ipherals for instructional programs and their adMinistration.

time investments for
shall be by, their

long-term use, which are non -consumable
nature significant, one-

A deliberate

and not readily disposed.

balance in this fund
effort shall be made

to 'provide for the
to maintain a significant

shall be anticipated
foregoing uses which

or unanticipated.



For Board Meeting 
January 1983 

agenda F-1 

ELECTRONICS POSITION 

is sought for re-establishing the full-time faculty 

position in electronics. Our assessment of the current and future 

area, nationally, convincing. 

need in the 

field, is, never the less, a counterpart in the 

"high-technology" evolution. 

Attached are illustrations of the background analysis 

we've given to this request. In addition, we'll provide direct 

elaboration on this recommendation at the meeting. 

Recommendation: recommended a full-time faculty 

position in Electronics be authorized for 

the 1983-84 academic year. 

Item 

APPROVAL OF 

Approval 

need in this both locally and is 

While not as dramatic and pervasive as the current 

computing it 

It is that 

For Board Meeting
January 1983

Agenda Item F-1

APPROVAL OF ELECTRONICS POSITION

position in electronics. Our assessment of the current and future
Approval is sought for re-establishing the full-time faculty

need in this area, both locally and nationally, is convincing.

While not as dramatic and pervasive as the current need in the

computing field, it is, never the less, a counterpart in the

"high-technology" evolution.

Attached are illustrations of the background analysis

we've given to this request. In addition, we'll provide direct

elaboration on this recommendation at the meeting.

Recommendation: It is recommended that a full-time faculty

position in Electronics be authorized for

the 1983-84 academic year.



RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 

IEWORANDUM 

D: 

ZOM: 

Dr. 

Don Foster Pr 

Recommendation Electronics 

Enclosed is the full-time 
electronics position. A statement from Gene Wagner has been 
added to explain the direction that the Electronics Program 
should take and to further explain the need type 
of program for graduating high school students provide 

in. electronics for industry. 

district as well as Area and 
took a reading on the potential might 
expect in electronics we the program. The 
general concensus is that a full-time 

received and we can expect added enrollment from graduating 
high school classes. Specifically, we can expect to receive 
some of the students who now go to schools 
for electronics a expense. 

Thus, the real support for this recommendation is not only 
the present enrollment, but the substantial enrollment 
that can be program. 

cc Gene Wagner 
John 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

January 19, 1983 

Garner 

for Position 

revised recommendation for the 

for this 
and to 

trained people local 

In addition, I contacted the larger high schools in our 
Whiteside Vocational Center 

enrollment that we 
if upgrade 

good program with a 
instructor and state of the art equipment will be well 

private technical 
training -at much greater 

future 
realized by upgrading the 

DF/js 

Sagmoe 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

DATE January 19, 1983

41BUORANDUM

D:

ZOM:

Dr. Garner

Don Foster Pr

Recommendation for Electronics Position

Enclosed is the revised recommendation for the full-time
electronics position. A statement from Gene Wagner has been
added to explain the direction that the Electronics Program
should take and to further explain the need for this type
of program for graduating high school students and to provide
trained people in. electronics for local industry.

In addition, I contacted the larger high schools in our
district as well as Whiteside Area Vocational Center and
took a reading on the potential enrollment that we might
expect in electronics if we upgrade the program. The
general concensus is that a good program with a full-time
instructor and state of the art equipment will be well
received and we can expect added enrollment from graduating
high school classes. Specifically, we can expect to receive
some of the students who now go to private technical schools
for electronics training -at a much greater expense.

Thus, the real support for this recommendation is not only
the present enrollment, but the substantial future enrollment
that can be realized by upgrading the program.

DF/js

cc Gene Wagner
John Sagmoe



RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 

MORANDUM 

Dr. Garner 

)M: 

3. 

The employment of a full-time faculty member for this 
program would provide some badly needed academic advise-
ment and student recruitment for the electronics area. 
Currently this is being done by the division 

t

Don Foster 'I/41 

January 17, 1983 

Recommendation for Full-time Electronics Position - Fall 

This memorandum serve as a formal request to add a full-
time 1983. It is 
that early be sought for this position in order 
allow for adequate time to conduct a thorough search for a 
good candidate and to enable us to emphasize the enhanced 
quality in this program in our recruiting program over the 

should noted that there will also 
major for the Elec-

tronics Program as part of the budget request for 1983-84. 

is outlined 

1. 

The absence of a full-time raculty member in the elec-
growth, 

The use of four or five part-time faculty members each 
semester presents serious problems of coordination of 
course content and the process of instruction. Also, 

serious problems security and maintenance 
of equipment resulting from so many faculty members 
involved. The program, as it presently exists, lacks 

continuity. 

2. 

Because the program is taught by part-timers, there 
qualified instructors 

can not be found to staff day time classes. Thus, 
relying too much on evening enrollment and not meeting 
the needs of younger (daytime) students in the electronics 
area. 

good candidate and to enable us to emphasize the enhanced

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

DATE

.MORANDUM

Dr. Garner

Mk

3. Recruitment and Advisement

The employment of a full-time faculty member for this
program would provide some badly needed academic advise-
ment and student recruitment for the electronics
Currently this is being done by the division

area.
head and

Don Foster

January 17, 1983

Recommendation for Full-time Electronics Position - Fall 1983

This memorandum will serve as a formal request to add a full-

time position in electronics for fall of 1983. It is important

that early approval be sought for this position in order to

allow for adequate time to conduct a thorough search for a

quality in this program in our recruiting program over the

coming months. It should also be noted that there will also

be a request for a major upgrade in equipment for the Elec-

tronics Program as part of the budget request for 1983-84.

below.
The rationale in support of this recommendation is outlined

1. Program Coordination

The absence of a full-time faculty member in the elec-

tronics program is detrimental to both quality and growth.
The use of four or five part-time faculty members each

semester presents serious problems of coordination of
course content and the process of instruction.

of equipment resulting from so many faculty members

Also,
there are serious problems of security and maintenance

The program, as it presently exists, lacksinvolved.
both direction and continuity.

2.

Because the program is taught by part-timers, there

Scheduling

Because the program is taught by part-timers, there are

can not be found to staff day time classes.
serious scheduling problems since qualified instructors

Thus, we are
relying too much on evening enrollment and not meeting

the needs of younger (daytime) students in the electronics
urea.

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

1983 

will 
position in electronics for fall of important 

approval to 

coming months. It also be 
be a request for a upgrade in equipment 

The rationale in support of this recommendation 
below. 

Program Coordination 

tronics program is detrimental to both quality and 

there are of 

both direction and 

Scheduling 

are 
serious scheduling problems since 

we are 

Recruitment and Advisement 

head and 



4.  Development 

The addition of a full-time will facilitate 
the long overdue development and updating Electronics 
Program. Both the curriculum and the equipment are need 
of major revision updating. 

5.  to   -  Area 

This to provide linkage with, and 
of, the high technology areas that focus on 

the Data Processing Program and Science 
area. 

and Computer Programs--which is a serious 
deficiency. The person selected for this full-time 
position will be competent in computer operation 
programming as well as fully qualified in electronics. 

6.  of  and 

Dr. Garner 2 January 17, 

the Counseling. Department. The size of this program 
clearly warrants a full-time member provide 
advisement and coordinate the student recruitment 

area. 
enhance retention. 

offset by The cost of this position would be partly 

salaries. 

EET 252N - Industrial Control 7 

7. 

The enrollment history of the electronics 
past four years is outlined below. 

area for 

Head Count 
Course 

Spring 83 EET 101A - Electrical Wiring 
EET 101N - Electrical Wiring 
EET 106A - Direct Current Circuits 24 
EET 106N - Direct Current Circuits 10 
EET 111N - Transistor Electronics 10 
EET 111A - Transistor Electronics 23 
EET 211N - Transistor Circuits 

EET 260N - Circuits Analysis and 
Operations. 8 

Total 

*Based on end of stand up registration 1-14-83 
**NOTE: EET 101 - Electrical Wiring course is a 
of the Program--although the is 
listed in the area. 

1983 

faculty to 

activities in the electronics This will also 
student 

Program

faculty member 
of the 

in 
and 

Linkage Data Processing Computer

position is needed 
enhancement 

emerging Computer 
There is currently very little tie-in between the 

Electronics 

and 

Reduction Part-time Overload Costs 

corresponding reductions in part-time and 

Enrollment 

overload 

the 

Semester Enrollment 

14** 
15** 

11 

122* 

not 
Electronics course 

electronics 

part 

4. Program Development

The addition of a full-time faculty member will facilitate
the long overdue development and updating of the Electronics
Program. Both the curriculum and the equipment are in need
of major revision and updating.

5. Linkage to Data Processing - Computer Area

This position is needed to provide linkage with, and
enhancement of, the high technology areas that focus on
the Data Processing Program and emerging Computer Science

Electronics and Computer Programs --which is a serious
area. There is currently very little tie-in between the
Electronics and Computer Programs --which is a serious
deficiency. The person selected for this full-time
position will be competent in computer operation and
programming as well as fully qualified in electronics.

6 Reduction of Part-time and Overload Costs

Dr. Garner 2 January 17, 1983

the Counseling. Department. The size of this program
clearly warrants a full-time faculty member to provide
advisement and coordinate the student recruitment

enhance student retention.
activities in the electronics area. This will also

The cost of this position would be partly offset by
corresponding reductions in part-time and overload
salaries.

EET 252N - Industrial Control 7

EET

7. Enrollment

past four years is outlined below.
The enrollment history of the electronics

Semester

area for the

Head Count
Course Enrollment

Spring 83 EET 101A - Electrical Wiring 14**
EET 101N - Electrical Wiring 15**
EET 106A - Direct Current Circuits 24
EET 106N - Direct Current Circuits 10
EET 111N - Transistor Electronics 10
EET 111A - Transistor Electronics 23
EET 211N - Transistor Circuits 11
EET

260N - Circuits Analysis and
Operations. 8

Total 122*

*Based on end of stand up registration 1-14-83
**NOTE: EET 101 - Electrical Wiring course is not a
of the Electronics Program --although the course is
listed in the electronics area.

part



-3- January 17, Dr. 

82. EET 
EET 
EET 
EET 
EET 
EET 
EET 

Spring 
13 

EET 101N - Electrical Wiring 18** 

16** 
21** 
31 
18 

18 
9 

- 
- 
- Direct Current Fund. 
- Fund. 
- 
- 
- A.C. Circuits Analysis 
- 

8 
Total 

5 
Total 

Fall 

Spring 81 EET 

EET 
EET 
EET 

- 
101NA-

-
EET -

251 - 

27** 
16** 
37 

Fall 80 EET 

EET 
EET 
EET 
EET 

-
- 

Electrical Wiring 
Electrical 
Direct Current Fund. 
Digital Circuits 

Total 

Electrical Wiring 
Wiring 

Direct Circuits 
A.C. Circuits Analysis 

Circuits 
Circuit 

EET 
EET 

Fund. 
—Direct . Current Circuits 

EET 
EET 

110 - Digital Circuits 

—Pulse and Switching 

• 

25** 
10** 
5 
1 (tutorial) 
2 (tutorial) 
1 (tutorial) 

20** 
30** 
20 
1 (tutorial) 
15 
3 (tutorial) 

7 

**NOTE: - Wiring course 
of the Program--although the is 
listed in the area. 

Garner 

Semester 

Fall 

EET 

82 

81 

1983 

Course 

101A 
101N 
105A 
105N 
110A 
110N 
205N 
210N 

Head Count 
Enrollment 

Electrical Wiring 
Electrical Wiring 

Cirect Current 
Digital Circuits 
Digital Circuits 

Pulse and Switch 
Circuits 

24 

145 

EET 106N - Direct Current Circuits 
EET 252N - Industrial Controls 

36 

EET 

EET 

EET 

EET 

101N 

105 
110 

101N - 
101NA-
106 
205 
211 
260 

Wiring 

Computer Systems 
108 

Electrical 
Current 

Transistor 
Analysis 

Total 

101N - Electrical Wiring 
101NA- Electrical Wiring 
105 - Direct Current 
106 

205 - A.C. Circuits Analysis 
210 

Circuits 
Total 

18 
10 

96 

EET 101 Electrical. is not a part 
Electronics course 

electronics 

-3- January 17, 1983Dr. Garner

Course EnrollmentSemester

Fall 82. EET
EET
EET
EET
EET
EET
EET
EET

Spring 82
EET 106N - Direct Current Circuits 13
EET

EET 101N - Electrical Wiring 18**

16**
21**
31
18
24
18
9

110N
205N
210N

101A
101N
105A
105N
110A

Electrical Wiring
Electrical Wiring
Direct Current Fund.
Cirect Current Fund.
Digital Circuits
Digital Circuits
A.C. Circuits Analysis

Circuits
Pulse and Switch

8

Total 145

252N - Industrial Controls 5
Total 36

Fall 81

Spring 81 EET 101N -
EET 101NA-

EET
EET
EET
EET

101N -Electrical Wiring
101NA-Electrical Wiring
105 -Direct Current Fund.
110 -Digital Circuits 18

EET 251 - Computer Systems

27**
16**

10

Fall 80 EET 101N - Electrical Wiring
EET 101NA- Electrical Wiring

EET 106 -

EET 205
EET 211
EET 260

Total 108

Electrical Wiring
Electrical Wiring
Direct Current Circuits
A.C. Circuits Analysis
Transistor Circuits
Circuit Analysis

Total

EET 105 - Direct Current Fund.
EET 106 -Direct.Current Circuits
EET 110
EET 205
EET 210 -Pulse and Switching

Circuits

- Digital Circuits

Total

25**
10**
5

1 (tutorial)
2 (tutorial)
1 (tutorial)

--477

20**
30**
20
1 (tutorial)

15
3 (tutorial)

7

96

**NOTE: EET 101 - Electrical. Wiring course is not a part
of the Electronics Program --although the course is
listed in the electronics area.

Head Count

37

- A.C. Circuits Analysis
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Semester 

Spring 

Fall 
22** 
20 
21 
10 

(tutorial) 
3 (tutorial) 
93 

to. -data processing 
electronics 

--locally, state wide, 
viable, 

resources 
ineffective. 

resources. 
full-time 

process. 

- 

- Industrial 
EET - Circuits 

- Electrical 
101NA- Electrical 

- Fund. 
- Fund. 

205 - A.C. 
- Pulse 

Course 

EET 101N - Electrical Wiring 
EET 101NA- Electrical 

January 17, 1983 

Head 
Enrollment 

- Direct Current Circuits 
EET - A.C. Circuits Analysis 

24** 
24** 
12 
1 (tutorial) 

5 
11 

77 

15** 

**NOTE: course 
Program--although 

listed in the electronics area. 

electronics area are the foundation of a solid institutional

Dr. Garner

Semester

Spring 80

Fall 79

Total

22**
20
21
10

2 (tutorial)
3 (tutorial)

93

Finally, it should be noted that the electronics area is an
integral part of the high technology area that the college
must respond to. The computer -data processing area and

response to the high technology field for the community we
serve. This is a growth area --locally, state wide, and
nationally. If the college is to remain viable, it must

growth or it will become stagnant and ineffective.
shift its resources from areas of low growth to areas of
growth or it will become stagnant and ineffective.

The recent decision to retrain and reassign a speech/theatre
instructor to the Data Processing Program is a part of this
needed reallocation of resources. The addition of this

of this process.
requested full-time electronics position is a necessary part

EET 251 - Computer Systems

EET 252 - Industrial Controls
EET 260 - Circuits Analysis

EET 101N - Electrical Wiring
EET 101NA- Electrical Wiring
EET 105A - Direct Current Fund.
EET 105N - Direct Current Fund.
EET 205. - A.C. Circuits Analysis
EET 210 -

Circuits
Pulse and Switching

Course

EET 101N - Electrical Wiring
EET 101NA- Electrical Wiring
EET 106

January 17,.1983

Head Count
Enrollment

- Direct Current Circuits
EET 205 - A.C. Circuits Analysis

Total

Summary

24**
24**
12
1 (tutorial)

11
5

77

15**

**NOTE: EET 101 - Electrical Wiring course is not a part
of the Electronics Program --although the course is
listed in the electronics area.

DF/js

cc Gene Wagner
John Sagmoe

Garner 

80 

79 

Wiring 
EET 106 

205 
EET 252 Controls 

260 Analysis 
Total 

EET 101N Wiring 
EET Wiring 
EET 105A Direct Current 
EET 105N Direct Current 
EET Circuits Analysis 
EET 210 and Switching 

Circuits 
EET 251 Computer Systems 

Total 

Summary 

Count 

2 

Finally, it should be noted that the electronics area is an 
integral part of the high technology area that the college 
must respond The computer area and 

area are the foundation of a solid institutional 
response to the high technology field for the community we 
serve. This is a growth area and 
nationally. If the college is to remain it must 
shift its from areas of low growth to areas of 
growth or it will become stagnant and 

The recent decision to retrain and reassign a speech/theatre 
instructor to the Data Processing Program is a part of this 
needed reallocation of The addition of this 
requested electronics position is a necessary part 
of this 

EET 101 - Electrical Wiring is not a part 
of the Electronics the course is 

DF/js 

cc Gene Wagner 
John Sagmoe 
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DA 18, 1983

:M0RANDUM 

Foster 

Al: 

for the Technology 

Program. recommendation approval 

this of the program, has been 

in direction in the future. 

for least 8 years. 

program such as electronics, constant revision is required. (The colleges 

that are with revised their times in 

the same period.) to/the the 

state-of-the-art as possible. Our program is currently electricity/electronics 

oriented emphasis transistors. feasible 8-10 years ago. 

Since that time there has been an advance into the microprocessor stage, 

into robotics. In addition, view 

high technology needs of today, we find the combination of electronics, 

science, needs), fluid 

power all a part of new manufacturing systems. does 

individuals 

that can bring the program to this level of expertise. 

changes 

our district. 

but not be limited to: 

DATE

SAfJK VALLEY COLLEGE
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

DA January 18, 1983

:MORANDUM

Don Foster

)M: Gene Wagner

Electronics Position

Sauk Valley is requesting a full-time instructor for the Electronics Technology

Program. It is important that those involved in the recommendation and approval

of this position be aware of the direction of the program, both as it has been

in the past and the direction in the future.

The current program has not been revised for at least 8 years. In a

program such as electronics, constant revision is required. (The Community colleges

that are contiguous with us have revised their programs as many as four times in

keep
the same period.) Constant revisions are necessary to/the program as near to the

state-of-the-art as possible. Our program is currently electricity/electronics

Oriented and has some emphasis on transistors. That was feasible 8-10 years ago.

Since that time there has been an advance into the microprocessor stage, the

combination with computers and moving on into robotics. In addition, as we view

high technology needs of today, we find the combination of electronics, computer

science, mechanical design (where we need to analyze CAD/CAM needs), and fluid

power all a part of new manufacturing systems. Our current electronics program does

not fit into the high technology of today and we do not have individuals on staff

that can bring the program to this level of expertise.

The authorization of the electronics position would allow a number of changes

in the services the institution can provide our district. The service would include

but not be limited to:

COLLEGE 

DATE 

Don 

Gene Wagner 

January 

Electronics Position 

Sauk Valley is requesting a full-time instructor Electronics 

It is important that those involved in the and 

of position be aware of the direction both as it 

the past and the 

The current program has not been revised at In a 

Community 

contiguous us have programs as many as four 

keep 
Constant revisions are necessary program as near to 

and has some on That was 

the 

combination with computers and moving on as we 

computer 

mechanical design (where we need to analyze CAD/CAM and 

Our current electronics program 

not fit into the high technology of today and we do not have on staff 

The authorization of the electronics position would allow a number of 

in the services the institution can provide The service would include 



Don 

January 18, 1983 
Page 

1. students from 

Vocational 

electronics program that will train them for current and 

potential job market. 

2. those individuals need 

to or in their 

jobs. 

3. Provide local graduates electronics 

robotics, 

maintenance, manufacturing. 

4. Provide in-service training for local personnel. 
********* 

As we review the services that this provide, 

benefits. major will a quality 

program. A a full-time instructor will better 

students into our program. 

graduate. Currently, 

Kishwaukee, Valley, 

placed on current high technology in electronics. are 

computers, 

with basic electronic theory. 

difficult for our Student Services staff to 

electricity and transistor emphasis. 

Foster 

Two 

Providing a quality program for graduating 

high school or the Whiteside Area Center with an 

the 

Provide a quality program for that 

retrain upgrade their skills order to retain 

industry with quality in 

and related electronics fields such as electronics 

and computer aided 

industrial 

position would we need to 

analyze the The benefit be that of providing 

quality program with allow us to do a 

job of recruiting This is especially true of the 

traditional high school they are able to analyze programs 

that are being offered in electronics at Illinois Valley, Rock 

Highland, Blackhawk and private technical schools and readily see the emphasis 

Emphasis in the programs 

on industrial application such as microprocessors, and robotics along 

These programs are in the right direction and it becomes 

recruit into our program that still has 

Don Foster
January 18,1983
Page Two

1. Providing a quality program for students graduating from

high school or the Whiteside Area Vocational Center with an

electronics program that will train them for the current and

potential job market.

2. Provide a quality program for those individuals that need

to retrain or upgrade their skills in order to retain their

jobs.

3. Provide local industry with quality graduates in electronics

and related electronics fields such as robotics, electronics

maintenance, and computer aided manufacturing.

4. Provide in-service training for local industrial personnel.
* ** * **** *

As we review the services that this position would provide, we need to

analyze the benefits. The major benefit will be that of providing a quality

program. A quality program with a full-time instructor will allow us to do a better

job of recruiting students into our program. This is especially true of the

traditional high school graduate. Currently, they are able to analyze programs

that are being offered in electronics at Illinois Valley, Kishwaukee, Rock Valley,

Highland, Blackhawk and private technical schools and readily see the emphasis

placed on current high technology in electronics. Emphasis in the programs are

on industrial application such as microprocessors, computers, and robotics along

with basic electronic theory. These programs are in the right direction and it becomes

difficult for our Student Services staff to recruit into our program that still has

electricity and transistor emphasis.



national, and 

a. 

for their training, needs. 

Don roster 

18, 1983 
Page Three. 

benefits focus on: 

1) well trained students for positions-- local, state, 

************** 

At this point, comments have been made on program,- the 

benefits. provide above. a 

-qualified individual essential. 

curriculum development leadership, work with an advisory committee, be able 

it 

in loping training. In addition, current electronics/ 

technology. 

The Electronics Technology Program has similar growth potential to that 

Data Processing/Computer Science. fact, today's the programs 

related. 

area and must have the same Electronics. 

EHW/lm 

January 

The remaining 

graduating or 

2) providing program for local industry so that they in turn will look 

at Sauk Valley 

the services, and the 

How do we proceed if we are to the Staffing with 

well is This person must be capable of providing 

to 

work with high school students when relates to recruiting and work with industry 

de the person must stay in 

high 

of 

In in technology 

can be closely We have high quality instruction in our computer technology 

quality in 

national, and

2) providing a program for local industry so that they in turn will look

at Sauk Valley for their training, needs.

Don Foster

Page Three.

January 18, 1983

The remaining benefits focus on:

1) graduating well trained students for positions-- local, state, or

**************
At this point, comments have been made on the program,- the services, and the

benefits. How do we proceed if we are to provide the above. Staffing with a

well -qualified individual is essential. This person must be capable of providing

curriculum development leadership, work with an advisory committee, be able to

work with high school students when it relates to recruiting and work with industry

in dewel.oping training. In addition, the person must stay current in electronics/

high technology.

The Electronics Technology Program has similar growth potential to that of

Data Processing/Computer Science. In fact, in today's technology the programs

can be closely related. We have high quality instruction in our computer technology

area and must have the same quality in Electronics.

ERW/lm



For Board Meeting of 
January 24, 

G-1 

ACCEPTANCE OF 

Dr. Jack Alter has offered to donate three North American 

animal specimens to our zoological collection. These 

a mule deer, a cougar and -tail deer collected from 

Marshall. 

RECOMMENDATION; It is recommended that the donation 

from Dr. Alter be accepted and appro-

priate recognition of this 

be provided. 

1983 

Agenda Item 

DONATION 

are 

white

the wilderness in Montana by Bob 

generosity 

For Board Meeting of
January 24, 1983

Agenda Item G-1

ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION

Dr. Jack Alter has offered to donate three North American

animal specimens to our zoological collection. These are

a mule deer, a cougar and white -tail deer collected from

the wilderness in Montana by Bob Marshall.

RECOMMENDATION; It is recommended that the donation

from Dr. Alter be accepted and appro-

priate recognition of this generosity

be provided.



For Board Meeting 
of 24, 

Agenda 

POLICY USE-OF COLLEGE FACILITIES 

(SECOND READING) 

Several modifications have been made in the policy as a result 

of suggestions at the last meeting. 

Those are: 

1. #4: In the footnote under the 

schedule of rates,  the sentence 

hour with a minimum". 

2. #9:  the 

"Use of Elevator". 

3. #  t p

Telephones are a vital part of 
the college operation. Their 
primary use is for business. 
Their proper care is 

staff. The college 
must be reimbursed for any 
toll calls. 

Public phones are placed strategically 
facility. Their 

encouraged. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the attached 
policies revised. 

"Telephone following: 

Replace the paragraph on

For Board Meeting
of January 24, 1983

Agenda Item G-2

POLICY REVISION - USE -OF COLLEGE FACILITIES

(SECOND READING)

Several modifications have been made in the policy as a result

of suggestions and/or questions raised at the last meeting.

Those modifications are:

1. Page #4: In the footnote under the

schedule of rates, DROP the sentence

hour with a two hour minimum".

"The basic personnel rate is $12 per

2. Page #9: Eliminate paragraph on the

"Use of the Elevator".

3. Page #11: Re

Telephones are a vital part of
the college operation. Their
primary use is for college business.
Their proper care is the responsi-
bility of the staff. The college
must be reimbursed for any personal
toll calls.

Public phones are placed strategically

by students and public is encouraged.
throughout the facility. 'Their use

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the attached
policies as revised.

"Telephone Service" with the following:

January 1983 

Item G-2 

REVISION - 

and/or questions raised 

modifications 

Page 

DROP

"The basic personnel rate is $12 per 

two hour 

Page Eliminate paragraph on 

the 

Page #11: Replace the paragraph on 

Service" with the 

college 
the responsi-

bility of the 
personal 

throughout the use 
by students and public is 

as 



p. 

serves. Board of Trustees 

citizen's organizations, 

community. educa-

-curricular and community 

programs of the college will normally take precedence 

activities. 

Board to be detrimental to interests the 

college. 

The rules and regulations for the use of building and 

and Grounds 

Revised 

514 

512.01 Use of College Facilities 

A major responsibility of a comprehensive community 

college is to open its resources to the community it 

The. may grant permission 

for use of college premises to recognized public and/ 

or private provided the pur-

pose of such renders a distinct educational and/or 

cultural value for the However, the 

tional, co service of the 

over outside The Board of Trustees may 

deny the use of college facilities to any persons or 

groups whose policy or practice is considered by the 

the best of 

grounds is fully described'in the following Building 

Utilization Policy 

2-12-79 

1-24-63 

p. 514

512.01 Use of College Facilities

A major responsibility of a comprehensive community

college is to open its resources to the community it

serves. The. Board of Trustees may grant permission

for use of college premises to recognized public and/

or private citizen's organizations, provided the pur-

pose of such renders a distinct educational and/or

cultural value for the community. However, the educa-

tional, co -curricular and community service of the

programs of the college will normally take precedence

over outside activities. The Board of Trustees may

deny the use of college facilities to any persons or

groups whose policy or practice is considered by the

Board to be detrimental to the best interests of the

college.

The rules and regulations for the use of building and

grounds is fully described'in the following Building

and Grounds Utilization Policy

2-12-79

Revised 1-24-63
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COLLEGE 

GROUNDS POLICY 

PHILOSOPHY 

A major responsibility of a comprehensive is 

to open its community serves. vehicle 

through which this is a building utilization 

policy that provides students and community groups 

open access to college other physical 

facilities. that 

hours are the normal time periods during students, faculty, 

community special 

activities at the college. 

GUIDELINES 

priorities Iezer co -going college as 

well as meetings or activities which a -college group, organiza-

tion or individual wishes to schedule at SVC on an occasional 

one-time basis. Requests for the use of facilities on a 

regular or long-term basis must be addressed to the College President 

and require the approval of the Sauk College Board. 

The 'following priorities are established for utilization of facilities 

at Sauk Valley College: 

#1: 

fees assessed). 

PRIORITY #2: COLLEGE RELATED ACTIVITIES 

participated in by faculty, students, 
staff. (No fees assessed). 

SAUK VALLEY 

BUILDING AND UTILIZATION 

STATEMENT OF 

community college 

resources to the it One 

may be achieved 

responsible 

with the buildings and 

It is recognized weekends and early evening 

which 

and organizations would usually wish to schedule 

POLICY 

The listed below on functions 

non

or 

college 

Valley 

PRIORITY INSTRUCTION 

SVC classroom instruction (no 

College related activities initiated and 
SVC or 

13. 515

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

BUILDING AND GROUNDS UTILIZATION POLICY

STATEMENT OF PHILOSOPHY

A major responsibility of a comprehensive community college is

to open its resources to the community it serves. One vehicle

through which this a building utilizationmay be achieved is

policy that provides and communityresponsible students groups

with open access to the college buildings and other physical

facilities. It is recognized that weekends and early evening

hours are the normal time periods during which students, faculty,

and community organizations would usually wish to schedule special

activities at the college.

POLICY GUIDELINES

The priorities listed below refer to on -going college functions as

well as meetings a non -collegeor activities which group, organiza-

tion or individual wishes to schedule at SVC on an occasional or

one-time basis. Requests for the use of college facilities on a

regular or long-term basis must be addressed to the College President

and require the approval of the Sauk Valley College Board.

The 'following priorities are established for utilization of facilities

at Sauk Valley College:

PRIORITY #1: INSTRUCTION

SVC classroom instruction (no fees assessed).

PRIORITY COLLEGE RELATED ACTIVITIES

College related activities initiated

participated in by
(No fees assessed).

SVC faculty, students,
and

or
staff.,



p. 

#3: EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS 

Cooperative activities on an occasional basis with 

other educational institutions including local 

public schools and other colleges and universities. 

(no rental fees assessed, but non-college groups 

are expected to pay the actual direct costs 

incurred by the college 

ative activity. These costs will be determined 

by the Director of Public Information and/or 

the Dean of Business Services. 

PRIORITY #4 -FOR-PROFIT GROUP ACTIVITIES 

Cooperative activities on an occasional basis with 

local groups and organizations that be of 

general interest to the SVC body, college 

staff or community. Such organizations include 

service clubs, political, 

groups, -leisure time organizations, and other 

bodies. (Rental fees assessed based 

non-commercial 'groups). 

are profit-making 

private gain but. by virtue of the,events 

college, 

community. (Rental 

groups). 

Any problems regarding interpretation the priorities or 

implementation of this policy shall be resolved administratively by 

the Director of Public Information with appropriate counsel from 

the Building and Grounds Committee President. 

supplies, insurance, 
(custodial, operators, etc.) 

Commercial ventures that are profit -making for

p. 516

PRIORITY #3: EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Cooperative activities on an occasional basis with

public schools and other colleges and universities.

other educational institutions including local

(no rental fees assessed, but non -college groups

are expected to pay the actual direct costs

incurred by the college ininstituting the cooper-

ative activity. These costs will be determined

by the Director of Public Information and/or

the Dean of Business Services.

PRIORITY #4 NOT -FOR-PROFIT GROUP ACTIVITIES

Cooperative activities on an occasional basis with

local groups and organizations that may be of

general interest to the SVC student body, college

staff or community. Such organizations include

churches, community service clubs, political, action

groups, hobby -leisure time organizations, and other

governmental bodies. (Rental fees assessed based

non-commercial 'groups).

on the college's approved rental rate schedule for

PRIORITY #5 COMMERCIAL

private gain but. by virtue of the,events they

sponsor may also provide a service to the college,

its students, and/or the community. (Rental fees

assessed based on the approved rental rate schedule

for commercial groups).

Any problems regarding interpretation of the above priorities or

implementation of this policy shall be resolved administratively by

the Director of Public Information with appropriate counsel from

the Building and Grounds Committee appointed by the President.

*Direct costs are those associated with the activity such as
equipment, supplies, insurance,
(custodial, security, lighting equipment operators,

electrical hookups, or personnel
etc.)
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PRIORITY 

ininstituting the cooper-

NOT

may 

student 

churches, community action 

hobby

governmental 

on the college's approved rental rate schedule for 

PRIORITY #5 COMMERCIAL 

Commercial ventures that for 

they 

sponsor may also provide a service to the 

its students, and/or the fees 

assessed based on the approved rental rate schedule 

for commercial

of above 

appointed by the 

*Direct costs are those associated with the activity such as 

equipment, electrical hookups, or personnel 

security, lighting equipment 
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RENTAL 

The following 
(See non-commercial 4). 
Unless stated or any part of 

day. 

-Commercial.

• 

CLASSROOMS OR LANGUAGE 

Apply $25/game 

per hour 
$1 per 

$500 

Does per practice 
$25 meet ,

$500 )8200 

1ZIVERFRONT • 

$50 

maintainance. 

All direct costs as: 
supplies, insurance, hook-ups, 

(custodial, security, operators, 

Note: 
more than the rental profit- . 

sponsoring organization. 
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RATES 

rates are those assessed for commercial activities 
Priority 5) and activities (See Priority 

otherwise, these rates apply to all 
one 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 

Area Commercial Non

GYM $500 $200 

WEST MALL $350 $150 

CAFETERIA $200 $100 

LITTLE THEATRE $150 $50 

EAST MALL $140 $50 

PRIVATE DINING $100 $40 

LABORATORY $75 $25 

ATHLETIC FIELDS 
Does Not

court TENNIS COURTS 
Does Not 
Apply 

TRACK/STADIUM $100 

CROSS COUNTRY COURSE 
Not 

Apply per 

PARKING LOTS 

$400 $50 

LAWN $300 

*These are basic rates designed to include indirect costs 
such as use of toilets, wear and tear on facility and routine 

associated with the activity are extra, such 
equipment, electrical or personnel 

lighting equipment, etc.). 

The college reserves the right to charge commercial activities 
rates established above by structuring a 

sharing agreement between the college and the 
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RENTAL RATES

The following
(See Priority

rates are those assessed for commercial activities
5) and non-commercial activities (See Priority 4).

Unless stated or any part of
one day.

otherwise, these rates apply to all

SCHEDULE OF RATES *

Non -Commercial.Area Commercial

WEST MALL

GYM $500 $200

$150$350

CAFETERIA ' $200 $100

LITTLE THEATRE $50$150

EAST MALL $140

PRIVATE DINING

$50

$100 $40

CLASSROOMS OR LANGUAGE
$25LABORATORY $75

ATHLETIC FIELDS

TENNIS COURTS

Does Not

...)'22J -v $25.1galla----.

Does Not
Apply

per hour
$1 per court

$500TRACK/STADIUM $100

CROSS COUNTRY COURSE
Does Not

Apply
per practice

per meet,.

PARKING LOTS 8500- 8200

RIVERFRONT $400 $50

$50LAWN $300

*These are basic rates designed to include indirect

such as use of toilets, wear and
costs

tear on facility and routine
maintainance.

All direct as:

equipment, supplies,
costs associated with the activity are extra, such

(custodial, security, lighting
insurance, electrical

equipment, operators,
hook-ups, or

etc.).
personnel

activities
more than the rental
IIINote: The college reserves the right to charge commercial

sharing agreement between
rates established

the college and the
above by structuring

sponsoring organization.
a profit-
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Guidelines (con't.) 

The Director of Public Information is delegated the authority to 

determine the priority classification and commercial aspect of a 

particular event and to be responsible for requiring: 

1) insurance 

2) personnel, 

supervise the event 

Groups using college facilities must abide by the requirements of 

the laws of the State of Illinois, as well as the Building Regulations 

of Sauk Valley College. Specifically, the use of alcoholic beverages 

or controlled substances college property or 

facilities. using college facilities must be 

under the supervision of an adult at least 21 years of age. 

Community Groups. Outside organizations wanting to use college 

facilities may contact the Director of Public Information to 

a room reservation process. outside groups (whether they are 

assessed a fee or not) are expected to complete the college 

entitled "Agreement Granting Use of College Facilities". 

Faculty and Student Groups. Any student group whose meeting 

activity is designed primarily for participation by its members 

only shall be granted rent-free use of college facilities 

the approval of the Coordinator Student Activities. 

Any student  whose activity is designed primarily for 

general 

public, must receive the approval of both the 

Students' Board and the Coordinator Student Activities. 

Policy 

adequate 

and a security force necessary to successfully 

is prohibited on in 

college Any group 

IMPLEMENTATION PROCEDURES 

initiate 

All 

form 

or 

with 

of 

group the 

participation of Sauk Valley students at large or the 

Associated 

of 
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Policy Guidelines (con't.)

The Director of Public Information is delegated the authority to

determine the priority classification and commercial aspect of a

particular event and to be responsible for requiring:

1) adequate insurance

2) personnel, and a security force necessary to successfully

supervise the event

Groups using college facilities must abide by the requirements of

the laws of the State of Illinois, as well as the Building Regulations

of Sauk Valley College. Specifically, the use of alcoholic beverages

or controlled substances property or inis prohibited on college

college facilities. Any group using college facilities must be

under the supervision of an adult at least 21 years of age.

IMPLEMENTATION PROCEDURES

Community Groups. Outside organizations wanting to use college

facilities may contact the Director of Public Information to initiate

a room reservation process. (whether they areAll outside groups

assessed a fee or not) are expected to complete the college form

entitled "Agreement Granting Use of College Facilities".

Faculty and Student Groups. Any, student group whose meeting or

activity is designed primarily for participation by its members

only shall be granted rent-free use of college facilities with

the approval of the Coordinator of Student Activities.

Any student group whose activity is designed primarily for the

participation of Sauk Valley students at large or the general

public, must receive the approval of both the Associated

Students' Board and the Coordinator of Student Activities.



 (con't.) 

Faculty  wishing to use facilities meetings 

of an academic or college 

facilities rent-free by contacting the Public 

Information. 

-Sponsorship. Co-sponsorship can occur through the cooperative 

efforts of the Student Activities or a or 

faculty group and at least one of the following: 

a) group 

b) A commercial 

c) A civic or governmental organization 

d) A group from another educational 

Any become involved with co-sponsoring 

an activity must request in writing and receive written approval 

for their activity from the College Building Utilization 

Couintittee. All -college groups -sponsoring an event must 

sign the college form entitled of 

College Facilities". 
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Policy Guidelines

groups college for 

professional nature may schedule 

Director of 

Co

Office SVC student 

A non-SVC student 

group 

institution 

SVC party intending to 

non co

"Agreement Granting Use 
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Policy Guidelines (con't.)

Faculty groups wishing to use college facilities for meetings

of an academic or professional nature may schedule college

facilities rent-free by contacting the Director of Public

Information.

Co -Sponsorship. Co-sponsorship can occur through the cooperative

efforts of the Student Activities Office or a SVC student or

faculty group and at least one of the following:

a) A non-SVC student group

b) A commercial group

c) A civic or governmental organization

d) A group from another educational institution

Any SVC party intending to become involved with co -sponsoring

an activity must request in writing and receive written approval

for their activity from the College Building Utilization

Couintittee. All non -college groups co -sponsoring an event must

sign the college form entitled "Agreement Granting Use of

College Facilities".
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SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS 

SPACE 

all space, of instruc-

office space, delegated of 

Public Information. of Admissions and Counseling, 

in consultation with the Instructional deans, will assign all 

instructional spaces. for any room changes 

and none can be effected without his written authority. Office 

spaces will be assigned by the Dean of Instruction. 

EVENTS 

All events which are not on the published college calendars 

must be scheduled in the office of the Director of Public Infor-

mation, which maintains a calendar of special events. calen-

dar is issued weekly before noon is ses-

sion. services audio-visual 

equipment are needed, they must be requested at this time. 

forms for space and special services must be completed one 

week prior to the event, but events to be calendared should be 

cleared as soon as dates and times are firm. This is stressed since 

no two major events should be scheduled in the same facility at the 

time. 

ASSIGNMENT OF 

The assignment of with the exception 

tional and has been to the Director 

The Director 

He is also responsible 

CALENDAR OF SPECIAL 

This 

on Friday when school in 

If special custodial and engineering or 

Request 

at least 

same 
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SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS

ASSIGNMENT OF SPACE

The assignment of all space, with the exception of instruc-

Public Information.

tional and office space, has been delegated to the Director of

in consultation with the Instructional deans, will assign all
The Director of Admissions and Counseling,

and none can be effected without his written authority.
instructional spaces. He is also responsible for any room changes

spaces will be assigned by the Dean of Instruction.

Office

CALENDAR OF SPECIAL EVENTS

All events which are not on the published college calendars

must be scheduled in the office of the Director of Public Infor-

mation, which maintains a calendar of special events. This calen-

dar is issued weekly before noon on Friday when school is in ses-

equipment are needed, they must be requested at this time.
sion. If special custodial and engineering services or audio-visual

equipment are needed, they must be requested at this time. Request

week prior to the event, but events to be calendared should be
forms for space and special services must be completed at least one

no two major events should be scheduled in the same facility at the
cleared as soon as dates and times are firm. This is stressed since

same time.
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CUSTODIAL 

In the interest of coordination so 

be rendered, 

the janitorial avoided. Requests for 

services incidental to the normal 

Services. If services are required 

-for calendared special events, requests for these services must be 

.Director of Public Information who 

arrangements Services. 

Sauk Valley is 

the use of employees. 

Therefore, 

"Motor Vehicle 

from 

-obtained from the Grounds. 

must be obtained from the Dean of Business Services. 

of keys. 

expected, 

paycheck, signatures on 

keys, supplies, books, 

audio-visual etc., returned. 

of 

of Student Services. 

AND ENGINEERING SERVICES 

that the best services may 

it is necessary that direct requests for services to 

staff or plant engineers be 

program of the college should be 

directed to the Dean of Business 

made through the will make 

with the Dean of Business 

TRAFFIC AND PARKING 

College a commuter college which necessitates 

private automobiles by students, faculty and 

it is incumbent upon each individual to make judicious 

use of the campus drives and parking spaces. 

Registration and Parking Regulations" have been approved by the 

Board of Trustees. Copies of these regulations may be obtained 

the Office of the Dean of Student Services. 

KEYS AND CLEARANCE 

Appropriate keys may be Director of Building & 

proper approval 

Security of the buildings and equipment of the college are in part 

dependent on the careful handling Upon completion of 

employment each faculty or staff member is prior to the 

receipt of his last to obtain appropriate 

a clearance form indicating that all library 

equipment, have been 

SAFETY AND SECURITY 

Safety and security are the responsibilities of the Dean 

Business Services in consultation with the Dean 
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CUSTODIAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

In the interest of coordination so that the best services may

be rendered, it is necessary that direct requests for services to

the janitorial staff or plant engineers be avoided. Requests for

services incidental to the normal program of the college should be

directed to the Dean of Business Services. If services are required

-for calendared special events, requests for these services must be

made through the .Director of Public Information who will make

arrangements with the Dean of Business Services.

TRAFFIC AND PARKING

Sauk Valley College is a commuter college which necessitates

the use of private automobiles by students, faculty and employees.

Therefore, it is incumbent upon each individual to make judicious

use of the campus drives and parking spaces. "Motor Vehicle

Registration and Parking Regulations" have been approved by the

Board of Trustees. Copies of these regulations may be obtained

from the Office of the Dean of Student Services.

KEYS AND CLEARANCE

Appropriate keys may be -obtained from the Director of Building & Grounds.

proper approval must be obtained from the Dean of Business Services.

Security of the buildings and equipment of the college are in part

dependent on the careful handling of keys. Upon completion of

employment each faculty or staff member is expected, prior to the

receipt of his last paycheck, to obtain appropriate signatures on

a clearance form indicating that all keys, supplies, library books,

audio-visual equipment, etc., have been returned.

SAFETY AND SECURITY

Safety and security are the responsibilities of the Dean of

Business Services in consultation with the Dean of Student Services.
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However, college 

to persons and responsible 

authority. 

SECURITY 

Building security is a matter of all per-

sonnel. In of personnel in the build-

ing after hours a -in and check-out is 

maintained in the boiler room at the west entrance. those 

occasions when no event is scheduled, all persons, excep-

FIRE REGULATIONS 

duty, must this entrance, 

entry, entry. 

departure. 

authorities. 

10:30 7:00 a.m. 

12:30 p.m. 7:00 

build-

closed. 

College, 

of the dangers of fire. 

horn. 

alarm system. 

0 (zero) 

location. 

system. 

Dixon, 288-3321. 

522 

each person within the community has the obligation 

report suspicious occurrences to a 

college 

BUILDING 

concern to college 

order to control the number 

normal working check book 

On 

with the 

tion of those persons on enter only through 

sign the register noting the time of and reason for 

On departure the individual will give only the time of 

Each individual must be prepared to furnish at all times positive 

indentification to properly constituted These security 

requirements are effective from p.m. until each 

weekday and from Saturday until a.m. on Monday 

when no events are scheduled, or at any other time that the 

ings are officially 

Because of the isolated location of Sauk Valley all 

persons should be aware The fire should 

be picked up by the Honeywell fire alarm system, which will set 

off the klaxon The alarm system is connected to the Dixon 

Rural Fire Protection fire If a fire is discovered 

before the alarm sounds, call the operator by dialing and 

notify her of the The operator will notify the Learning 

Resource Center which will give the location over the public address 

The operator will notify the Dixon Rural Fire Protection 

District at 
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However, each person within the college community has the obligation

to report suspicious persons and occurrences to a responsible

college authority.

BUILDING SECURITY

Building security is a matter of concern to all college per-

sonnel. In order to control the number of personnel in the build-

ing after normal working hours a check -in and check-out book is

maintained in the boiler room at the west entrance. On those

occasions when no event is scheduled, all persons, with the excep-

tion of those persons on duty, must enter only through this entrance,

sign the register noting the time of entry, and reason for entry.

On departure the individual will give only the time of departure.

Each individual must be prepared to furnish at all times positive

indentification to properly constituted authorities. These security

requirements are effective from 10:30 p.m. until 7:00 a.m. each

weekday and from 12:30 p.m. Saturday until 7:00 a.m. on Monday

when no events are scheduled, or at any other time that the build-

ings are officially closed.

FIRE REGULATIONS

Because of the isolated location of Sauk Valley College, all

persons should be aware of the dangers of fire. The fire should

be picked up by the Honeywell fire alarm system, which will set

off the klaxon horn. The alarm system is connected to the Dixon

Rural Fire Protection fire alarm system. If a fire is discovered

before the alarm sounds, call the operator by dialing 0 (zero) and

notify her of the location. The operator will notify the Learning

Resource Center which will give the location over the public address

system. The operator will notify the Dixon Rural Fire Protection

District at Dixon, 288-3321.
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Smoking presents hazard to 

building. 

possible. materials, 

carpets, etc., 

used. 

should 

given. 

rooms, lounges, 

(where provided), room, 

marked. 

FORBIDDEN SMOKING AREAS 

. at location, 

classrooms and study areas. 

CONSUMPTION OF FOOD AND BEVERAGES 

areas. 

-beverages increas-

damage.to carpet-

ing. 

523 

ACTION TO BE TAKEN IN EVENT OF FIRE 

All persons who are not actively engaged in fighting the fire 

shall file out of the building at the nearest exit. Personnel 

not return to the building until the all clear signal is 

SMOKING AREAS 

an ever present life and property 

in any public Efforts have been made to construct the 

building as fireproof as However, flammable 

such as papers, wooden desks, are utilized and are 

dangerous if smoking materials are carelessly 

ALLOWED SMOKING AREAS 

Smoking is permitted in recreation offices, 

ash trays are dining lounges located in 

the main malls with brick and terrazzo flooring, rest rooms and 

at other locations specifically 

Smoking is not permitted any other including 

Food and beverages purchased in the dining and recreation 

rooms are to be consumed in those Careless handling of 

food and causes needless maintenance problems and 

es the danger of vermin and floors, furniture and 
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All persons who are not actively engaged in fighting the fire

shall file out of the building at the nearest exit. Personnel

should not return to the building until the all clear signal is

given.

SMOKING AREAS

Smoking presents an ever present hazard to life and property

in any public building. Efforts have been made to construct the

building as fireproof as possible. However, flammable materials,

such as papers, wooden desks, carpets, etc., are utilized and are

dangerous if smoking materials are carelessly used.

ALLOWED SMOKING AREAS

Smoking is permitted in recreation rooms, offices, lounges,

(where ash trays are provided), dining room, lounges located in

the main malls with brick and terrazzo flooring, rest rooms and

at other locations specifically marked.

FORBIDDEN SMOKING AREAS

Smoking is not permitted. at any other location, including

classrooms and study areas.

CONSUMPTION OF FOOD AND BEVERAGES

Food and beverages purchased in the dining and recreation

rooms are to be consumed in those areas. Careless handling of

food and beverages causes needless maintenance problems and increas-

es the danger of vermin and damage to floors, furniture and carpet-

ing.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN IN EVENT OF FIRE



CIVIL 

Sauk Valley College is on the area alert 

system and will be alerted of any tornado conditions that exist in 

a radius. The 

nated by the Director of Civil Defense of Lee County as the safest 

and protection situation. 

In the case of an alert, communication for evacuation will be given 

over the public address system in the Learning Resource Center and 

by word mouth. All procedures will under the of 

the Dean of Services. Students and will be 

allowed to use their automobiles in leaving the area during an 

alert. no classes are not in session, 

evacuation procedures will be directed by the senior college 

present. 

NOTIFICATION 

The office of the Dean will all 

personnel apprised of the status of the weather warning in the 

event of weather. 

EMERGENCIES AND FIRST 

In the event of injury, first aid treatment and a nursing 

station is 11\1' 4. No duty. 

Serious emergencies requiring more than first aid should be taken 

to the hospital. 

AND FOUND 

The Information Center maintains a lost and found service 

on the floor. Articles which are found or turned to offices 

should be sent to the soon as possible. 
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DEFENSE 

civil defense tornado 

fifty mile basement of the building has been desig-

best in case of an emergency evacuation 

of be direction 

Student faculty not 

When students are present or 

official 

OF ALERT 

of Student Services keep 

threatening 

AID 

available in Room nurse or doctor is on 

nearest 

LOST 

first in 

Information Ceter as 
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CIVIL DEFENSE

Sauk Valley College is on the area civil defense tornado alert

system and will be alerted of any tornado conditions that exist in

a fifty mile radius. The basement of the building has been desig-

nated by the Director of Civil Defense of Lee County as the safest

and best protection in case of an emergency evacuation situation.

In the case of an alert, communication for evacuation will be given

over the public address system in the Learning Resource Center and

by word of mouth. All procedures will be under the direction of

the Dean of Student Services. Students and faculty will not be

allowed to use their automobiles in leaving the area during an

alert. When no students are present or classes are not in session,

evacuation procedures will be directed by the senior college

official present.

NOTIFICATION OF ALERT

The office of the Dean of Student Services will keep all

personnel apprised of the status of the weather warning in the

event of threatening weather.

EMERGENCIES AND FIRST AID

In the event of injury, first aid treatment and a nursing

station is available in Room 1M.4. No nurse or doctor is on duty.

Serious emergencies requiring more than first aid should be taken

to the nearest hospital.

LOST AND FOUND

The Information Center maintains a lost and found service

on the first floor. Articles which are found or turned in to offices

should be sent to the Information Ceter as soon as possible.



TELEPHONE 

-a vital part of the operation, 

primary for. college business, 

-use is the, responsibility of the staff, The college be 

-for any personal toll calls. 

Public phones are placed the 

,Their use the public is encouraged,. 

GROUNDS 

parts of the college grounds be utilized 

•by college and non-college organizations or groups the 

activity in no way interferes with the educational program 

college. 

as tennis courts, baseball field,. etc., must be made to the 

of. Athletics, who will notify the Director Public 

Information approvals. -college groups 

are required to the College 

Facilities" as adopted by the Board of Trustees before using 

grounds. is, invited to previous sections 

of these , All persons utilizing college grounds 

are required to regulations. Failure to do so 

may the person to ejection from the premises or 

even authorities. 

P. 525 

SERVICE 

Telephones are college 

Their use is Their proper 

must 

reimbursed

strategically throughout 

by students and 

COLLEGE 

Certain may 

if 

of the Application for the use of those areas such 

Director of 

concerning such Non

sign "Agreement Granting Use of 

college Attention 

regulations.

obey college 

subject 

prosecution by civil 
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TELEPHONE SERVICE

Telephones are -a vital part of the college operation,

Their -primary use is for. college business, Their proper

-use is the, responsibility of the staff, The college must be

reimbursed -for any personal toll calls.

Public phones are placed strategically throughout the

,Their use by students and the public is encouraged,.

COLLEGE GROUNDS

Certain parts of the college grounds may be utilized

by college and non -college organizations or groups if the

activity in no way interferes with the educational program

of the college. Application for the use of those areas such

as tennis courts, baseball field,. etc., must be made to the.

Director of. Athletics, who will notify the Director of Public

Information concerning such approvals. Non -college groups

are required to sign the "Agreement Granting Use of College

Facilities" as adopted by the Board of Trustees before using

college grounds. Attention is, invited to previous sections

of these regulations., All persons utilizing college grounds

are required to obey college regulations. Failure to do so

may subject the person to ejection from the premises or

even prosecution by civil authorities.
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The Sauk and Audio Visual Services 

referred Resource 

materials for 

faculty 

(3K3) 

This 'conference room not be assigned at any 

closed. 

Revised 

LIBRARY 

Valley College Library 

are combined into one unit to as the Learning 

Center. The purpose of the Center is to support the instructional 

aims of the college by providing and equipment 

and students. 

The control of the usage of the Library Conference Room in the 

Center has been delegated to the Coordinator of the Learning 

Resource Center. will 

time the library is 

2-11-79 

1-24-83 
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LIBRARY

The Sauk Valley College Library and Audio Visual Services

are combined into one unit referred to as the Learning Resource

Center. The purpose of the Center is to support the instructional

aims of the college by providing materials and equipment for

faculty and students.

The control of the usage of the Library Conference Room in the

Center (3K3) has been delegated to the Coordinator of the Learning

Resource Center. This conference room will not be assigned at any

time the library is closed.

2-11-79

Revised 1-24-83



For Board Meeting 
of January 24, 

The Board was asked in its previous meeting to consider joining 

10-year tax abatement 

as an incentive for area. 

Board asked for our counsel, as representative 

of local citizen's sponsoring this activity, 

matter. 

result, Mr. Mr. (Chair 

for 

Development), 

-meeting roundtable discussion 

1983 

Agenda Item G-3 

REQUEST FOR TAX ABATEMENT 

other affected taxing districts to offer a 

a potential new industry for our The 

legal as well a 

the committee to 

be present to assist in the discussion of this 

As a Pace and Robert Mansen of the Committee 

New Commercial and Industrial Recruitment of the Sauk Valley 

Area Council for Economic will have been present 

to participate in the earlier pre

on this topic. 

Appropriate action can then be considered at this point in the 

meeting. 

For Board Meeting
of January 24, 1983

Agenda Item G-3

REQUEST FOR TAX ABATEMENT

The Board was asked in its previous meeting to consider joining

other affected taxing districts to offer a 10 -year tax abatement

as an incentive for a potential new industry for our area. The

Board asked for our legal counsel, as well as a representative

be present to assist in the discussion of this matter.

of the local citizen's committee sponsoring this activity, to

As a result, Mr. Pace and Mr. Robert Mansen (Chair of the Committee

for New Commercial and Industrial Recruitment of the Sauk Valley

Area Council for Economic Development), will have been present

on this topic.

to participate in the earlier pre -meeting roundtable discussion

Appropriate action can then be considered at this point in the

meeting.
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out the intent oS th,iz'nezotuti.on. We zinceitety that you wiit conZide& 

County ass a z,ite Son new midwezt SaciLity we wite. coope&ate with 

.you whateve& way may be necezza&y Son you to maize a Savoiuxbte dec,1Zion 

-the 4-ite. 

• 

VALLEY COLLEGE 
R. R. 1 pixon,,.,,“1noitil 61021 •4rea- -815- ' 88-5511 

'OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

January 25, 1983. 

LETTER INTENT 

To: Iowa Bees Pacifing 

On behalS Sauk Vuetey Cotiege, I have. been 61,01.ected to 6o,uvancr -to 
you the tezotution. &ezottaion nett South the inten,t,oi 

thiz taxing d-IztJact to abate the taxa Land oven hotd‘ 

an option .in Lee County. In ,the event that you exe&c-ize your option on the 

Land toca.ted Coun,ty, then thZs Boa&d zha,U., app&opitiatetezotutiorus 

and motion's, abate an equitabte p&opo&tion oS tax 'to' be.azzezzed againzt 

pnopeAty oveA next ten (10) ̀  yeaitz. 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Hanotd.Gatenet, kezident 

SAUK 

OF 

oi 

attached 

on the which you 

Lee by 

the 

that the 

wiet 

Lee County and 

take 

exceed 

t ten 

expected to 

hope 

Lee a and 

in 

on Lee County 

Gq

o6 the tax. .-to be ais_6e..ssed againzt.

that ptopenty oven the next ten (10)'` yeanz.

itegected by the attached teisotutio, the Sauk; Valley College,

coopeAate with oth4 coopeta,ting taxing dZstA-1.c.t.s in

take 4u.c.h tecoonabte tegcq ztep4 may' be apptopniate. to Ptovide that

Boand wiet

Lee County and w, ill

the azzazed valuation o6 the option
taxes tevied and impo4ed on beha4ti o6 thiz CoUege shall onty be -.based upon'

ptopenty the inLtiat yean otc
ownenzhip.

the abatement by the vaitioci4 taxing cliAtnicts
$1,000,000.00; noit 4ha.0 i t extend beyond ten (10)

The total tax abatement son, cart taxing diztAicts4.hall. not exceed

milt be ptopoittionat.
yeanz . We undvustand that

out the intent th,iA'teAotution.
It 4./3 expected that 6wuthex documentctcon may be tequ,aed otden to ccofty

Lee CountY ass a 4,ite bon a new midweAt 6acLUty and
We 4incenety hope that `you w,cLe. conzidet

we will coopenate with.

on the Lee County 4,ite.
you. in whatever, way may be 'neceAzany ion you. to make a iavotabte dec,iAion

SAUK VALLEY. COLLEGE
1 Dixon, 61021  4rea815 288-5511

'OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT ;

OF INTENT

e4 Pacl:zing

On.behae6 oi Sauk Va-etey. o lionwcur.d. to

you the attached teAotutiOn.
Coaege, I have been ctineCted

This te.o4t4,tion zetA lioith -the intent o4

an option -lit Lee County.
th,iis taxing ctiAtnict to abate the taxed on the Zand oyvt which you hotd 

In the event that you exuteize your option on the
Land- tocated in Lee County, then thiA 13oatd shall., by appnoptiate nezotution)s

and motion'is, ,abate an equitabte. ptopolt-tion



lY The P/Le4ident Cbg:egeiz heteby authotized and ditected 

-tc, o_ontecet ag others ta4ngd&StAict)Y-which may tak'the:Zand oven W441C11.: 

ha)s obtained an Option to piachepsein Lee:C6tinty; Lon the punpoise 

o6 p/Lepa/Ling whatever doectmentmaybe.:neee aty to abate a.1.36Ation-6.4 the 

taxes onthe optioned Land He iz 4atthetAitected ancLauthotized to 

.--cOopetate With .I.,13.1)'::inkoviding Whateve/L documentati„on may be heeaucky, 

to-tcymy outtheintent oi -h;4 te.).sotuton; the'Ttoident-q theCot-49e

1/Latt. cooperate with.-'ag - othet taxing',:distAiet with the intent qa.batimg a,

6ait ptOpoAtionb:4 the -tax. impozed upon I.B.p at a. ..4aeLeity -to be 

-toeuted xw Lee CO4nty. 

4iduling the buit.ding o6,a meat packing. 4acitity within 

o4 this taxing. di.st/Liet, and 

L,B.13 ), c.oh-

bounda/Lia 

WHEREAS, it i.23 ptpvided Statuta, Chaptek 126, pat. 

taxing 

WHEREAS,..Sauk Vat-Ley Cottege 

`RESOLUTION " 

141 a duty c/Leate4 

dUst/Lict, and 

WHER(AS, Iowa, Bee4, Packing (heteinqtet'cateed 

and-exatiog-, 

643 thatee;Ltain taxing diztAictis may "abate any portion o6 itz taxa 

o'n'the ptopetty o6 an'indu4t/Liat 4i/Lm -beating within the: taxing dUstnict, 

WHEREAS, Sauk:Vat-4y Cp44ge betie60 it ,bs inithebutintenat 

otaZt okthe /Laident& 64 the'Co.e4ege.Dizttiet that a-meat-packing: 4acitify .

. o6 located -61. the Dizt/Lict. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLV€D AS FOLLOWS: 

2) It _-its the intent .64thUsr-tagiLti61 to abate apontion -o6 the 

ax to be iteviedOn the  4and--,putisuant:to the 4fatutolLypnoviision 

stated above petiodoi up to-o'  yeah I is 4u/Lthek ,,the ihtents

th4)3 tuotution to ptovide a-wtking agkeement OA_ the Lai/c. appotti6kment' 

64 the:tax abatement among the taxing dUst4iet)s', 

and

-

.

of ptepaning whateve)c document's
I.B.P. hail obtained an option to putchaise in Lee COUYIty,, Lon the putpoise

may be neceiszaity to abate a Poittion oS the

taxes on the opti.oned Land.

coopeAate w th I.B.P. xn ptoviding whateve)r. documentation
He iz Alvt,theA.-ctOtected and authonized to

may be necuzaiuy

zhatt. coopenccte dtith ate othet taxing cLiistAic.ts with the
to canny out the intent of th4A tezotuti,on, the Piceisident oS the Cottege

intent o6 abating a

Zocated in Lee County.
Acuin ptoponti.on o6 -the tax to be impozed upon I.B. P. at a SacieLty -to be

-tax -to be -eevied on -the optioned Land putisuant -to -the 4tatutoty ptovizion
2) It -bs the intent o6 h,ins n.esot.u,tAion -to abate a pont-ion oS -the

stated above Sot a putiodo6 up -to ten (10)

o6 the tuotution -to ptovide a wotking agteement Sot the Sa,i)L
yeai.vs. It c s Stilt -then -the intent,

appottionment

1) The Pkeisident oAy the Coteege heiteby authwzi_zed and diAected

-to contact ate °then -taxing cli)stit-Let)s. which may tax -the Land oven: which

Aidming the building oS, a meat packing. A acZyty wi.thi_n the bounclaiti,e4

o6 th,iis taxing d,iistA,Let, and

tis con-

WHEREAS, tit - pkovided by ILeino Stct-tutm, Chapto. .120, pcoi.

on -the ptopouty o6 an'indurtAiat
643 that Ceittain taxing cl.i)stAicts may "abate any poAtion o6 i,t2s taxa

-eocating within the. tax-Lng diAtAict,"
and

taxing dZsttia, and
:et duly otecite4 and etbsti,nWHEREAS, Sauk Vate.ey Cottege

WHEREAS, Iowa Bees, Packing (huteinaStet cateed

oS ate oS the taident)s oS the
WHEREAS, Sauk. Vat,eey Cottege. beeieva

A 1. be -eocated in the absti4ct::

i t -bs in the befit, inter

Coteege D-1)st)tiet that a meat pacUng A acLUty

o

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

66 -the tax abatement among the -taxing diisttict)st



3) The Pne6ident 06 the Cottege zhat(P4ovide-to the 7.4,P., 

a 4tten p6 intenttp.abate taxe4 pa444antito:Cha'ptenj2b,, 1W 6 o 

the,  Ittinoi Revized Statute--, -to be'impo4.0&:.ovet.the next 10 yeah,,

beginning in the tax yeat 1983, and that Lenten o6fintent Oat pApvide 

az.:0;eloto-“ 

A The ,to-tae cume/med valuation o6 ,the oPtioned 

pkopetty; 'once putCha6ed by 4hatt,tault in a: 

6ixed and ceAtain tax in the itzt yeah o ownetzhip by 

,In the event that,I.B.P. begin6:con/stAuction 66 :c 

majot.meat packing .liacitity on theoptioned Land du' ing 

the' i/ust yeat o6 it6 owneuhip, then:the total ame/med 

vatuation o6 that:Land, iLegatae/mo imptovement4,.4hat.4 

notA5echanged6ot up to ten (10) yeaA4 a6tet the beginning 

o6 the conzttuction o6 that 6acitity, zublect.to the., 

$1,000,000.00 totat. aggtegate timitation ion ag. taxing 

di?stnict4 combined a Ptovided in the above te-tceaked to 

4tatute. 

It i4:exp4e4tytindektoodthat the cusze)s.4ed 

vatuatioho.6 the optione&ptoPetty.witt be iixed 

yeah Ye(0-)DY: c4z.ezzment 'County, and 

it i4 that azze/mment - witt,detetmine.the 4dtuat. 

abatement dating'eachyean 

C. Eack'taxing dizt?Lict zhaa detenmine in yeah 

number one, the aCtuatput..centage-:pii,4 tax negative to 

the entice tax pn:the optioned,tand. Upon the detetmination 

-the attested vatuatiO .6: the pptianed Land each yean,: 

the iinZt yeat.azzezzed vatuation de4ctibed in 3-B above, 

ishatt be appZied to the tax tdte ot,the paticuta4-yeak.. 

The !LaUlting tax ishatt-be, the total teat eztate tax-W. thq-

optioned Land to be paid by:1',B.p :40ting that paittic4e4A. 

The ba4ancc;..O6th-e.taX'.d4e Ahatt be abatedby each 

taxing diztnict in petcentage4zAezzed the bvust yeah.', 

UpPn:a IietenminatiOn that 1 .,p00,006....V0 in actual tax. "'IAA: .

-2-

which 

as 

a 

3) The Pheiside.nt o.6 the. Coetee 4ha,e-e

a tetteh o6 intent to abate -axe; puttzuctint

beginni_ng in -the -tax Yeah 1983,

pkovide

to:Chapteh '120, pan. 643 o

-the Iteino-is Rev-ized Statutez, tO be impozedoveh the next 10 yeah',
and that t&tteh intent 'shale phovide;

cis ,6ote.ow4.:.

1.13.P.., In -the event that 1.13.P. begin conzthuction 6

-the. i-vast yeah ,items

majoh meat packing tiac;i2Lty on the opt.i.oned Land duhing

ovine a. then :the totat
vcituation o that itand, iLegc'utdeeisL o6 impltoverneritz,.414-a

not be changed

o6 the conistAuc-tion o4 that
on up -to -ten (10) yeahz ateh. -the. beginning

6aclLty, zubject.to the.

d,i)stAictz.combined d)s Pkovided in the
$1,000,000.00 tota.t aggregate tim-aation ,6oh. at -e. -taxing

above h.16ehhed to

ztatute..

pnopehty, once puhChazed by
A.. The tOtat'azzezzed.vatuat,i.on

zhate,ite.sutt in a:
o6;the opti,oned

iiixed and ceAtain -tax' in the::6-iipst yawh oA ownvizhip by

vatuation of the optioned pxoPeAty
B. 1-t exptezzty undehztooct that -the az6e4zed

yeah to yeah by azzezzment
wilt be 6ix.e.d 64.6-m

iz -that azzezzment which wite
authoh.i.tiez o6 Lee County, and

abatement ciculi.ng each yeah.
de-tehmine the actual

numbeh one, the actual
C. Each taxing di.stAia zhate detehmine in yeah

-the ent.i.h.e. -tax on. -the optioned
peAcentage o6 tits tax netative -to

Land. Upon the detehminat,i.on

the 64)ust yeah azzezzed vcctuation
o6 the aiseis4ed vatuation at the optioned Land each yeah,

zhate be app-ti.ed to the tax
ass dezchibed in 378 above,

hatez"4oh the pahticutah yeah.

The iteAutting tax zhate be the

optioned tand -to be paid by 1,13.P.
totat nea-e. estate tax on the

duAing that pahticutah

be abated by each

-taxing diztAiet in

yeah. The baeance o6 the -tax due -shall.

Upon. a detuuninat,i,on that '$1,,000,006:00
a peAcentage aiszeiszed -in the 64)ust yeah.

actuae -tax ha's



V. Thisrtax abatement 404 eontinae 6:01L (10)

'yeau pnovided that:-

been abated b y the taxing distnictS, in the aggregate; 

91t. the ten .110;). yea!i 4-taped in the Statute have:expined, 

then the abatement 4hati cease;' assessment and taxation 

is hate cbntinue as pnovided by taw. 

exencises ,its.pnesent option cm. the 
Land Located ik Lee C9Unty. 

. 96 th.s taxing distnictbut additionaCdoeamn4'z witt:be.tegain.ed in 

wi.den to eanky owt -the intent 96 Va.'s Ae4ot4io4. 

i4. , constnuction on -a maim. .meat' 

6aci4ty within (r) yea/t o6 the exencise 
o6 .itz -option to punchase the tand. 

i:i is T.B.P. continue4.to:.opekate -the 

6aci,Wy on a 6ate. timeba44::eaqh yeak bon ,which 

abatement is. pto.v4ied a en constnaction is eompte.ted, 

4) Lt i4',expAe4ty:4004toci4 nesaation-cOntains the 

5) .71-IIA:s nesotutioivShattexpineon Febnuany 1 G, 1983 untess the 
Pnesident.o6 the Cottege states inciltiting to.the governing Boakr,;(.p6:th,0 

taxing'diStnict extended their. option O.,:exeneized the ih: 

Option on the de4ctibed Land. In the event that the option isextended, th4.4, 

neSotution zhate continue unt4;Advolied:by subseqUent OnAespution; 

the Board: 

ThiA keAo4ationadopted thiz day aL January, 1983 

SAUK VALLEY 1.1 9E BOARD OF TI4ISTES 

:P404t eat' 
BY: 

ATTE.ST. 

Ibis Secn any 

and 

up 

packing one 

meat packing 

motion 

o6 

24th 

ccggkegate,:.been abated by -the. taxing cUistiticts, in the:

Statute have' exp-Or_ed,.

-then -the. abatement 4hde..e. ceaze4. and
on the ten -_(10) yean4-4tated in the

aziseisisment and taxatio.n.

sha4 con,U,nue pkovided by iaw.,

yea u Wvided
This ta)c abatement zhate, aontinue bon up Via: -.ten (10),

Land Located in Lee County.
Y. B. P. exutc,i)4a ct pne)sent option .an the

. 1.13.P. begins cowstAuction on -a major meat

ob -44 option to punchaze the
packing 6ac.1.1-ty w.itki,n. one. (1) yeah: o the exencybse

Land:.

4.1,/: I. B. P. continue openate -the meat packing

4ac.,114,ty on a liute time ba.z-bs each yean ,6on. which

abatement -I's pAovided aten, con.stnuction 4.6 completed:

intent o6 this -taxing di4tnict but additiongdocumentA
4) It L expneszty 'andeAstooci that th,63 teAdZution- containz -the.

w LC. be nequined tvi

oncler to canny out -the, intent o6 th-bs nesoZutAion.

5) Thy neisotution. hat expiAe on Feb/litany 16, 1983 uwee44. -the.

-taxing' d&stnict that I.8.P. 'has e,ithen extended
Pneisident the CoUege Mates tin wiL,,tAing -to --the govenning

the,1uc option on :exenc,i)sed the ur:
Boand thiz

A.6sottiti,on zhae-e. continue untie n.d.voked by zu64equent
opt,i,on on the desutibed Land. In the, event that the option extended, th-bs

motion an, nezotut.Lon

o6 the. Boco.cl.

Th4A: keisotta.i.on adopted th,i2 24th'4ay aL January,

SAUK VALLEY LLEGE 130ARD OF TRUSTEES

BY:411,41, /
PiLesi ent

ATTEST

U'. Se,cn an



For Board Meeting 
of January 24, 1983 

G-4 

SUBMIT 

The apportionment claims for summer and fall 1982 academic 

sessions for the Department 

(DAVTE) prepared. 

claims. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

for 

1982. 

Agenda Item 

AUTHORIZATION TO 

DAVTE APPORTIONMENT CLAIM 

of Adult Vocational Technical 

Edcuation have been 

The Board should endorse the submission of these 

That the Board authorize the 

administration to submit the claims 

DAVTE apportionment for summer and 

fall, 

For Board Meeting
of January 24, 1983

Agenda Item G-4

AUTHORIZATION TO

SUBMIT DAVTE APPORTIONMENT CLAIM

The apportionment claims for summer and fall 1982 academic

Edcuation (DAVTE) have been prepared.

sessions for the Department of Adult Vocational Technical

The Board should endorse the submission of these claims.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board authorize the

administration to submit the claims

for DAVTE apportionment for summer and

fall, 1982.



SAUK 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 20, 

ROM: 

RE: 

Enclosed is the DAVTE apportionment claim which requires your 
signature secretary. It also requires 
SVC Board approval. 

in running forms 
As,of 

receive. 
three categories that prevailed last year have been eliminated 

$6.50 for 
all vocational hours. However, the exact amount will be 

Also, information 
--which was .50 

funds--often basis. 
is a years. 

Fall 81 Summer 

Dr. 

Don 

DAVTE Apportionment - 

$84,404.80 $17,466.64 $82,894.37 $23,112.07 

Expected 
$71,744.08 $14,846.64 $70,046.16 $19,52i.70 

 

Now being claimed $14O,66'.00 $83,993.00 

cc Gene Wagner 
Oc, v.! the Prev.defit 

in running the forms and deciding about the rules and procedures.

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

DATE January 20, 1983

MEMORANDUM

0:

ROM:

RE:

Enclosed is the DAVTE apportionment claim which requires your
signature and that of the SVC Board secretary. It also requires
SVC Board approval.

This claim is later than in prior years due to a delay at DAVTE

As,of this date we still do not know the exact amount per credit
hour that we can expect to receive. The variable rates with
three categories that prevailed last year have been eliminated

have indicates that we will receive $6.50 per credit hour for
and a single rate established. The best information that we
have indicates that we will receive $6.50 per credit hour for
all vocational hours. However, the exact amount will be

on the ability to pay factor --which was .50 last year.
determined by DAVTE. Also, we still do not have any information
on the ability to pay factor --which was .50 last year.

As always, DAVTE waits until all claims are received and then
allocates available funds --often on a prorated basis. Enclosed
is a chart with some comparative figures for prior years.

Fall 80,i Summer 80 Fall 81 Summer 81

Dr. Garner

Don Foster,

DAVTE Apportionment Claim - Summer and Fall 1982

a --.

Claimed $84,404.80 $17,466.64 $82,894.37 $23,112.07

Expedted
Revenue $71,744.08 $14,846.64 $70,046.16 $19,5270

Summer 82 Fall 82

Now being claimed $17;,9;66'.00 $83,993.00

DF/js

cc Gene Wagner

Enclosure

if\J 20 i983

etc. et the Prudent

VALLEY COLLEGE 

1983 

MEMORANDUM 

Garner 

Foster, 

Claim Summer and Fall 1982 

and that of the SVC Board 

This claim is later than in prior years due to a delay at DAVTE 
the and deciding about the rules and procedures. 

this date we still do not know the exact amount per credit 
hour that we can expect to The variable rates with 

and a single rate established. The best information that we 
have indicates that we will receive per credit hour 

determined by DAVTE. we still do not have any 
on the ability to pay factor last year. 

As always, DAVTE waits until all claims are received and then 
allocates available on a prorated Enclosed 

chart with some comparative figures for prior 

Fall 80,i Summer 80 81 

Claimed 

Revenue 

Summer 82 Fall 82 

DF/js 

Enclosure 



SAUK VALLEY 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 1 1 , 

JORANDUM 

Don Foster 

Program Evaluation and 

One of the goals 
1982-83 school year is to develop and 
evaluation and review 

year. reflects 
Plan presented by 
one of the overall goals for college for the year. Also, 

require that 20% 

document. 
thereafter. 

programs 
pilot project are below: 

Art 

Medical Laboratory 
Food Service 
Mechanical 

(Secretarial Science) 
Construction 

The quantitative information for this provided 
by the Research Office ICCB. include data enroll-
ment history, unit 
of other data System. qualita-

the evaluation question-
naire that has 

Committee. have, 
considerable 

design and format instrument. 
that has been developed is tailored SVC. 
was also kept as simple 

programs. 

request. 

for the

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE
DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021RURAL ROUTE ONE,

DATE January 11, 1983

MORANDUM

SVC Faculty

)M: Don Foster r

Program Evaluation and Review

One of the goals for the Division

1982-83 school year is to develop and
of Instruction

evaluation and review
implement a program

procedure and programsevaluate eight
year. This goal reflectsduring the Action

one of the overall goals
Plan presented by Dr. Garner last spring and is

the Accent and
listed as

for the college for the
Community College

require that 2010 of

year.

starting in FY 1984 the Illinois
Also,

Board will
each college be

each year and the results submitted
document.

all programs for evaluated
as a part of the RAMP

This will be in effect for FY 84 and each year
thereafter.

The programs to be evaluated on our campus this year as a
pilot project are listed below:

Art
Speech/Theatre
Medical Laboratory Technician
Food Service
Mechanical Design
Office and Administrative Services (Secretarial Science)

Construction Technology
Agriculture

The quantitative information for this providedevaluation will be
by the Research Office at ICCB. This will include

ment history, unit
data on enroll-

cost, number of
of other data

the evaluation
naire that has been developed
of the Academic

here on
Council and the

program completers and
The qualita-

will be carried

a range
from the Management Information System.

tive portion of

and will continue to have, considerable

campus with the

Curriculum Committee.

out with a question-

assistance
We have,

in the
design and format instrument.

local discretion
Thus, the formof the evaluation

that has been developed is tailored
was also kept as simple and as'open ended
to allow for the

to our needs at SVC. It

considerable diverse nature of our
as possible in order

programs.

request.
Complete copies of this document are available from my office on

COLLEGE 

January 1983 

SVC Faculty 

r 

Review 

for the Division of Instruction for the 
implement a program 

procedure and evaluate eight programs 
during the This goal the Accent and Action 

Dr. Garner last spring and is listed as 
the 

starting in FY 1984 the Illinois Community College Board will 
of all programs for each college be evaluated 

each year and the results submitted as a part of the RAMP 
This will be in effect for FY 84 and each year 

The to be evaluated on our campus this year as a 
listed 

Speech/Theatre 
Technician 

Design 
Office and Administrative Services 

Technology 
Agriculture 

evaluation will be 
at This will on 

cost, number of program completers and a range 
from the Management Information The 

tive portion of will be carried out with a 
been developed here on campus with the assistance 

of the Academic Council and the Curriculum We 
and will continue to have, local discretion in the 

of the evaluation Thus, the form 
to our needs at It 

and as'open ended as possible in order 
to allow for the considerable diverse nature of our 
Complete copies of this document are available from my office on 



SVC Faculty -2- January 11, 

your information. In this regard it is noteworthy that a 
major role will be played in this process by the 
members who teach in each Committee. 
Since only the final page of the evaluation will be 
sent to ICCB as part of RAMP, the major value of the evaluation 
will be the insights the 
ipate in process. After this first run through the evaluation 
instrument will be critiqued and modified before being used for 
the next year 

cc Dr. 

1983 

Finally, a copy of the evaluation procedure is enclosed for 

faculty 
program and the Curriculum 

instrument 

gained by faculty members who partic-
the 

DF/js 

Garner 

Enclosure 

SVC Faculty -2- January 11, 1983

Finally, a copy of the evaluation procedure is enclosed for
your information. In this regard it is noteworthy that a
major role will be played in this process by the faculty
members who teach in each program and the Curriculum Committee.
Since only the final page of the evaluation instrument will be
sent to ICCB as part of RAMP, the major value of the evaluation
will be the insights gained by the faculty members who partic-
ipate in the process. After this first run through the evaluation
instrument will be critiqued and modified before being used for
the next year

DF/js

cc Dr. Garner

Enclosure



4. recommendations 
forwarded for 
recommendations. 

3. Curriculum 
forwarded for 

1. The -study will be conducted by the faculty in the 
program 

for self-
study 
for 

2. The -study report will be forwarded 
for recommendations. 

5. -page final report 
submitted 

PROCEDURE FOR PROGRAM EVALUATION 

self
being evaluated, one counselor, and the assistant 

dean the division. A copy of the results of the 
will be provided for all members of the department 

informational purposes. 

self to the Curriculum 
Committee its review and 

The recommendations of the Committee will be 
to the Dean of Instruction his review and 

recommendations. 

The final report and the dean's will be 
to the college president his review and 

A one for each program will be included 
in the RAMP dobument and to ICCB in July. 

1. The self -study will be conducted by the faculty in the
program being evaluated, one counselor, and
dean for the division. A copy of the results of the

the assistant

study will be provided for all
self -

members of the department
for informational purposes.

2. The self -study report will be
Committee for its review and recommendations.

forwarded to the Curriculum

PROCEDURE FOR PROGRAM EVALUATION

3. The recommendations of the Curriculum Committee will be

recommendations.
forwarded to the Dean of Instruction for his review and

4. The final report and the dean's recommendations will be

recommendations.
forwarded to the college president for his review and

5. A one -page final report for
in the RAMP dobument and submitted to ICCB in July.

each program will be included
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(Credit Hours) 

Program 

Followup Data from 

Study 

FY 78 FY 79 FY 80 FY 81 FY 

*Note: ICCB. 
time. 

Program 

Year Evaluated 

PROGRAM EVALUATION FORM 

Program Data* 

82 

Unit Cost 

Enrollment 

Number of Courses 
Offered 

Number of Sections 

Average Class Size 

Number of Students 
Enrolled in Program 

Number of Students 
Graduated from 

Number of Students 
Placed in Field of 
Training 

ICCB Transfer 

This information will be provided by The exact format 
is not known at this 

-1 -

Unit Cost

Enrollment
(Credit Hours)

Number of Courses
Offered

Number of Sections

Average Class Size

Number of Students
Enrolled in Program

Number of Students
Graduated from
Program

Number of Students
Placed in Field of
Training

Followup Data from

Study
ICCB Transfer

Program

Year Evaluated

PROGRAM EVALUATION FORM

Program Data*

FY 78 FY 79 FY 80 FY 81 FY 82

*Note: This information will be provided by ICCB. The exact format
is not known at this time.
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INSTRUCTIONS  COMPLETING THE QUALITATIVE PORTION OF 

Please rate each program component or attribute according to 
following scale by placing an (X) or (✓) at the point that, in 
judgement, best represents the present status or situation. An 
example of this scale is provided below. 

A. Outlines 

1. reasonably 
Inadequate Average Excellent 

/ / 

In instances where the question may not be relevant indicate this 
printing N/A in the ranking scale space. 

FOR

THE PROGRAM EVALUATION FORM 

the 
your 

Course

Outlines are 
complete X 

by 

-2 -

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE QUALITATIVE PORTION OF

THE PROGRAM EVALUATION FORM

Please rate each program component or attribute according to the
following scale by placing an (X) or () at the point that, in your
judgement, best represents the
example of this scale is provide elow.

resent status or situation. An

A. Course Outlines

1. Outlines are reasonably
complete / X /

Inadequate Average Excellent

printing N/A in the ranking scale space.
In instances where the question may not be relevant indicate this by
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Program 

 

A.  

I. 
Inadequate Average 

1. Are reasonably complete / / / / 

2. 
courses offered / / / / / 

3. know-
ledge in field / / / / 

4. Contain clearly stated 
objectives / / / / / 

B. . 

1. Reflect the actual 
contents courses / / / / 

2. / / / / / 

3. Are the 
course outlines / / / / / 

C.   of  

D.  

Year Evaluated 

QUALITATIVE INFORMATION 

Program Content 
Excellent 

Course Outlines 

Appropriate for the 

Reflect current 

Catalog Descriptions 

of 

Are clearly stated 

consistent with 

Summary Remarks Program Content 

Suggested Improvements 

-3 -

Program

Year Evaluated

QUALITATIVE INFORMATION

A. Course Outlines

I. Program Content
Inadequate Average Excellent

1. Are reasonably complete / / /

2. Appropriate for the
courses offered / / / / /

3. Reflect current know-
ledge in field / I I / /

4. Contain clearly stated
objectives / / / / /

B. Catalog. Descriptions

1. Reflect the actual
contents of courses / / / /

2. Are clearly stated / / / / /

3. Are consistent with the
course outlines

C. Summary Remarks of Program Content

D. Suggested Improvements
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A. Textbooks 

1. Textbooks are appropriate for the courses offered 
as to: 

Inadequate Average Excellent 

II. Instructional Material 

a. Content is appro-
priate for courses / / / / 

b. Sequence 
is / / / / / 

c. 
level for type of 

program / / / / 

d. is 
for 
students 

e. 
reason-

/ / / / / 

B. 

1. / / / / 

2. 
/ / / / / / 

3. 

/ / / / / / 

4. 
/ / / 

5. 

/ / / / / 

part of the program in regard 

of contents 
appropriate 

Appropriate reading 

student in the 

Cost appropriate 
community college 

Copyright date of 
textbooks is 
ably current 

Course Syllabi 

Are clearly written 

The course requirements 
are clearly spelled out 

Contain an accurate topical 
outline of material to be 
covered 

Course objectives are 
clearly stated 

Supplemental sources are 
listed to encourage 
additional reading 
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A. Textbooks

1. Textbooks are appropriate for the courses offered
as part of the program in regard to:

Inadequate Average Excellent

I. Instructional Material

a. Content is appro-
priate for courses / / / / /

b. Sequence of contents
is appropriate / / / / / /

c. Appropriate reading
level for type of
student in the
program / / / /

d. Cost is appropriate
for community college
students / / / / /

e. Copyright date of
textbooks is reason-
ably current / / / /

B. Course Syllabi

1. Are clearly written / / /

2. The course requirements
are clearly spelled out / / / / /

3. Contain an accurate topical
outline of material to be
covered / / / /

4. Course objectives are
clearly stated / / /

5. Supplemental sources are
listed to encourage
additional reading / / / / /



B. Training 

Inadequate Average 
C. 

1. Appropriate evaluation 
system to measure student 

the course 
material / / 

2. Evaluation system reflects 
course objectives / / / / 

D.  of 

E.  

III. Faculty 

A.  Faculty 

1. (MA above) 
assignment. 

2. 
assignment. 

3. 
years. 
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Excellent 
Evaluation 

mastery of 

Summary Instructional Material 

Needed Improvements 

Number of 

Full-time Part-time 

Number of faculty with advanced degrees or 
in the field of instructional 

Full-time Part-time 

Number of faculty without advanced degrees in field of 
instructional 

Full-time Part-time 

Number of faculty who have completed one or more graduate 
courses in their field within the past two 

Full-time Part-time 

-5-

Part-time

B. Training

1. Number of faculty with advanced degrees (MA or above)
in the field of instructional assignment.

Full-time Part-time

2. Number of faculty without advanced degrees in field of
instructional assignment.

Full-time Part-time

3. Number of faculty who have completed one or more graduate
courses in their field within the past two years.

Full-time Part-time

Inadequate Average Excellent
C. Evaluation

1. Appropriate evaluation
system to measure student
mastery of the course
material / /

2. Evaluation system reflects
course objectives / / / /

D. Summary of Instructional Material

E. Needed Improvements

III. Faculty

A. Number of Faculty

Full-time



4. 
growth activities work. 

Full-time 

C.  of  

D.  of  in  of 

A.  

1. Number sections offered in 
present school year. Fall 

2. sections of 

IV. 

courses offered in 1981-82. 

3. Number sections -survey 
courses offered in 1981-82. 

Fall 

Fall 

-6-

Number of faculty who regularly participate in professional 
other than formal graduate 

Part-time 

Summary Faculty Strengths 

Summary Areas Need Improvement 

Scheduling 

Number of Sections 

of 
Spring 

Number of survey 

of of non

Spring 

Spring 
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4. Number of faculty who regularly participate in professional
growth activities other than formal graduate work.

Full-time Part-time

C. Summary of Faculty Strengths

D. Summary of Areas in Need of Improvement

A. Number of Sections

1. Number of sections offered in
present school year Fall Spring

2. Number of sections of survey

IV. Scheduling

courses offered in 1981-82.

3. Number of sections of non -survey
courses offered in 1981-82.

Fall Spring

Fall Spring



B.  

1. Are the time slots appropriate to meet the needs of 

Inadequate Average 

-majors 

/ / / / / 

2. number of evening, 

/ / / / / 

3. Are there a sufficient number of day classes offered 

/ / / / / 

4. In general, are the courses scheduled to the 
students enrolled in the program to cycle through within 
a reasonable time 

/ / / / / 

C. Summary of  of  

D. 
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Time Slots 

Excellent 

Non

Majors 

Are there a sufficient courses offered 

enable 

period of 

Strengths Scheduling Pattern 

Summary of Needed Schedule Improvements 
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B. Time Slots

1. Are the time slots appropriate to meet the needs of

Inadequate Average Excellent

Non -majors

/ / / / /

3. Are there a sufficient number of day classes offered

/ / / / /

4. In general, are the courses scheduled to enable the
students enrolled in the program to cycle through within
a reasonable period of time

C. 'Summary of Strengths of Scheduling Pattern

/ / / / / /

Majors / / / / / /

2. Are there a sufficient number of evening, courses offered

/

/

D. Summary of Needed Schedule Improvements
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V. 

A. 

2. 
/ / / / / 

B. 

1. / / / / / 

1. / / / / / 

2. 
/ / / / / 

3. 
(sinks, tables, etc.) 

/ / / / 

C. 

D         Five 

Instructional Facilities 

Classrooms 

Proper size 

Inadequate Average Excellent 

Appropriate arrangement 
for type of instruction 

Laboratories 

Proper size 

Proper layout for type 
of instruction 

Properly furnished 

for type of instruc-
tion 

Summary of Instructional Facilities 

Anticipated Space and Facility Needs Over the Next
Years to Keep this Program Viable 
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Instructional Facilities

A. Classrooms

1. Proper size / / / / / /

2. Appropriate arrangement
for type of instruction . / / / / /

B. Laboratories

Inadequate Average Excellent

/ / / / / /1. Proper size

2. Proper layout for type
of instruction / / / / / /

3. Properly furnished
(sinks, tables, etc.)
for type of instruc-
tion / / / / /

C. Summary of Instructional Facilities

D. Anticipated Space and Facility Needs Over the Next Five
Years to Keep this Program Viable
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A. equip-
ment adequate and up to 
for the academic area / / 

B. eqiup-
ment available in 
quantity for the instructional 

/ / / / 

C.   for  

WI. Equipment 

D. 
 Viable 

VII.  Support 

A. 

support for the program / / / / 

B. 
current and up to date / / / / 

Inadequate Average Excellent 

Is the instructional 
date 

Is the instructional 
sufficient 

situation 

Summary of Equipment Status the Program 

Anticipated Equipment Needs Over the Next Five Years to Keep 
this Program

Library

Are there adequate books 
in the LRC to provide 

Are the books sufficiently 
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A. Is the instructional equip-

ment adequate and up to date
for the academic area

B. Is the instructional eqiup-

ment available in sufficient
quantity for the instructional
situation / / /

C. Summary of Equipment Status for the Program

I. Kquipment

Inadequate Average Excellent

D. Anticipated Equipment Needs Over the Next Five Years to Keep
this Program Viable

VII Library Support

A. Are there adequate books
in the LRC to provide
support for the program / / / /

B. Are the books sufficiently

current and up to date / / / /
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Inadequate Average 

C. Are there 
icals in the LRC to provide 
support for the program / / / / / 

D. Are -V holdings in the 
the 

program / / / / / 

E. -V holdings 
current 

and up to date / / / / / 

F. Holdings Status for the. 

G.        to Keep 
 

VIII.  Input 

A. Committees 

1. Number on committee 
(attach advisory list) 

Excellent 

adequate period-

the A
LRC adequate to support 

Are the A
sufficiently 

Summary of Library Program 

Anticipated Library Needs Over the Next Five Years
this Program Viable 

Community

Advisory

advisory 
committee 
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Inadequate Average Excellent

C. Are there adequate period-
icals in the LRC to provide
support for the program / / / / /

D. Are the A -V holdings in the
LRC adequate to support the
program / / / / /

E. Are the A -V holdings
sufficiently current
and up to date / / / / /

F. Summary of Library Holdings Status for the. Program

G. Anticipated Library Needs Over the Next Five Years to Keep
this Program Viable

VIII. Community Input

A. Advisory Committees

1. Number on advisory committee
(attach advisory committee list)
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Inadequate Average Excellent 

2. representative 
/ / / / / / 

3. Adequate geographic 
distribution within 
college district / / / / 

4. over 
years / / / / / 

5. are 
on file / / / / / / 

6. Agendas minutes are 
in order / / / / / / 

B.    of  

C. 

D. 

Sufficiently 
of the field 

the 

Regular meetings held 
the past five 

Agendas and minutes 

and 
good 

List Other Sources Community Input 

Summary of Community Input 

Recommendations for Improvement 
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Inadequate Average Excellent

2. Sufficiently representative
of the field / / /

3. Adequate geographic
distribution within the
college district / / /

4. Regular meetings held over
the past five years / / / / /

5. Agendas and minutes are
on file / / / / / /

6. Agendas and minutes are
in good order / / / / /

B. List Other Sources of Community Input

C. Summary of Community Input

D. Recommendations for Improvement



[X.  

Inadequate Average 

A. 

1. Brochures are accurate 
and informative 

2. Brochures are current 

3. Ads and news releases run 
each year are adequate 

4. Brochures are professional 

1. 

adequate 

2. Program material in the 
catalog is up to date 

C. 

1. Recruitment is 
systematic 

2. Recruitment program is 
adequate 

D.  

/ / / 

/ / / / / 

/ / / / / 

/ / / 

/ / 

/ / 

/ / / 

E.   

/ / 
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Program Promotion 

Excellent 

Publications 

in appearance 

B Catalog 

Suggested program printed 
in catalog is clear and 

Recruitment 

program 

Summary Remarks 

/ 

/ 

Recommendations for Improvement 
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1X. Program Promotion

Inadequate Average Excellent

A. Publications

1. Brochures are accurate
and informative / / /

2. Brochures are current / / / / /

3. Ads and news releases run
each year are adequate / / / / /

4. Brochures are professional
in appearance / / /

B Catalog

1. Suggested program printed
in catalog is clear and
adequate

2. Program material in the
catalog is up to date

C. Recruitment

1. Recruitment
systematic

program is

2. Recruitment
adequate

program is

D. Summary Remarks

/ / /

/ / /

E. Recommendations for Improvement



Program 

X. 

A.   of  

B. Major  in  

C.   Be 

1. 
Yes 

2. Retained 
Yes 

3. 
Yes 

D. 

-13-

Year Evaluated 

General Summary 

Major Strengths this Program 

Areas Need of Improvement 

Program Should

Retained 
No 

with modifications 
No 

Terminated 
No 

General Comments and Recommendations 
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Program

Year Evaluated

X. General Summary

A. Major Strengths of this Program

B. Major Areas in Need of Improvement

C. Program Should Be

1. Retained
Yes No

2. Retained with modifications
Yes No

3. Terminated
Yes No

D. General Comments and Recommendations



TO: Board Trustees 

FROM: Richard Groharing 

SUBJECT: 
January 15, 1983 

The Community 
College Collective Law, and it is to this subject that 
this will directed. Since it would be 

of discussion and debate, I will high points. The 

time meeting. 

The is the that a 
  collective bill will be passed in this 

(SB733), 
legislation introduced. This bill is not acceptable to us in 
its form. The is bill directed to the 

colleges and their special circumstances should be 
enacted, thrust upon us. It is important to 
remember all this concern based an assumption that 

will enacted. i.e. can't stop it. 

The .ICCTA hired R. Theodore Clark, Jr., well versed and respected 
"school" attorney, to draft a model act that would be acceptable 
to group. This model to be used in negotiations with those 
who have or will be submitting collective bargaining bills., 
Clark present to and questions the 
model. 

that Senator. Terry Bruce, (D — Olney), 
collective bargaining, 

and is to work with, or at be by, the 
ICCTA. This revelation came about when the printed motion we 
were expected to act on was distributed. The motion was amended' 
by deletion and addition, and then passed 26 to 5. T. have attached 
a copy. 

I voted No following reasons: 

1. You so. 
2. 

swiftly. not, 
to discuss this critical their boards. 

3. The ramifications of  bill to contracts must 
considered. 

4. The assumption that legislation will be passed may not 
true. first. 

5. I have the feeling, (no proof), that we were not told 
everything; involved. 
It's or. I didn't understand what we were 
told import. 

6. The been at least discussed by-all 
the individual boards meeting.

REPORT 

of 

ICCTA Board of Representatives Meeting 

Springfield 

primary topic of consideration was the proposed 
Bargaining 

report be primarily 
impossible for me to include in thib report almost two hours 

only hit the 
"official" minutes of the meeting should be available by the 

of our next 

fact that ICCTA and the ICCB are convinced 
public sector bargaining 
session, and that HB 1345, will be the basis of any 

present feeling that a 
community 

if one is in fact 
that is on 

legislation be We 

a 

our 

was explain answer about 

It was then revealed 
intends.to submit a bill of his own on 

willing least influenced 

to the motion for the 

directed me to do 
The entire matter was brought up and acted upon to 

Many there had I'm sure,had an opportunity 
issue with 

any existing 
be 

be We should try to fight it 

perhaps because of the time frame 
either that 
had more 
motion should have 

prior to the 

REPORT

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Richard Groharing

SUBJECT: ICCTA Board of Representatives Meeting
January 15, 1983
Springfield

The primary topic of consideration was the proposed Community
College Collective Bargaining Law, and it is to this subject that
this report will be primarily directed. Since it would be
impossible for me to include in thib report almost two hours
of discussion and debate, I will only hit the high points. The

time of our next meeting.
"official" minutes of the meeting should be available by the

The fact is that the ICCTA and the ICCB are convinced that a
public sector collective bargaining bill will be passed in this
session, and that HB 1345, (SB733), will be the basis of any
legislation introduced. This bill is not acceptable to us in
its present form. The feeling is that a bill directed to the
community colleges and their special circumstances should be
enacted, if one is in fact thrust upon us. It is important to
remember that all this concern is based on an assumption that
legislation will be enacted. i.e. We can't stop it.

The ICCTA hired R. Theodore Clark, Jr., a well versed and respected
"school" attorney, to draft a model act that would be acceptable

who have or will be submitting collective bargaining bills.,
to our group. This model to be used in negotiations with those

model.
Clark was present to explain and answer questions about the

It was then revealed that Senator. Terry Bruce, (D - Olney),
intends.to submit a bill of his own on collective bargaining,
and is willing to work with, or at least be influenced by, the

were expected to act on was distributed. The motion was amended'
ICCTA. This revelation came about when the printed motion we

by deletion and addition, and then passed 26 to 5. T. have attached
a copy.

I voted No to the motion for the following reasons:

1. You directed me to do so.
2. The entire matter was brought up and acted upon to

to discuss this critical issue with their boards.
swiftly. Many there had not, I'm sure,had an opportunity

3. The ramifications of any bill to existing contracts must
be considered.

4. The assumption that legislation will be passed may not

5. I have the feeling, (no proof), that we were not told
be true. We should try to fight it first.

everything; perhaps because of the time frame involved.
It's either that or. I didn't understand what we were
told had more import.

6. The motion should have been at least discussed by -all
the individual boards prior to the meeting.



( WHEREAS, the ICCTA has always been, and remains, philosophically opposed to 
legislation, 

WHEREAS, ICCTA now believes that collective bargaining legislation for 
colleges will be passed and signed into law during the coming session of the 
legislature, and 

WHEREAS, ICCTA strongly believes that the only way bargain-
ing legislation favorably to the colleges', assuring that bill 
passed is balanced and tenable is for this association to affirmatively support 
a bill that contains provisions which protect the rights of local trustees to 

institutions 

WHEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Board Representatives Illlinois Com-
follows: 

That staff, working with 
„Ik e directed negotiate with Senator Terry Bruce toward the end of 

influencing the of collective bargaining legislation Senator 
Bruce intends submit. 

B. That the provisions contained in the "Model before be 
used as a guide, together with of 
Presidents, during said negotiations. 

neces-
must allow "give and take" we authorizpthsgaif 

and _rt  shaft if, in the-inest judgment. it is in the com-
munity college's best interest to providing such 

ployees, does not provide for binding sponsors 
agree to resist any amendments which weaken these and other 
management rights provisions. 

\(.1 

I)
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sarily must allow "give and take" we authorizpthsgaif to approve

/ WHEREAS, the ICCTA has always been, and remains, philosophically opposed to
collective bargaining legislation, and

WHEREAS, ICCTA now believes that collective bargaining legislation for community
colleges will be passed and signed into law during the coming session of the
legislature, and

WHEREAS, ICCTA strongly believes that the only way to influence collective bargain-
ing legislation favorably to the community colleges', assuring that any bill
passed is balanced and tenable is for this association to affirmatively support
a bill that contains provisions which protect the rights of local trustees to con-
trol their institutions

WHEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Board of Representatives of the Illlinois Com-
munity College Trustees Association as follows:

Ike directed to negotiate with State Senator Terry Bruce toward the end of
A. That staff, working with attorney's Bob Maher and Ted Clark are

influencing the content of collective bargaining legislation that Senator
Bruce intends to submit.

B. That the provisions contained in the "Model Act" before us shall be
used as a guide, together with the 10 points raised by the Council of
Presidents, during said negotiations.

C. That the Board of Representative's, realizing that negotiations neces-

and sup OrL.A"__.thglinal shaft if. in the-inest judgment. it is in the com-
munity college's best interest to do so, and providing that no such

ployees, does not provide for binding arbitration, and the sponsors
agreement shall be reached unless said bill is limited to full time em-

management rights provisions.
agree to fully resist any amendments which weaken these and other

I)
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collective bargaining and 

community 

to influence collective 
community any 

con-
trol their 

of of the 
munity College Trustees Association as 

A. attorney's Bob Maher and Ted Clark are 
to State 

content that 
to 

Act" us shall 
the 10 points raised by the Council 

C. That the Board of Representative's, realizing that negotiations 
sarily to approve 

do so, and that no 
agreement shall be reached unless said bill is limited to full time em-

arbitration, and the 
fully 

,



LETTER.
Trustees Association 

January 17, 

held on Saturday, January 15, 1983 at the Sheraton Inn, Springfield. 

- 

weather & Geraldson explained the model bill which he had drafted at 
of Association. In addition, Clark 

lative climate for collective bargaining and questions the 
material which had been prepared. Dr. Harry Braun, President of Rend 
College and Chairman of the Council of Presidents Committee on Collective 
Bargaining explained a resolution and a list of 10 points which the Council 
had agreed on as being important considerations in any collective bargaininy 
bill which might pass. 

bargaining and agreed by a vote of 26 to 5 to a resolution which includes 
language: 

collective 
bargaining legislation favorably to the community colleges, 

protect the rights of local trustees to control their institutions." 

For that reason the Board directed the staff to work with attorneys Bob Maher 
and Ted Clark to negotiate with Senator Terry Bruce in an attempt to influence 
the content of collective bargaining legislation for community colleges 
which Senator Bruce has said introduce. The provisions the 
model act explained by Clark and the 10 points approved by the Council 

negotiations. allows, 
the staff should confer with the collective bargaining committee, the 
executive committee, the full board and college presidents, but the staff 
is authorized to approve and support a final draft if the timing makes it 
impossible to conduct those consultations. Any bill finally agreed to 

be limited to full-time employees and provide binding 
arbitration. 
to get agreement from the bill's sponsors that they will resist any amend-
ments management rights positions. 

- 
Committee, commented on several items of legislation and then discussed 

revenues. has, 
for in its 22-year history, called for state taxes. 

taxes. IBHE, not specify .which 
raised, but it did spent to fund higher education. 

(OVER) 

The Board Letter is prepared to college Board members the ICCTA Representative. 
Further information about ICCTA actions may be obtained from your Board Representative or the Springfield office, 

Stevenson Drive, Springfield 2171529-3115 

Thirty-one colleges were represented at the Board of Representatives Meeting

to support affirmatively a bill that contains provisions which

BOARD LETTER.
rustees Association

January 17, 1983

held on Saturday, January 15, 1983 at the Sheraton Inn, Springfield.

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING - Attorney Ted Clark of the firm of Seyfarth, Shawn, Fair-
weather & Geraldson explained the model bill which he had drafted at the
request of the Association. In addition, Clark discussed briefly the legis-
lative climate for collective bargaining and answered questions about the
material which had been prepared. Dr. Harry Braun, President of Rend Lake
College and Chairman of the Council of Presidents Committee on Collective
Bargaining explained a resolution and a list of 10 points which the Council

bill which might pass.
had agreed on as being important considerations in any collective bargaininy

Following those presentations, the Board discussed the matter of collective
bargaining and agreed by a vote of 26 to 5 to a resolution which includes
the following language:

"ICCTA strongly believes that the only way to influence collective
bargaining legislation favorably to the community colleges, assuring
that any bill passed is balanced and tenable, is for this association

protect the rights of local trustees to control their institutions."

For that reason the Board directed the staff to work with attorneys Bob Maher
and Ted Clark to negotiate with Senator Terry Bruce in an attempt to influence
the content of collective bargaining legislation for community colleges
which Senator Bruce has said he intends to introduce. The provisions of the
model act explained by Clark and the 10 points approved by the Council of
Presidents are to serve as a guide in those negotiations.
the staff should confer with the collective bargaining committee, the

If time allows,

executive committee, the full board and college presidents, but the staff
is authorized to approve and support a final draft if the timing makes it
impossible to conduct those consultations. Any bill finally agreed to
must be limited to full-time employees and cannot provide for binding
arbitration. As part of the negotiation process the staff was told
to get agreement from the bill's sponsors that they will resist any amend-
ments which weaken the management rights positions.

STATE REVENUE INCREASE - Katie Newsham (Triton), Chairman of the State Relations
Committee, commented on several items of legislation and then discussed
the matter of state revenues. The Illinois Board of Higher Education has,
for the first time in its 22 -year history, called for higher state taxes.

taxes.
The ICCTA Board of Representatives joined the IBHE in that call for higher

Like the IBHE, the Board did not specify :which taxes should be
raised, but it did say that money should be spent to fund higher education.

(OVER)

The Board Letter is prepared for distribution to college Board members by the ICCTA Representative.
Further information about ICCTA actions may be obtained from your Board Representative or the Springfield office,

3085 Stevenson Drive, Springfield 62703, Telephone 2171529-3115
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - Mary Hill Dobbs, (Lake Land), Chairman of the Economic 
Development Committee, reported that ICCTA will participate in an economic 
development workshop scheduled for March 9, 10 and 11 at the Holiday Inn 
O'Hare. The workshop will be a "nuts and bolts how to" series of presenta-
tions which will be extremely valuable 

Joining ICCTA in sponsoring are the College of DuPage, Triton 
College, Community, College Board AACJC. 

EQUIPMENT FUND - Both the Economic Development Committee and the State 
Relations Committee had recommended to the Board approval of some plan to 
provide for equipment. The 
Board approved a revolving fund 
at The fund would require a one-time appropriation from 
the Board. The 
would review requests from the for funding to purchase new equipment. 
A district which received funds under this program would then be authorized 
to levy without referendum the amount of money needed to repay the cost of 
the equipment plus fund. 
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - Mary Hill Dobbs, (Lake Land), Chairman of the

O'Hare.

Development Committee, reported that ICCTA will participate in an economic
development workshop scheduled for March 9, 10 and 11 at the Holiday

Economic

Inn
The workshop will be a "nuts and bolts how to" series of presenta-

tions which will be extremely valuable to trustees and administrators.

College, the Illinois Community, College Board and AACJC.
Joining ICCTA in sponsoring this workship are the College of DuPage, Triton
College, the Illinois Community, College Board and AACJC.

EQUIPMENT REVOLVING FUND - Both the Economic Development Committee
Relations Committee had recommended to the Board approval of some plan to
provide money for the needed purchase of new instructional equipment.

and the State

The
Board approved support of legislation which would create a revolving fund
at the state level. The fund would require a one-time appropriation from

The ICCB
would review requests from the colleges for funding to purchase
the General Assembly to the Illinois Community College Board.

new equipment.
A district which received funds under this program would then be authorized
to levy without referendum the amount of money needed to repay the cost of
the equipment plus interest to the revolving fund.

COMMITTEE ON PRESIDENT/BOARD RELATIONS - This committee will be meeting over the
next few months to discuss items in the hopes of putting together a document
on president/board relations.

ACCT NATIONAL LEGISLATIVE SEMINAR - John Duffy (Elgin), Chairman of
Committee, announced that the ACCT National Legislative Seminar will be

the Fedora] Relation

Tuesday, March 1 at 7:30 AM.
held February 27 through March 1. A special breakfast will be held on

Persons in attendance at the seminar are

charge. It will be a national gathering.
encouraged to invite their Congressmen to this breakfast at no additional

of Illinois will be the speaker at the breakfast.
Governor James R. Thompson

Additionally, a special

28at 7:30 AM.
breakfast limited just to Illinois people is scheduled for Monday, February

to be together in one spot.
This will be the first opportunity for all Illinois delegates
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EOUIPINIZNI 

1,129 
1,130 
1,131 
1.132 

1.135 
1,3.36 

118.69 

388,92 
7.91 

10.25 

2.029.51 

2.490.12 

1,141 

1,142 
1,143 

1.144 

1.146 
1.147 

1.149 
1.150 
1,151 

1.154 
1.155 
1,156 
1.157 

1,160 
1.161 
1.162 
1,163 
1,164 
1,165 

1:1gi 

140.45 

57.48 

10,810.00 
2€8.52 

223.91 
271.60 
145.79 

29.30 
175.30 
276.00 
101.00 

529.20 

178,95 

9,057.13 

000,541.00 

-.000.550.00 

1500.550.00 

30.00 
1 

5 

00,545.00 

0,300,550.00 

.44000.544.02 

MAGAZINE 
MCCASLINS 

FLORAL 
W 

MARY JANE MANTERNACH 

EQUIP 

DEPT 

SYSTEMS 
AGENCY 

CLINICAL LAB 
PRODUCTS 

ADDRESSES 
NURSING 

NORTHERN 

ORLOWSKI 

XXXX 

T L 
POWERS 

OF 

EQUIPMENT
DUES 

SUPPLIES 

TRAVEL 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

180.50 
SERVICE 287.87 
EQUIP RENTAL 
MAINTENANCE 

SUPPLIES 

SERVICE 

SUPPLIES 

137.25 

TRAVEL 

SUPPLIES 

SUBSCRIPTION 

1,128 

1.133 
L134 

1,137 

870.00 
25.00 

12.00 
13.68 

120.00 
96.80 

1.138 

1,139 
1,140 10.50 

335.69 

1,145 

1.148 

1.152 
1,153 

1.158 
1,159 

1,166 

4,835.37 
165.00 

592.32 

26.95 
53.33 

162.77 

13.00 
89.90 
18.00 

28.65 

350.00 

83.76 

20.00 

.585.00

4000.585.01

4000,585.00

J. 000,530.00
1000,544.02

000.543.00

.000,549.00
..000,541.00

/ 000.544.01
.47125143.00
3.200,543.00.
-.000.550.00
1813.550.00
1500.550.00
/300.543.00
2,000.585.00

m112543.0000,545.00
_Se 000,571.00
5.000,571.00
3,000,545.00
4800,54240
-D.000.545.00
.4800,544.00

0,000,5145.00
0.000,545.00

0.715.543.00
715,543.00

0,300,550.00
0.810,547.00
1.000,550.00
.44000.544.02
O ,000.545.00
0,000,545.00
5.000,541.00

A3, 100.543.00
300.5143.00

2.000,565.01
.810.547.00

Z 000,54+1.00
3.000.541.00
5.000,530.00
5.000,562.00
5.000,530.00
/711,543.00

5. 0 0, 5 4 1 .0 0
0 0 0. 5 4 1 .0

KLAUS RADIO INC
ICPCCP
THE KROGER CO
MCGREGOR MAGAZINE
MCCASLINS BAKERY
MCCORMICKS FLORAL
DAVID W MANDRGOC
MARY JANE MANTERNACH
JERRY W MATHIS
MEANS SERVICES INC
MIDWEST VISUAL EQUIP

XXXX XXX
ED MUELLER A V

X X

X X
NCHEMS PUBL DEPT
N C R CORP

X X
N C R CORP.

X X

NATIONAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS
NAIL ACCREDITING AGENCY
FOR CLINICAL LAB SCI

NATIONAL DATA PRODUCTS
NAIL DIRECTORY OF ADDRESSES
NAIL LEAGUE FOR NURSING
NICKELODEON
NORTHERN ILL GAS CO
NORTHERN ILL GAS CO
NORTHERN ILL LIBRARY SIPS
NORTHLAND PAPER CO
OCLO
BETTY ORLOWSKI

XXXX
OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS
PACIFIC FITNESS SYSTEMS
PALOS SPORTS INC
CHARLES PATTERSON
PHOTOGRAPHY BY T L DOTY
ANN POWERS
PRATT AUDIO VISUAL CORP
PRENTICE HALL INC
PRENTICE HALL MEDIA
PRYOR CORPORATION
P & W SUPPLY CO
RA010 RANCH
RAYNOR COMPUTERS OF AMER
ROCHELLE NEWSPAPERS

EQUIPMENT
DUES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
TRAVEL
TRAVEL
TRAVEL
SUPPLIES
EQUIPMENT 1541.95
EQUIPMENT 487.56
SERVICE 17.50
SUPPLIES 38.00
EQUIP 2434.62
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES 155.19
180.50

EQUIP RENTAL 4547.50
SERVICE 287.87

MAINTENANCE

SITE SURVEY
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
BOOKS
SERVICE
SERVICE
BOOKS
SUPPLIES
BOOKS
REIMBURSEMENT 3 HRS

137.25
BOOKS 3.20
BOOKS
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
TRAVEL
PUBLIC RELA
TRAVEL
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
BOOKS
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
EOUIPlaNI
SUBSCRIPTION

1,128
1.129
1,130
1,131
1.132
1.133
L134
1.135
1,136
1,137

118.69

96.80
388,92

120.00

7.91

870.00
25.00
10.25
12.00
13.68

118.69

1.138 2.029.51

1,139
1,140

2.1+90.12
10.50

1,141 335.69

1,142
1,1143

1.144
1,145
1.146
1.147
1.148
1.149
1.150
1.151
1.152
1,153

1,154
1.155
1.156
1.157
1.158
1,159
1,160
1.161
1.162
1,163
1,164
1,165
1,166

1:1gi

140.45
223.91

4,835.37

592.32

165.00

57.48
26.95

10,810.00
162.77
53.33

208.52
13.00
89.90
18.00

271.60
145.79

29.30
175.30
276.00
101.00

529.20
28.65

350.00
178,95

83.76
9,057.13

20.00



00,543.00 
.40(4543.00 
. 41(4543.00 
,50(,543.00 
511.543.00 

:600,543.00 
I.800.543.01 
I,811,541.00 
).813,543.00 
I.615,543.00 
,000,541.00 
L. 000,541.00 
000.541.00 

1/2 000,543.00 
014,550.00 
4.500.543.00 
).800,542.00 
;000,541.00 

000.585.00 
• 000,541.00 
100,543.00 

▪ 000,550.00 
,300,543.00 
▪ 00U.550.u0 
4,614,550.00 

1118,550.00 
00.544.00 

. 000,549.00 
,000,550.00 
4,100,543.00 
0.800.542.00 
4. 5 1 1, 5 4 3 .0 0 
).310.538.00 
4,100,543.00 

).316,543.00 
000.550.00 

).810.547.00 
4813.550.00 
.000.541.00 
4.000.541.00 
.000.530.0U 
4,316,543.00 
4,400,543.00 

500,543.00 
:600.543.00 
J, 000,544.02 

000,545.00 
1,300,543.00 
.000,543.00 
810,547.00 

p10.5 47.00
0,547.00 

10,547.00 

XXX SUPPLIES 8.46 

XXX SUPPLIES 3.89 
XXX SUPPLIES 52.50 
XXX SUPPLIES 3.33 

SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES 15.75 
XXX SUPPLIES 8.14
XXX SUPPLIES 1.01 
XXX SUPPLIES 11.8? 

XXX SUPPLIES .87 

XXX SUPPLIES .52 

XXX . SUPPLIES .70 
SVC RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND VAN 

BUSINESS 

GLENN 
STERLING CAMERA 

C F 

ROBERT 
THE TOWN 

UARCO 
XXIX 

XXXX 
UNIV OF 

XXX 
XXX 

XXX 
UNIV OF ILL 

XXX XxX 5 149.26 EXTENSION g8POLIES 
1.190 

WCC I 1.191 
W I XN 1,192 
WJVM PUBL RELA 1.193 
W S D R INC 1,194 

XXX 
XXX 

• 
S & MM 
RONALD L 
SCOTCHMAN INDUSTRIES INC 
KAREN 

XXX 

XXX 
XXX 

SUPPLIES 32.88 
SUPPLIES 34.50 
SUPPLIES (208.89) 
EQUIPMENT 5054.30 
SUPPLIES 9.31 

SERVICE 44.64 
241.00 
85,00 

SERVICE 30.00 
SERVICE 75.00 

MARTHA STUART COMMUNICATIONS 

PUBLIC 

SUPPLIES 1251.73 
SUPPLIES 894.30 
SERVICE 257.25 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 43.50 
SUPPLIES 92.50 

36.00 
22.50 

1.170 
164.30 

60.00 

1,171 4,922.10 
1,172 44.30 
1,173 62.00 
1.174 26.31 
1.175 19.00 

475.64 
1,177 31.52 
1.178 8.40 
1,179 74.80 
1,180 8,987.76 
1,181 40.25 

1,182 35.00 
1,183 46.00 
1.184 80.00 

43.20 

1.186 2.403.28 

1,187 235.50 

Eigi 14;:g8 
3.50 

60.5 0 
104.00 

70.00 
235.00 

XXX SUPPLIES 2.56 

XXX SUPPLIES 1.33 

XXX SUPPLIES 53.42 

XXXX 

.

USEAGE 
SBM EQUIP CENTER 

XX 
XXX 

XXX 
XXX XXX 

PUBLICATION 
SCHILLING 

SHAPTON 
SERVOMATION CORP 

XXX 
SOUTHWESTERN PUBLISHING CO 

SPUTE 
CENTER 

STERL SCHOOL OF BEAUTY 
STOCKER 

SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 

SERVICE 
SERVICE 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
COSMETOLOGY 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
THOMAS 

SHOPPER 
FREDERICK G TURK 

INC 

SERV 
ILL 
XXX 
XXX 

XXX 
PRESS 

TRAVEL 
RELA 

TRAVEL 

66.50 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

UNIv OF WISCONSIN 
URBAN PLANNING ASSISTANCE FUND SUPPLIES 

PUBL RELA 
PUBL RELA 

PUBL RELA 

1.169 

1,176 

1.185 

1100,543.00

500.543.00
).511.543.00
300,543.00

1400,543.00
41.4.543.00

1.800,543.01
),811,541.00

.315,543;00
).813.543.00

,'000,541.00
4.000.540
.000.541.00
1/2000.543.00
014,550.00
1.500.543:00

!,000,541.00
800,542.00

000.585.00
,,000,541.00
4.100.543.00
000,550.00

4.00(4550,00
000.543.00

4.814.550.00

00.5440
4,000.550.00

11118.550.00

.000.54.9.00

4,100,543.00
J.800.542.00
.4511.543.00

310.538.00
4,100.543.00

).316,543.00
A000.550.00
), 810,547.00

4.000.541.00

813,550.u()
.000.541.00

4,316,543.00
.000.530.00

J,400,543.00
1.500.543.00
:600.543.00
J,000,544.02
,000,545.00

.000,543.00

.810,547.00

300,543.00

I1.0.547.00
0,547.00
0.547.00

XXX

SUPPLIES 8.46XXX

SUPPLIES 3.89XXX
XXX SUPPLIES 52.50
XXX. SUPPLIES 3.33

SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES 19.75
SUPPLIES 8.14XXX
SUPPLIES 1.01XXX
SUPPLIES 11.82XXX
SUPPLIES .87XXX

XxX SUPPLIES .52

XXX SUPPLIES .70
SVC RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND VAN USEAGE
SBM BUSINESS EQUIP CENTER

SOUTHWESTERN PUBLISHING CO
GLENN SPUTE
STERLING CAMERA CENTER
STERL SCHOOL OF BEAUTY
C F STOCKER

ROBERT THOMAS
THE TOWN SHOPPER
FREDERICK G TURK
UARCO INC
XXXX
XXXX SERV

UNIV OF ILL
XXX XXX
XXX XXX

XXX XXX
UNIV OF ILL PRESS

xX
EXTENSION ROUES149.26

S
UNIvXOF WISCONSIN

W C C I

URBAN PLANNING ASSISTANCE FUND SUPPLIES

W IXN

1,190
PUBL RELA

W JVM
PUBL RELA

1,191
1,192

PUBL RELA 1.193
W S D R INC PUBL RELA 1,194

XXX XX
XXX XXX

XXX XXX
S & MM PUBLICATION
RONALD L SCHILLING
SCOTCHMAN INDUSTRIES INC
KAREN SHAPTON
SERVOMATION CORP

XXX XXX

XXX SERVICE 85,00
XXX SERVICE 30.00

32.88
34.50

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

5054.30
SUPPLIES (208.89)

SUPPLIES 9.31
EQUIPMENT

SUPPLIES
TRAVEL
SUPPLIES
TRAVEL

44.64SERVICE

75.00SERVICE
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
COSMETOLOGY
SUPPLIES

MARTHA STUART COMMUNICATIONS SUPPLIES
TRAVEL
PUBLIC RELA
TRAVEL
SUPPLIES 1251.73
SUPPLIES
SERVICE 257.25

894.30

SUPPLIES 66.50

92.50
SUPPLIES 43.50
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES 36.00
SUPPLIES 22.50

1.170
1.169 164.30

60.00

1,171 4,922.10
44.30

1,173 62.00
1.174 26.31

1,172

19.001.175

1,176 475.64
1,177 31.52

8.40
1,179 74.80
1.178

1.180 8.987.76
1,3.81 40.25

1,182 35.00
46.00

1,184 80.00
1,183

1.185 143.20

1,186 2.403.28

1,187 2 33.5 0

Eigg 14;:gb
3.50

60.50
104.00

235.00
70.00

SUPPLIES 2.56XXX

1.33XXX SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES 53.42XXX

XXXX SERVICE 241.00



.812.550.o0 1.195 109.10 

.000.549.u0 1.196 
,000,531.Q0 'SERVICE 
,000,545.u0 WEST PUBL CO 1,198 

PUBLIC 96.00 
.300,543.00 SUPPLIES 
,000,545.00 WORLD BOOK ENCYCLOPEDIA BOOKS 1,201 
.0uU.541.,)0 WRITING INC SUPPLIES 1,202 339.22 
4. UC4 544.93 XEROX CORPORATION MAINTENANCE 1,203 

SVC IMPREST FUND MISC EXP 1.204 1.544.85 
300.543.00 SVC PETTY CASH FUND SUPPLIES 

t, 14,541.0 0 XXX SUPPLIES 3.78 
, 000.541.Q SUPPLIES 2.78 1.205 9)46 

4 000.571.;)0 1149 1.206 .80 

TOTAL BILLS 74,183.05 

Cks. #1052 - 1065 and void 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR 

310,288.03 

GENE WAGNER TRAVEL 
WALRUS MOUNTAIN PROD LPN GRADUATION 80.00 
WARD WARD MURRAY 1.197 361.85 

BOOKS 134.00 
.u10,547.u0 WHITESIDE NEWS SENTINEL RELA 1,199 

WOODCRAFT SUPPLY CORP 1,200 7.00 
27.50 

SALES 
451.13 

2.90 

u XXX 

NORTHERN ILL GAS CO ADDITION TO CK 

checks 

JANUARY $384,471.08 

.812,550.ut) GENE WAGNER TRAVEL 1.195 109.10

,000,531.00 WARD WARD MURRAY
.000.549.u0 WALRUS MOUNTAIN PROD LPN GRADUATION 1.196 80.00

'SERVICE 1.197 361.85
,000,545.u0 WEST PUBL CO
.u10,547.u0 1,199 96.00WHITESIDE NEWS SENTINEL PUBLIC RELA
.300,543.00 WOODCRAFT SUPPLY CORP
.000,545.00 WORLD BOOK ENCYCLOPEDIA

BOOKS 1,198 134.00

SUPPLIES
BOOKS 1,201 27.50

.000.541.,)0 WRITING SALES INC

1,200 7.00

SUPPLIES 1,202 339.22
4. u0,5414.k.d 3 XEROX CORPORATION MAINTENANCE 1,203 451.13

SVC IMPREST FUND
300,543.00 SVC PETTY CASH FUND

MISC EXP 1.204 1,544.85
SUPPLIES 2.90

d 14,541.0 0 XXX SUPPLIES 3.78
SUPPLIES 2.78 9)461.205

1,206 .804000.571.;)0 NORTHERN ILL GAS CO ADDITION TO CK 1149

0u0.541.0 u XXX

TOTAL BILLS 714.183.05

Cks. #1052 - 1065 and void checks

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR JANUARY

310,288.03

$384,471.08



000.550.00 
.000.530.00 
.000.5 30.00 
, 
00.0,544.0.0 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC SUPPLIES 

ADVANCE 
-B BOILER SERVICE INC 
COMMONWEALTH EDI SON 

HONEYWELL INC 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 
TRAVEL 

• 

6,960 
6,961 
6.962 

99.82 
13,7 

$ 2,949.87 

BUILDING 

46.70 

.000.530.00 MIDAS MUFFLER SHOP SERVICE 6,968 31.95 
,000,530.00 CO SERVfCE • 6,969 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION 

JANSCO SIGNS. 701 $ 

702 AND MCLANE Services 

390-000-584-07.1 

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FOR JANUARY 

INSURANCE 

CO. Increase 723.00 

Unemployment Comp. 128 2,226.87 

600.5.44'.c.) 
J.000.544.00 

6,970 45.88 
J 0, Li..Q mOTT 6,971 
4 000.544.00 P e.: W SUPPLY SU PPL I ES 6,972 
1,000,544.00 ROCK RIVER GLASS SUPPLIES 
.000.5 30.00 ROCK VALLEY DISPOSAL ' SERVICE 
4000.544.00 SVC EDUCATIONAL FUND SUPPLIES 6,975 
4 000.544.00 WESTERN AUTO ASSOCIATE STORE SUPPLIES 6,976 3.49 

SVC IMPREST FUND MI SC EXPENSES 6,977 8.38 
4000,5 144.00 SVC PETTY CASH FUND SUPPLIES 6,978 

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR JANUARY 

390-000-584-07 

FUND 

395.00 

65.00 

PORTABLE Sign 

MCLANE 

460.00 

FUND 

392-000-526 WILKINS LOWE & Catastrophe 127 

-392-000-527 DIRECTOR OF LABOR 

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND FOR JANUARY 

000.573.00 

FUND 

SERVICE 
6,963 
6,964 

97.94 
14.00 

3,844.22 

PRODUCTS CO 
C

GLADYS GUNTLE 

IBM INC SERVICE 6.965 67.60 
000.5 30.00 DAVID MAYES SEWER TESTING 6,966 196.00 

6,967 25.00 

MONTGOMERY ELEVATOR 469.96 
000,544.00 MORGAN SERVICES INC SUPPLIES 

0 5 4 0 BROS CO SUPPLIES 191.70 
CO 12.06 

6,973 37.00 
6,974 89.40 

46.55 

3.40 

19.025.05 

000.573.00
000,550.00

 SERVICE 6,964 3,844.22

, 000.5 30.00 DAVID MAYES
.000,530.00 IBM INC

SEWER TESTING 6,966 196.00
SERVICE 6.965 67.60

.000.530.00

000,544.0.0 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC SUPPLIES 6,967

ADVANCE PRODUCTS CO
C-B BOILER SERVICE INC
COMMONWEALTH EDI SON

HONEYWELL INC
GLADYS GUNTLE

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SERVICE
TRAVEL

6,960
6,961
6,962
6,963

99.82
13,7 97.94

14.00

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND FOR JANUARY $ 2,949.87

BUILDING FUND

46.70

.000,530.00 MIDAS MUFFLER SHOP SERVICE 6,968 31.95

.000,530.00 MONTGOMERY ELEVATOR CO SERVfCE

25.00

6,969 469.96
000,544.00

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

JANSCO PORTABLE SIGNS. Sign 701 $ 395.00
390-000-584-07 MCLANE AND MCLANE Services 702 65.00
390-000-584-07.1

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FOR JANUARY 460.00

INSURANCE FUND

723.00

Unemployment Comp. 2,226.87
392-000-526 WILKINS LOWE & CO. Increase Catastrophe 127

128-392-000-527 DIRECTOR OF LABOR

0.000.544.00
100.5.144'.09

6,970 45.88MORGAN SERVICES INC SUPPLIES

4 000,544.00
000,544.00 MOTT BROS CO

P e.: W SUPPLY CO 6,972 12.06
1.000,544.00 ROCK RIVER GLASS SUPPLIES

SU PPL I ES

SUPPLIES 6,971 191.70

6,973 37.00
.000.5 30.00 ROCK VALLEY DISPOSAL ' SERVICE 6,974 89.40
000.5144.00 SVC EDUCATIONAL FUND SUPPLIES

4 000.5414.00
6,975 46.55

WESTERN AUTO ASSOCIATE STORE SUPPLIES 6,976 3.49
SVC I MPREST FUND MI SC EXPENSES 6,977 8.38

4 00 0, 5 4 4 .00 SVC PETTY CASH FUND SUPPLIES 6,978 3.40

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR JANUARY 19.025.05



AO-813-543 Illinois History Subscr. 
i91-000-549 Janet Bushman -Board Meeting 6268 
?70-000-544 Byron Weidman 

REST 

• 

.92-000-544 

.10-512-543 Supplies 

.92-000-544 Postmaster 

.10-500-543 Robert N. Hall Supplies 6245 .75 

.10-813-543 

.10-814-530 100.00 

.10-500-543 Assn. .75 

.92-000-544 Postmaster "Pathfinder" mailing6249 

.10-813-543 Ben Supplies 

.10-813-543 Learning Resources Network 

.81-000-556 Xmas Open House 6252 

.81-000-550 Hal Garner Madrigal Guests 6253 96.00 

.10-300-543 Max Schmaling 6254 6.70 

.92-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 6255 41.65 

.10-813-543 Mary Jane . Supplies 6256 10.48 

.10-813-543 Dues 6257 10.00 

.38-000-541 Supt. of Documents Supplies 6258 36.00 

.38-000-549 Kathy Chacon 

.38-000-549 Sylvia Almanza Honorarium 6260 50.00 

.92-000-544 Postmaster Bulk acct. 6261 100.00 

.10-300-543 Courier.Corp. Delivery charges 6262 16.73 

.20-000-545 American Assn. for State & Local His. Book 
1-000-541 Hal Garner Christmas stationery 6264 

United Parcel Service Service 6265 
Motor Age Newsletter Subscr. 6266 

110-812-541 McDonald Corp. 5.50 
L10-815-543 Dixon Evening Telegraph Subscr. 
L82-000-550 Robert Edison Travel 6272 21.78 

Honorarium 6273 25.00 
L10-813-543 Mary Jane Manternach Supplies 
L10-512-543 Belwin Mills Publ Corp. Supplies 6275 

.10-512-543 The Metropolitan Museum of Art Supplies 

.20-000-545 Eagles Nest ART Colony Collection 

.92-000-544 United Parcel SerVice 

.95-000-541 Advance Transporation Co. Freight charges 6281 

_10-5127543 Corp. Supplies 6276 
7712-543 Yale University Press Supplies 6277 

Service 
192-000-544 Postmaster Stamps-Pres. Ofc. 6284 

_10-811-541 College of Continuing Educ. - NIU Supplies 6282 

_20-000-544-01 

L20-000-545 Robert Thomas Supplies 6286 13.16 
,-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 6287 

Supplies 6285 

Total Disbursements 

- 1544.85 
- 

sal. in fund - 1470.77 

)isbursements 1553.23 

'otal in fund 3024.00 ' 

FUND 

United Parcel Service Service 6242 $ 24.30 
Max Guinnup 6243 6.57 

Fees 6244 155.00 

Natl. Council on Comm. Serv. Supplies 6246 10.00 
Mickey Beil Honorarium 6247 
Speech Communication Supplies 6248 

135.66 
Mena 6250 52.50 

Supplies 6251 16.00 
Janet Bushman 48.00 

Supplies 

Manternach

I.A.C.E.A. Membership 

Honorarium 6259 25.00 

mailing 
Purolator 

6263 7.50 
49.35 

-000-544 

lit 
28.07 

-300-543 Mechanics 20.00 

6267 1.50 
Cookies 4.50 

Supplies 6269 8.38 
Products Supplies 6270 

6271 36.00 

L38-000-549 Randy Johnson 

6274 12.06 

10.75 
Belwin Mills Publ 13.80 

_10 8.45 

6278 39.90 
Books 6279 15.95 
Service 6280 53.67 

50.44 
4.00 

L92-000-544 United Parcel Service 6283 148.83 

10.00 
Robert Thomas 19.80 

L92 2.75 

1,553.23 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 
BUILDING FUND 8.38 

10-813-543 Illinois History Subscr. 6267 1.50
i91-000-549 Janet Bushman Cookies -Board Meeting 6268 4.50
?70-000-544 Byron Weidman Supplies 6269 8.38
110-812-541

ST FUND

.92-000-544

Supplies.10-512-543

.92-000-544
Max Guinnup

Service 6242
6243

United Parcel Service $ 24.30

Postmaster 6244
Supplies

155.00
Robert N. Hall

6.57
Fees

.10-500-543 6245

.10-813-543 Supplies
.75

.10-814-530 100.00

.10-500-543
Mickey Beil Honorarium 6247
Natl. Council on Comm. Serv. 6246 10.00

6248
.92-000-544

Speech Communication Assn. Supplies
Postmaster "Pathfinder" mailing6249

.75

.10-813-543 Ben Mena Supplies 6250 52.50

.10-813-543 Learning Resources Network

135.66

Supplies 6251 16.00
Xmas Open House 6252 48.00.81-000-556 Janet Bushman

.81-000-550 Hal Garner Madrigal Guests 6253 96.00

.10-300-543 Max Schmaling 6254 6.70Supplies

.92-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 6255 41.65

.10-813-543 Mary Jane Manternach. Supplies 6256 10.48
Dues 6257 10.00.10-813-543 I.A.C.E.A. Membership

.38-000-541 Supt. of Documents Supplies 6258 36.00

.38-000-549 Kathy Chacon Honorarium 6259 25.00

.38-000-549 Sylvia Almanza Honorarium 6260 50.00

.92-000-544 Postmaster Bulk mailing acct. 6261 100.00

.10-300-543 Purolator Courier.Corp. Delivery charges 6262 16.73

.20-000-545 American Assn. for State & Local His. Book 6263 7.50
1-000-541 Hal Garner Christmas stationery 6264 49.35

lit

-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 6265 28.07
-300-543 Motor Age Mechanics Newsletter Subscr. 6266 20.00

McDonald Products Corp. Supplies 6270
L10-815-543 Dixon Evening Telegraph

5.50
Subscr. 6271 36.00

L82-000-550 Robert Edison Travel 6272 21.78
Honorarium 6273 25.00L38-000-549 Randy Johnson

L10-813-543 Mary Jane Manternach Supplies 6274 12.06
Belwin Mills Publ Corp.L10-512-543 Supplies 6275 10.75

_10-5127543
_107712-543
.10-512-543 The Metropolitan Museum of Art Supplies
.20-000-545 Eagles Nest ART Colony Collection Books 6279 15.95
.92-000-544

6278 39.90

United Parcel SerVice 6280 53.67
.95-000-541 Advance Transporation Co.

Service
Freight charges 6281 50.44

Belwin Mills Publ Corp. Supplies 6276 13.80
Yale University Press Supplies 6277 8.45

_10-811-541

ServiceL92-000-544 United Parcel Service 6283 148.83
192-000-544 Postmaster Stamps-Pres. Ofc. 6284 10.00

College of Continuing Educ. - NIU Supplies 6282 4.00

_20-000-544-01
L20-000-545 Robert Thomas Supplies 62 86 13.16
L92,-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 6287 2.75

Robert Thomas Supplies 6285 19.80

Total Disbursements 1,553.23

EDUCATIONAL FUND - 1544.85

sal. in fund - 1470.77 BUILDING FUND - 8.38

Asbursements 1553.23

'otal in fund 3024.00



TREASURER'S REPORT 

December 31, 1982 

EDUCATIONAL. FUND 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1982 

Receipts: 

Taxes 

Pers. Prop. Tax Repl. 

State Work Study 

Federal Work Study 
Fall Tuition 

Transcript Fees 

'sbursements: 

10,844.94 

3,992.03 

3,737.00 

25,136.67 
178,113.59 

73.00 

$ 12,741.20 

Kitchen Facilities Rent 1,250.00 
Int. on Investments 256.72 

Other Revenue 1,036.00 

Exp. Credits 3,790.80 

290,000.00 518,230.75 

Available $530,971.95 

December 343,417.24 

December 31, 1982 $187,554.71 

BUILDING 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1982 $ 32,634.73 

Receipts: 

Taxes 2,711.18 
Pers. Prop. Tax Repl. 998.01 
Misc. 135.00 
Exp. 41.66 3,885.85 

Disbursements: 

Expenses for December 19,133.84 

31, 17,386.74 

36,520.58 

Loan from Working Cash 

Total 

Expenses for 

Balance on Hand 

FUND 

Revenue 

Credits 

Total Available $ 

Balance on Hand December 1982 $ 

TREASURER'S REPORT

December 31, 1982

EDUCATIONAL. FUND

Balance on Hand November 30, 1982

Receipts:
Taxes
Pers. Prop. Tax Repl.
State Work Study
Federal Work Study
Fall Tuition
Transcript Fees

518,230.75

Total Available $530,971.95

'sbursements:

10,844.94
3,992.03
3,737.00

25,136.67
178,113.59

73.00

$ 12,741.20

Kitchen Facilities Rent 1,250.00
Int. on Investments 256.72

Exp. Credits
Other Revenue 1,036.00

3,790.80
Loan from Working Cash 290,000.00

343,417.24Expenses for December

Balance on Hand December 31, 1982 $187,554.71

BUILDING FUND

Balance on Hand November 30, 1982 $ 32,634.73

Receipts:
Taxes 2,711.18
Pers. Prop. Tax Repl. 998.01
Misc. Revenue 135.00

3,885.85Exp. Credits 41.66

Total Available $ 36,520.58

Disbursements:
Expenses for December 19,133.84

Balance on Hand December 31, 1982 $ 17,386.74
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TE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National 

I_ ance November 30,. 

Receipts: 

$ 

Interest on InVestments 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Expenses for December 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1982 

=BOND AND INTEREST 

30, $ 306,001.42 

Receipts:

Taxes 
Int. on Investments 212.21 

Total Available $ 309,142.42 

-Disbursements:

Bond Principal 

Bond Interest 

Loan to W. Cash 

33,212.21 

250,000.00 

18,500.00 

130.00 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1982 $ 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND 

Balance on Hand 30, 

Receipts:

I
T

I o

3

T $

D

I

B P
B

4

$ 

ance on Hand December 31, 1982 

Int. on Investments

Total Available $ 327,565.57

Bond Principal
Bond Interest

lkTE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bank

ance on Hand November 30,. 1982

Receipts:

$ 23,208.81

Interest on InVestments 2,556.19

Total Available 25,765.00

Disbursements:
Expenses for December 700.00

Balance on Hand December 31, 1982 25,065.00

=BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1

Balance on Hand November 30, 1982 $ 306,001.42

Receipts:
Taxes 2,928.79
Int. on Investments 212.21 3,141.00

Total Available $ 309,142.42

-Disbursements:

Investments
Bond Principal
Bond Interest
Service Charges
Loan to W. Cash

33,212.21
250,000.00
18,500.00

130.00
5,000.00 306,842.21

Balance on Hand December 31, 1982 $ 2,300:21

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #4

Balance on Hand November 30, 1982

Receipts:
Investments
Taxes
Int. on Inv

267,000.00
3,795.02
7,557.41 278,352.43

Total Ava $ 327,565.

Disbursements:

Investments
Bond Prin
Bond Int

49,200.00
250,000.00
27,812.50 327,012.50

$ 49,213.14

ance on Hand December 31, 1982 553.07

Bank 

on Hand 1982 23,208.81 

2,556.19 

25,765.00 

700.00 

25,065.00 

FUND #1 

Balance on Hand November 1982 

2,928.79 

3,141.00 

Investments 

Service Charges 

5,000.00 306,842.21 

2,300:21 

#4 

November 1982 

Investments 
Taxes 

Int. on Investments 

267,000.00 
3,795.02 

7,557.41 

49,213.14 

278,352.43 

Total Available 327,565.57 

Disbursements:

Investments 

Bond Principal 
Bond Interest 

49,200.00 

250,000.00 
27,812.50 327,012.50 

553.07 



KING CASH 

,-lance 30, $ 88,820.72 

receipts: 

I 7,294.

Dis

31

,

$

Receipts:.

E

6

Total 

bursements: 

$ 

31, 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

FUNDS 

$3,829,151.31 

S & C Variable. $405,000.00 

B & I #1-Passbook 5.50 

I #4-Passbook 

2-14-83 

$ 50,217.10

ING CASH FUND

lance on Hand November 30, 1982 $ 88,820.72

receipts:
Investments
Int. on Investments

194,000.00
7,294.01. 201,294.01

Dotal Available $290,114.73

Disbursements:
Loan to Educational Fund 290,000.00

Balance on Hand December 31, 1982

INSURANCE FUND.,

114.73

Balance on Hand November 30, 1982 $ 50,217.

Receipts:.
Taxes
Expenditure Credits

623.55
37.16 660.71

Total Available

bursements:

$ 50,877.81

Expenses for December 268.00

Balance on Hand December 31, 1982 $ 50,609.81

* * * * * * * * * * * *

FUNDS INVESTED

TOTAL INVESTED $3,829,151.31

Central National Bank S & C Variable. $405,000.00
Farmers National S & C 9.00 4-22-83 107,630.11

Farmers National
Dixon National S & C 8.569 5-29-83 212,608.56

S & C 10.952 2-21-83

First National
105,000.00

S & C 9.643 4-10-83 75,000.00
First National 92,289.57

B & I #1 -Passbook 5.50
S & C 10.123 3-8-83

Rock Falls National
Rock Falls National

34,714.73

B & I #1 8.80
Rock Falls National

335,000.00
9,200.00

Rock Falls National Working Cash Variable

6-23-83
B & I #4 -Passbook 5.50

1,107,000.00
Rock Falls National Working Cash 9.90 3-29-83 266,953.42

Dixon National Working Cash 9.90
Rock Falls National

3-29-83
Working Cash 8.90

287,550.94
5-16-83 150,000.00

Dixon National Working Cash 8.569 5-29-83

Farmers National 3-30-83Working Cash 10.00
Rock Falls National

106,728.01
Working Cash 11.50 2-14-83

84,475.97

150,000.00
300,000.00Rock Falls National Working Cash 13.098 1-13-83

FUND 

on Hand November 1982 

Investments 194,000.00 

Int. on Investments 7,294.01 201,294.01 

Dotal Available $290,114.73 

Disbursements: 

Loan to Educational Fund 290,000.00 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1982 114.73 

INSURANCE FUND.

Balance on Hand November 30, 1982 50,217.10 

Taxes 623.55 

Expenditure Credits 37.16 660.71 

Available 50,877.81 

Expenses for December 268.00 

Balance on Hand December 1982 $ 50,609.81 

INVESTED 

Central National Bank 

Farmers National S & C 9.00 4-22-83 107,630.11 

Dixon National S & C 8.569 5-29-83 212,608.56 

Farmers National S & C 10.952 2-21-83 105,000.00 

First National S & C 9.643 4-10-83 75,000.00 

First National S & C 10.123 3-8-83 92,289.57 

Rock Falls National 34,714.73 

Rock Falls National B & I #1 8.80 6-23-83 335,000.00 

Rock Falls National B & 5.50 9,200.00 

Rock Falls National Working Cash Variable 1,107,000.00 

Rock Falls National Working Cash 9.90 3-29-83 266,953.42 

Dixon National Working Cash 9.90 3-29-83 287,550.94 

Rock Falls National Working Cash 8.90 5-16-83 150,000.00 

Dixon National Working Cash 8.569 5-29-83 84,475.97 

Farmers National Working Cash 10.00 3-30-83 106,728.01 

Rock Falls National Working Cash 11.50 150,000.00 

Rock Falls National Working Cash 13.098 1-13-83 300,000.00 

TOTAL INVESTED 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period Ending 12/31/82 

BALANCE SHEET 

Cash $1,821.90 
3,175.50 

$4,997.40 

Fund $2,307.66 
Profit 2,689.74 $4,997.40 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Interest $ 89.37  
2,352.00 

248.37 $2,689.74 

NONE 

NET  $2,689.74 

ASSETS: 

in Bank 
Notes Receivable 

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH: 

Equity 
Net 

INCOME: 

Income 
Contribution Income 
Bad Debts Repaid 

EXPENSES:

PROFIT

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

STUDENT LOAN FUND

Period Ending 12/31/82

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS:

$1,821.90
Notes Receivable
Cash in Bank

3,175.50
$4,997.40

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH:

Net Profit
Fund Equity $2,307.66

2,689 74 $4,997.40

PROFIT AND LOSS

INCOME:

Interest Income $ 89.37
Contribution Income 2,352.00

248.37Bad Debts Repaid $2,689.74

EXPENSES: NONE

NET PROFIT $2,689.74



31, 

BALANCE SHEET 

Cash  
Workstudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1982-83 . . . 
Workstudy Awards Capital 1982-83 $178,543.68 

Workstudy Awards Paid 1982-83 86,115.77 
E.O.G. Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1982-83 41,798.00 

1982-83 32,494.00 

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capital 1982-83 26,304.00 

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1982-83 6,250.00 
1982-83. 29,000.00 

PELL Grant Awards Capital 1982-83 203,000.00 
PELL Grant Awards Paid 1982-83 

31,132.33 

$440,341.68 

$ 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUNDS 

Period Ending December 1982 

on Hand 5,295.39
82,658.00 

Initial E.O.G. Awards Capital 
Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1982-83 8,595.21 

PELL Grant Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 

149,496.98 

Inactive Federal Grants 

$440,341.68 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUNDS

Period Ending December 31, 1982

BALANCE SHEET

Workstudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1982-83 .

Cash on Hand

Workstudy Awards Capital 1982-83 $178,543.68

Workstudy Awards Paid 1982-83 86,115.77
E.O.G. Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1982-83 41,798.00

Initial E.O.G. Awards Capital 1982-83 32,494.00

Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1982-83 8,595.21
Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capital 1982-83 26,304.00

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1982-83 6,250.00

PELL Grant Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1982-83. 29,000.00

PELL Grant Awards Capital 1982-83 203,000.00

PELL Grant Awards Paid 1982-83 149,496.98

Inactive Federal Grants 31,132.33

$440,341.68 $440,341.68

$ 5,295.39
82,658.00



12-31-82 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank $ 72,609.91 

Accounts Receivable 
6-31-82 

LIABILITIES WORTH: 

$ 150.00 

$186,296.47 
(24,045.47) 162,251 00 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

INCOME: 

EXPENSES: 

Sales $131,954.29 
Supply. Sales 
Miscellaneous Sales 
Paperback Sales 3,128.48 
Used Book Sales 8,570.06 

8,102.06 
Other Income 

Textbook Purchases $145,038.04 
Supply Purchases 
Miscellaneous Purchases 

2,535.02 
Used Book Purchases 
Sales Tax Paid 7,559.29 
Salaries Wages 13,268.49 
Transportation Charges 3,602.21 

Expense 
Equipment 318.86 
Travel 140.54 
Telephone 
Dues & Subscriptions -0-

Expense 683.51 
(.59) 

Bad Debts (15,96) 

NET LOSS on a cash basis without regard to inventory 
ccounts payable IIII $(24,045.47) 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Period Ending 

Petty Cash 500.00 
Educational Fund 200.25 

Inventory 89,090.84 
$162,401.00 

& NET 

Accounts Payable - Student Activity Fund 

Fund Equity 
Net Loss 

$162,401.00 

Textbook 
15,523.22 
8,918.29 

Sales Tax Collected 
189.89 

15,375.63 
4,763.79 

Paperback Purchases 
5,586.29 

& 

Supply 1,501.37 

75.27 

Other 
Over & Under 

$176,386.29 

200,431.76 

or 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE

BALANCE SHEET
Period Ending 12-31-82

ASSETS:

Cash in Bank $ 72,609.91

Petty Cash 500.00

Accounts Receivable 200.25Educational Fund

Inventory 6-31-82 89,090.84
$162,401.00

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH:

Accounts Payable - Student Activity Fund $ 150.00

Fund Equity $186,296.47
Net Loss (24,045.47) 162,251 00

$162,401.00

PROFIT AND LOSS

INCOME:

EXPENSES:

Textbook Sales
Supply. Sales

$131,954.29
15,523.22

Miscellaneous Sales 8,918.29
Paperback Sales 3,128.48
Used Book Sales 8,570.06

8,102.06
Other Income
Sales Tax Collected

189.89

Textbook Purchases $145,038.04
Supply Purchases 15,375.63
Miscellaneous Purchases 4,763.79
Paperback Purchases 2,535.02
Used Book Purchases 5,586.29
Sales Tax Paid 7,559.29
Salaries & Wages 13,268.49
Transportation Charges 3,602.21
Supply Expense 1,501.37
Equipment 318.86
Travel 140.54
Telephone 75.27
Dues & Subscriptions -0-
Other Expense 683.51
Over & Under (.59)
Bad Debts (15,96)

NET LOSS on a cash basis without regard to inventory or

$176,386.29

200,431.76

ccounts payable

11/1

$(24,045.47)



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

December 31, 1982 

- November 30, 1982 $157,381.50 

Receipts 105,105.10 

- 3, 1982 Deposit .20 

Void Check #3985, written May 4, 1982 10.01 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING DEC., 1982 $262,496.81 

Cash Disbursements - December, 1982 

Balance on Hand - December 31, 1982 

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE 

STUDENT ACTIVITY 

ACTIVITIES 

221,660.53 

$ 40,836.28 

Fee Income 
Athletic 
Drama Income',.
Student Activity 
Film Income 
tudent 
sh Over & 
ther Income - Student Activity Only Illa

TOTAL INCOME 

 

Expense $20,346. 7,085.87 
Cheerleader & Pom Pon Squad 850. 472.19 

3,700. 
2,800. 

1,180.68 
1,061.45 

Music Expense 3,800. 1,453.55 
Student Activity Expense 9,650. 4,414.17 

3,400. 1,667.23 
Associated Student Board Expense 1,000. 189.78 

Expense 14,600. 4,547.66 
150. -0-

SVC Clubs 200. 125.00 
Exhibitions -0- -0-

Contingency Expense/Equipment -0- -0-
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted 304. -0-
Film Commission 1,400. 732.60 ' 

$ 62,200. TOTAL EXPENSE $ 22,930.18 

32,091.29 
147.00 
181.00 
249.00 
380.00 
150.00 

1.05 
15.00 

33,214.34 

Expenditures, 
ski 31, $ 10,284.16 

Balance on Hand 

December 

Cash Over December 

FUND 

Comprehensive 
Income 

Income 

Newspaper Income 
Under 

BUDGET EXPENSE 

$ 

$ 

Athletic 

Speech Act. & Readers Theatre 
Drama Expense 

Student Newspaper Expense 

$ 

Womens Intercollegiate 
Intramurals- Coed 

Art 

Excess of Revenue over 
of December 1982 

RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND

December 31, 1982

Balance on Hand - November 30, 1982 $157,381.50

December Receipts 105,105.10

.20

Void Check #3985, written May 4, 1982

Cash Over - December 3, 1982 Deposit

10.01

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING DEC., 1982 $262,496.81

Cash Disbursements - December, 1982

Balance on Hand - December 31, 1982

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND

ACTIVITIES

221,660.53

$ 40,836.28

Comprehensive Fee Income $ 32,091.29

Athletic Income 147.00

Drama Income',.
249.00
181.00

Student Activity Income

Film Income 380.00

tudent Newspaper Income 150.00

sh Over & Under

ther Income - Student Activity Only1116

TOTAL INCOME $ 33,214.34

BUDGET EXPENSE

Athletic Expense
850. 472.19

$20,346. $ 7,085.87

Cheerleader & Pom Pon Squad
3,700. 1,180.68
2,800. 1,061.45

3,800. 1,453.55
Drama Expense
Music Expense

Speech Act. & Readers Theatre

9,650. 4,414.17Student Activity Expense
3,400. 1,667.23Student Newspaper Expense
1,000. 189.78Associated Student Board Expense

Womens Intercollegiate Expense
150.

14,600. 4,547.66

Intramurals- Coed -0-
200. 125.00SVC Clubs

Art Exhibitions -0-

Contingency Expense/Equipment
-0-

-0- -0-
304.Contingencies/Non-Budgeted

Film Commission

$ 62,200.
1,400.

TOTAL EXPENSE
732.60 '

-0-

$ 22,930.18

1.05

15.00

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures,

of December 31, 1982 $ 10,284.16



RESTRICTED PURPOSES 

STATEMENT 

December 31, 

SSETS REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

ash in Bank $ 40,836.28 Due Educational Fund $2,323.91 

etty Cash 560.00 Due Student Loan Fund 
Due Bookstore 

acts. Rec. 282,950.06 Out of Fees 6,248.47 
Student Tuition 244,830.00 

nvestments 100,000.00 Refunds (1,240.00) 

RESTRICTED FUND 

:hild Care Operations 3,294.97 
Parking 3,310.12 
Recreation Room Fund 

Land Lab 4,332.04 
Community Services 5,988.88 
Photography Supplies 
Highway Emer. Rescue Tech. 
LPN Supplies 2,688.51 

HEW Nursing Grants 
Nursing Capitation Grant (294.00) 

Grant (328.63) 
HITS Grant - Products Unlim. 
1982-83 Disadv. Gt. 1,317.58 
DAVTE Disadv. & Handicap. Gt.(2,447.37) 
DAVTE Quality Ass'tance Gt. (195.00) 
Seminars & Workshops 
Humanities Open House 

Account 232.25 
Student Clubs 1,423.40 
Adult Bk. Chges. 

Theatre 49.70 
Van 1,558.03 

Vocational Info. Prog. 
Student Act./Spec. Proj. 111,536.16 

FUND 

July 1, 1982 

Excess of Revenue Over 
Expenditures, as of 
December 31, 1982 10,284.16 $ 21,596.44 

ASSETS $424,346.34 TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $424,346.34 

FUND 

OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

1982 

AMOUNT 

Due Building Fund 133.90 
98.81 

2,316.24 
District 

Tuition $254,711.33 

AGENCY LIABILITIES 

7,794.33 
Student Locker Fund 481.50 

1,254.64 
-0-

Title II Library 840.00 
-0-

Indochinese 
2,276.01 

284.83 
90.85 

Miscellaneous 

Learning 1,317.59 
Community 
College 

1,232.18 
$148,038.57 

EQUITY 

$11,312.28 

RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

December 31, 1982

SSETS REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES AMOUNT

ash in Bank $ 40,836.28 Due Educational Fund $2,323.91
Due Building Fund 133.90

etty Cash 560.00 Due Student Loan Fund
Due Bookstore

98.81
2,316.24

acts. Rec. 282,950.06 Out of District Fees 6,248.47
Student Tuition 244,830.00

nvestments 100,000.00 Tuition Refunds (1,240.00) $254,711.33

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES

Child Care Operations 3,294.97
Parking 3,310.12
Recreation Room Fund 7,794.33
Student Locker Fund 481.50
Land Lab 4,332.04
Community Services 5,988.88
Photography Supplies 1,254.64
Highway Emer. Rescue Tech. -0-
LPN Supplies 2,688.51
Title II Library 840.00

(294.00)

HEW Nursing Grants -0-
Nursing Capitation Grant
Indochinese Grant (328.63)

HITS Grant - Products Unlim. 2,276.01

DAVTE Disadv. & Handicap. Gt.(2,447.37)
1982-83 Disadv. Gt. 1,317.58

DAVTE Quality Ass'tance Gt. (195.00)
Seminars & Workshops 284.83
Humanities Open House
Miscellaneous Account 232.25

90.85

Student Clubs 1,423.40
Adult Learning Bk. Chges. 1,317.59
Community Theatre 49.70
College Van 1,558.03
Vocational Info. Prog. 1,232.18
Student Act./Spec. Proj. 111,536.16 $148,038.57

FUND EQUITY

July 1, 1982 $11,312.28

Excess of Revenue Over
Expenditures, as of
December 31, 1982 10,284.16 $ 21,596.44

ASSETS $424,346.34 TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $424,346.34
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

DIVISION OF BUSINESS SALARIES 
DIV OF BUS CONTR SERV 
DIV OF BUS SUPPLIES 
DIV OF BUS CONF & MEETINGS 
FOOD SERV CONTR SERV 
FOOD SERV SUPPLIES 
FOOD SERV CONF & MEE TI NGS 
DIV OF AGRIC SALARIES 
DIV OF AGRIC MIR SERV 
DIV OF AGRIC SUPPLIES 
DIV OF AGRIC CONF & MEETINGS 
DI V OF INDUS ED SALARI ES 
DIV OF INDUS ED CONTR SERV 
DIV OF I NOUS ED SUPPLIES 
DIV OF INDUS ED CONF 8c MEETINGS 
COSMETOLOGY 
COSMETOLOGY SUPPL I ES 
COSMETOLOGY CONF & MEETINGS 
HUMAN SERV CONTR SERV 
HUMAN SUPPLIES 
HUMAN SERV CONF & MEETINGS 
DIV OF SOC SCI SALARIES 
DIV OF SOC SCI SUPPL IBS 
DIV OF SOC SCI CONF MEETINGS 
E .M.T . CONTR 
E .M. T. SUPPLIES 
DIV OF GRIM JUS SALARIES 
DIV OF CR I M JUS CONTR SERV 
DIV OF CR IM JUS SUPPLIES 
DIV OF CR IM JUS CONF & MEETINGS 
LIBRARY TECH SUPPLIES 
DIV OF FIRE SCI CONTR 
DIV OF FIRE SCI SUPPLIES 
DIV OF FIRE SCI CONF MEETINGS 

B1V 8 NOOF664TRVREs 
DIV OF HUMAN. SUPPLIES 

.00 .00 
3.00 3.00 

100.00 
3.00 .00 

63.242.37 
5,971.10 
7.1456.31 

69052 

.75 
14.80 

149.188.51 
5,971.10 
6.964.95 

490.52 

.75 
114.80 

63,2142.37 
5,971.10 
7.1456.31 

690.52 
.00 
.75 

14.80 

114.053.86 
.00 

'491.36 
00.00 

.00 
4n 
.00 

147.9140.00 
6.300.00 

10.525.00 
1,850.00 

200.00 
25.00 
25.00 

8,836.83 8.8 36.83 6.873.09 1,963.74 23.565.00 
.00 .00 1 00.00 

7 1 .0 7 718.07 590.85 27.22 1.500.00 
.00 .00 325.00 

70095.142 70,095.142 54,518.66 15.5 76.76 155.1467.00 
681452 6814.52 684.52 .00 3.5 00.00 

11.507.9i 11.5 07.91 9,642.07 1.865.814 2L000.00 
1.1 52.38 1.152.38 1.15258 .20 CR 2.0 00.00 

35.896.08 35.896.08 26.908.32 8.987.76 145.0 00.00 

BUDGET REPORT 

Total 

Expenditures To Date 

Prey. Mo. 

To Date This Mo. Budget 

.00 .00 250.00 
448.34 448.34 341.614 1 06.70 2050.00 

51.20 51.20 214.80 26.40 450.00 
50.4314.65 5614 34.65 39,2 26.95 11.207. 0 118,6614.00 

1.439.47 1.439.47 Ll 37.67 301.80 3.000.00 
103.60 03.60 79.80 23.80 1,750.00 

.00 .00 750.00 
935.33 935.33 935.33 40 350.00 

10.464.93 10464.93 8.139.39 132554 44,1495.00 
1.079.25 1.0 79.25 1.079.25 .00 6 25.00 
1,0 46.28 1.0 46.28 

.00 

.00 40 100.00._. 

.00 .00 00.00 

1.043.87 2.41 
40 

1,338.00 
850.00 

.0 16.00 
.00 

107.682.30 

1.1 07.44 

107.682.30 

1.1 07. .01440 

16.00 .00 
.00 

83,752.90 

860.61 246ig 
241,9 10.00 

3500 
3.1400. .00 

21929.40 

775.00 
3 00.00 

114.728.17 
00.00 

781.93 
325.00 

85,371.58 
2.815.48 
9,492.09 

8147.62 
9,1 03.92 

00.00 
172.00 
250.00 

1.601.66 
398.80 

68,229.35 
1.560.53 
1.646.140 

750.00 
585.33 0 

34.0 30.07 
454.25 O 
291.72 
850.00 

00.00 
600.00 
759.00 

00.00 
134,227.70 

224.25 
1 10.20 

/ 

Unencumbpred 

84,69.7.63 
3/28.90 

3.668.69 
1.1 59.48 

\00.00 
24.25 
10.20 

14,728.17 
1 00.00 
781.93 
3 25.00 

85.3 71.58 
2.815.48 
9,492.09 

847.62 
9,1 03.92 

1 00.00 
1 72.00 
250.00 

1.6 01.66 
398.80 

68,229.35 
1.56053 
1,646.40 

7 5040 
585.33 CR 

314.030.07 
45425 CR 

291.72 
850.00 

00.00 
600.00 
759.00 
3 00.00 

14.227.70 

zi;9i2 2.3;9i2 

JANUARY 31, 1983 

Unexpended 

84,697.63 
28.90 

3.068.69 
1.1 59.48 

00.00 

175.00 

Account

DIV OF BUS CONTR SERV

JANUARY 31, 1983

3 25.00

SERV 

& 
SERV 

SERV 

& 

2 

2 
1 

8 1 

7

1 

6 
1 6 0 

0

3 

2 

1 

1 

1 

3 

2
2 
1 

1 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

EDUCATIONAL FUND

DIVISION OF BUSINESS SALARIES

DIV OF BUS SUPPLIES
DIV OF BUS CONF & MEETINGS
FOOD SERV CONTR SERV
FOOD SERV SUPPLIES
FOOD SERV CONE & MEE TI NGS
DIV OF AGRIC SALARIES
DIV OF AGRIC CONTR SERV
DIV OF AGRIC SUPPLIES
DIV OF AGRIC CONF &
DI V OF INDUS ED SALARI

MEETINGS
ES

DI V OF
DIV OF INDUS ED SUPPLIES

I NDUS ED CO NTR SERV

DIV OF INDUS ED CONE &
COSMETOLOGY

MEETINGS

COSMETOLOGY SUPPL I ES
COSMETOLOGY CONF & MEETINGS
HUMAN SERV CONTR SERV

HUMAN SERV CONE &
HUMAN SERV SUPPL I ES
HUMAN SERV CONE &
DIV OF SOC SCI SALARIES

MEETINGS

DIV OF SOC SCI
DIV OF SOC SCI CONF

SUPPLIES

E .M.T
& MEETINGS

CONTR SERV
E .M.T. SUPPL 1 ES
DIV OF CRIM JUS
DIV OF CRIM JUS CONTR

SALARIES
DIV OF CRIM JUS CONTR SERV

DI V OF CRIM JUS
DIV OF CRIM JUS SUPPLIES

LIBRARY TECH SUPPLIES
COW & MEETINGS

CONTR SERV
DIV OF F I RE SCI
DIV OF FIRE SCI

DIV OF FIRE SCI
SUPPLIES
CONE & MEETINGS

BfV 8 NOW664TRV6Es
DIV OF HUMAN. SUPPLIES

35.896.08 35.896.08 26.908.32 8.987.76
.00

3.00

45.0 00.00
.00

3.00 .00340 1 75.00
250.00

100.00

.00 .00

63,242.37

7.456.31
5,971.10

69052
6.964.95

490.52

49,188.51
5,971.10

.75 .75 .75
14.80 .00

8.836.83

2 25.00
14.80 14.80 1 25.00

8.8 36.83 6.873.09

718.07 718.07
.00

590.85 1 2722

1,963.74 23,565.00
.00

1,500.00
100.00

63,242.37

7.456.31
5.971.10

690.52

14.053.86 147,940.00
6.300.00

10.525.00
1,850.00

.00.00
70095.42

325.00

3,500.0068452
70,095.42

684.52
54.518.66

68452
15.576.76

.00
155.467.00

3,500.00
11.507.91 1,865.84 21.0 00.00

1.152.38 1.15258 20 CR 2.0 00.00
11.507.91 9,642.07

1.1 52.38

BUDGET REPORT

Total
To DateExpenditures

.00

Prey. Mo.
This Mo. BudgetTo Date

2 00.00

.00
491.36

.00 200.00

2050.00341.64 106.70448.34 448.34

50.434.65
3 01.801.439.47

51.20
50.4 3445 39,226.95 11.207.70

51.20 24.80 26.40.
114664.00

3.000.00

450.00

L439.47 1.1 37.67
103.60

10.464.93

1 03.60

935.33
10464.93 8.139.39

.00
935.33 935.33

79.80 23.80 L750.00

2325.54
.00
.00

44,495.00

750.00
350.00

.00 6 25.001.079.25 1.0 79.25 1.079.25
1.0 46.28

.00 .00 850.00

.00 .00 100.00._.

.06 .00 6 00.00

1.0 46.28 1.043.87 2.41 1,338.00

16.00

107.682.30
1,1 07.44

16.00
.00

L107.
.0440

107,682.30

16.00 .00
40

83,752.90
860.61

3 00.00
21929.40

3.400 00246ig
241,9 10.00

350.00

775.00

14.728.17
1 00.00
781.93

2815.48

325.00

9,492.09

85,37138

1 00.00

8 47.62
9,1 03.92

1.601.66

172.00
250.00

1.56053

398.80
68,229.35

750.00
1,646.40

454.25 CI
34.0 30.07

585.33 C11_

291.72
850.00
1 00.00
600.00
759.00

z3a9i2

3 00.00
134.22730

Unencumbered

1 10.20
14.728.17

846997.63
3/28.90

3.068.69
1.1 59.48

2'00.00

1 10.20

1 00.00

2 24.25

14,728.17

781.93

2815.48
85.3 7138

9,492.09
847.62

9,1 03.92
1 00.00
1 72.00
250.00

1.6 01.66

68,22935

1,646.40
'1.56053

398.80

75040
CR

34.030.07
585.33

45425 CR

850.00

3 00.00
759.00

291.72

1 00.00
600.00

134.227.70

1.1 59.48

3 28.90
3,068.69

2 00.00
224.25

Unexpended

84,697.63



1.676.03 527.66 
8.709.75 

1.148.37 
6,774.25 1,935.50 

.00 

3,1 00.00 
23,2 26.00 

200.00 
268.09 600.00 

17.145.00 
170.00 

51.03 
200.00 

13.335.00 

835.17 
170.00 

.00 
3.810.00 45,7 20.00 

738.81 
.00 1.200.00 

16.00 
96.36 

80.132.49 
386.33 

16.00 
62325.27 17.807.22 

1.450.00 
450.00 

179,832.00 

7.321.30 
.00 

7.178.22 143.08 10.000.00 
60.43 60.43 

15.52059 
.00 1.500.00 

25.00 25.00 
6.822.57 5,694.43 L128.14 
376.11 

37.581.69 

44,560.00 
1.500.00 

1 2161.00 
282.40 

30.160.79 
93.71 1,6 20.00 

7.420.90 
5.972.29 

17.80 
680.84 11545.00 

17.80 
1.210.21 

.00 70.00 
1,017.42 2675.00 

287.42 254.42 33.00 
49,828.08 40,587.73 

2.0 
9,240.35 

.00 345.00 

Total 

Expenditures To 

Prey. Mo. 

To Date Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

OF HUMAN. 

& 
1 

CONE LC 
SCI 

SCI & 

LAB TECH CONF Lb 

CONF & 

CONE Lb 

TECH CONF & 
DIV OF 

DIV OF PHYS ED CONE & 
DIV OF NURSING ASST 

& 

1,743.60 
441.05 

13.270.72 

241 41.24 
638.45 

15,827.94 

1,1 42.44 
178.25 
15.00 
42.39 

1,676.03 
8.709.75 

.00 
268,09 

.00 
17.145.00 

1 70.00 
835.17 
16.00 

80.1 32.49 
386.33 

7.32130 
60.43 

15.520.59 
25.00 

6.82257 
376.11 

1,210.21 
287.42 

49,828.08 
.00 

L7 143.60 
441.05 

13.270.72 
.00 

638.45 
15,827.94 

.00 
1.142.44 

178.25 
15.0

.00 

11,184.90 

178.25 

1.692.73 50.87 

2085.82 
.00 

73.92 
60.00 

3,517.32 
.00 

417.69 
.00 
.00 

8.91 
.00 

2750.00 
1.8 25.00 

250 30.00 
1,6 00.00 
2490.00 
1.9 

08.00 
300.00 

2.200.00 
500.00 
300.00 
400.00 

14.516.25 
00.00 00.00 

331.91 331. 1 
00.00 00.00 

28,575.00 28,575.00 
1,0 1,0 30.00 

614.83 
434.00 34.00 

99.69931 99,699.51 

2.678.70 2,678.70 
1,43957 1,43957 

29.0 39.41 29.0 39.41 
1.475.00 1,475.00 
5,338.43 5.338.143 
1.243.89 1,2 

25,989.31 25,989.31 
5572.71 5,572.71 

52.20 52.20 
1,464.79 

1.712.58 1.712.58 
64.1440.92 64.440.92 

345.00 345.00 
1.0 06.40 1.0 06.40 
1,383.95 1.383.95 

11,759.28 11.7 
1,000.00 1.6 00.00 

348.76 
1,281.55 1.28155 

26380.06 
3 00.00 3 00.00 

1.05736 1.05736 
321.75 3 
285.00 285.00 
357.61 357.61 
1 00.00 1 00.00 

1.6 00.00

Account Date This 

DIV CONF & MEETINGS 
ART DEPT SALARIES 
ART DEPT CONTR SERV 
ART DEPT SUPPLIES 
ART DEPT CONF MEETINGS 
MUSIC DEPT SAL AR ES 
MUSIC DEPT CONTR SERV 
MUSIC DEPT SUPPLIES 
MUSIC DEPT MEETINGS 
DIV OF MATH SALARIES 
DIV OF MATH SCI CONTR SERV 
DIV OF MATH SCI SUPPLIES 
DIV OF MATH CONF MEETINGS 
DIV OF MED LAB TECH SAL ARIES 
DIV OF MED LAB TECH CONTR SERV 
DIV OF MED LAB TECH SUPPLIES 
DIV OF MED MEETINGS 
DIV OF ADN SALARIES 
DIV OF ADN OFC SALARIES 
DI VOOF ADN CONTR SERV 
DIV OF ADN SUPPLIES 
DIV OF ADN MEETINGS 
DIV OF LPN SALARIES 
DIV OF LPN CONTR SERV 
DIV OF LPN SUPPLIES 
DIV OF LPN MEETINGS 
DIV OF RAD TECH SALARIES 
DIV OF RAD TECH CONTR SERV 
DIV OF RAD TECH SUPPLIES 
DIV OF RAD MEETINGS 

PHYS ED SALARIES 
DIV OF PHYS ED CONTR SERV 
DIV OF PHYS ED SUPPLIES 

MEETINGS 
CONTR SERV 

DIV OF NURSING ASST SUPPLIES 
DIV OF NURSING ASST CONF MEETINGS 

37.581.69 
5,972.29 

17.80 

2141.24 

42.39 

386.33 

13,083.09 

5.291.45 

346.25 

2067.32 
578.45 

12310.62 

724.75 

15.00 
33.48 

217.06 

2437.50 
.00 

192.79 

94.80 

1.287.00 

63.571.00 

00.00 
114.269.00 

20.00 
422 

100.00 

1.423.97 1,423.97 
14,5 16.25 

2 2 
9

2 2 

30.00 
614.83 

4 

900.67 900.67 

43.89 

1,464.79 

59.28 

3 48.76 

26380.06 

21.75 

1.676.03
8,709.75 8.709.75 6,774.25 1.935.50
1.6 76,03

ART DEPT CONTR SERV

1.148.37 527.66 3,1 00.00 1.423.97 1,423.97
ART DEPT SALARIES 14,5 16.25 14.516.25

.00
ART DEPT SUPPLIES

23,2 26.00
.00

268.09 268.09
MEETINGS

MUSIC DEPT SALARIES
170.00 1 70.00

51.03

17.145.00 3.810.00

217.06 600.00
200.00 2 00.00 2 00.00

ART DEPT CONF & .00
17.145.00 45,7 20.00 28.575.0013.335.00

MUSIC DEPT SUPPLIES 835.17

200.00 200.00 2 00.00

170.00 .00

331.91

28.575.00

331.91
.00

MUSIC DEPT CONTR SERV 1.200.00 1.0 30.00 1,0 30.00

MUSIC DEPT CONF Lb MEETINGS 16.00 16.00
DIV OF MATH SCI

16.00
99.69931

835.17 738.81 96.36
450.00 434.00 4 34.00

80.1 32.49 62325.27
DIV OF MATH SCI CONTR SERV

9969931

614.83

SALARIES 80.132.49
386.33 386.33

17.80722 179,832.00

1.450.00 614.83

386.33 .00

CONF & MEETINGS 60.43 60.43

1.287.00

DIV OF MATH SCI
DIV OF MATH SCI SUPPLIES 7.321.30 7.32130 7.178.22 1 43.08 10.000.00 2.678.70

1.500.00 1,43957

900.67 900.67
2,678.70
1.4395760.43

SERV

.00
DIV OF MED LAB TECH SALARIES 15,52059 15.520.59 13,083.09 2,437.50 2%039.41
DIV OF MED LAB TECH CONTR 25.00

6,82257 5.694.43 1.128.14
DIV OF MED LAB TECH CONF Lb MEETINGS 376.11 282.40

7,420.9037.581.69

1 2161.00
376.11

44,560.00 29.0 39.41
25.00 25.00 .00

6.82237DIV OF MED LAB TECH SUPPLIES

1,500.00

25,989.31
5,972.29 5,572.71

1.2 43.89
5,338.43

93.71 1,6 20.00

11,545.00

1,475.00

DIV OF ADN OFC SALARIES

5.338.43
1,243.89

DIV OF ADN SALARIES 37.581.69 30.160.79

1,475.00

63.571.00
5.291.45

25,989.31
5.972.29

DIVOOF ADN CONTR SERV

5.5 723 1
17.80 17.80

680.84

1,210.21
17.80 .00

1.210.21 1,017.42 192.79 2675.00

9.240.35
DIV OF LPN CONTR SERV

70.00 52.20 52.20

DIV OF ADN SUPPLIES

498 28.08 40.587.73 64.440.92
.00

1,464.79 1.464.79

DIV OF ADN CONF Lb MEETINGS 287.42 287A2 254.42 33.00 2.0 00.00 1.712.58 1.71238
DIV OF LPN SALARIES 49,828.08 114.269.00 64.440.92

345.00 345.00.00 345.00

Account
Total

Expenditures To Date
Prey. Mo.
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered

DIV OF HUMAN. CONF & MEETINGS

DIV OF LPN SUPPLIES
DIV OF LPN CONF Lb MEETINGS
DIV OF RAD TECH SALARIES
DIV OF RAD TECH CONTR SERV
DIV OF RAD TECH SUPPLIES
DIV OF RAD TECH CONF Lb MEETINGS
DI V OF PHYS ED SALARIES

SERV
DIV OF PHYS ED
DIV OF PHYS ED CONTR

SUPPLIES
DIV OF PHYS ED CONF &
DIV OF NURSING ASST

MEETINGS

DIV OF NURSING ASST SUPPLIES
CONTR SERV

DIV OF NURSING ASST CONF Lb MEETINGS

1,743.60
441.05

13.270.72

2.141.24

15.827.914
638.45

1,1 42.44
178.25

42.39
15.00

1,743.60
441.05

13.270.72
.00

2141.24

15.827.94
638.45

.00
1.142.44

178.25
15.00
42.39

.00

11,184.90

2067.32
578.45

12310.62

724.75
178.25

15.00
33.48

1.692.73
346.25

2085.82

50.87
94.80

.00
73.92
60.00

3,517.32
.00

417.69
.00
.00

8.91
.00

2,750.00

25.0 30.00
1.8 25.00

25.0 30.00

2.490.00

422 08.00
1.9 20.00

300.00
2200.00

500.00
300.00
1400.00
100.00

1.0 06.40 1.0 06.40
1,383.95 1.383.95

11.7 59.2811,759.28
1,000.00 1.6 00.00

3 48.76
1,28155

26,380.06
1,281.55

348.76

26,380.06
3 00.00300.00

1.05736
321.75

1.05736

285.00 285.00
3 21.75

357.61 357.61
1 00.001 00.00



Account
Total

Expenditures To Date

INSTR ADMIN SECR SALARIES 13.222.85 13,2 22.85
INSTR ADMIN FED WORK STUDY 5,808.96 5,808.96
WORKROOM FED WORK STUDY 4.05836 4.05836
WORKROOM ST ATE WORK STUDY 731.98 731.98
WORKROOM CONTR SERV 4,092.45 4,092.45
INSTR UNALLOCATED CONTR 350.15 350.15
WORKROOM SUP PL I E S 550.050 550.05
FACULTY OFFICE SUPPL I E S 292.12 292.12
I NSTI TU COMMITTEES 205.84 2 05.84
TUI TI ON RE I MBURSENIENT 2215.31 2.215.31
PUNIC INFO ADMIN SALARIES 16.37330 16.37330
PUB INFO SECR SALARIES 177.60 177.60
PUB INFO SUPPLIES 30.857.54. 30,8593 4
PUB INFO CONF & MEETINGS 38220 382.20
ASST DEAN ARTS & SOC SC I ---

SALARY 16.641.59 16.6413 9
INSTR PART TI ME OVERLOAD 23,931.25 23,9 3125
NIGHT PREMIUMS 1 00.00 1 00.00
SUMMER SALARIES

54.298.00 54,298.00
SECR SALARY 420836 6.20836
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 2686.74 2686.74
SUPPLIES 391.94 391.94
CONF & MEET I NGS 338.35 338.35

ASST DEAN BUS & TECH ---
SAL MY 17.51750 17.51750
PART TIME OVERLOAD 40,595.28 40,595.28
NIGHT PREMIUMS 500.00 500.00

SUMMER SAARI ES 35.780.85 35,780.85
SECR SALARY 7.172.75 7,172.75
FED WORK STUDY 4,310.68 4,310.68
SUPPLIES 383.40 383.40
CONF & MEETINGS 844.77 844.77

ASST DEAN COMMUNITY lb
ANYSAL AR I ES
COORD I N ATORS

EXTEN SERV---
?Mil; ??:84M
2690.00 2690.00

Prey. Mo.
To Date This Mo Budget Unexpended

11.175.95
5.154.03
3,324.91

731.98
4.092.145

305.15
2 563.41

2046.90
654.93
733.65

.00

.00
45.00

0 13.36

13.860.00
12932.00

5.6 00.00

3.100.00
1.9 00.00
1.0 00.00

637.15
7.123.04
1,541.44

731.98 2
992.45 CR

1.549.85
1,550.05

Unencumbered

637.15
7.123.04
1,541.44

731.98 CR

992.45 cR

1.549.85
1,550,05

229.20 62.92 800.00 5 07.88 507.88
205.84 .00 200.00 5.84 g.8 5.84 ca

1,803.56 411.75 6.6 00.00 4,384.69 4,3 84.69
13,85450 25 19.00 30.2 28.00 13,854.50 3,854.50

177.60 .00 2.000.00 1.8 22.40 1.8 22.40
2%029.99 1.8273 5 73.9 00.00 43.042.46 43.0 42.46

344.30 37.90 9 00.00 517.80 5 17.80

14.081.35 2.560.24 30,723.00 14.081.41 14,081.41
12540.00 11.391.25 38.500.00 14.568.75 14,568.75

100.00 .00 1 00.00 C-8 1 00.00 cR

54.298.00 .00 44.820.00 9.478.00 2 9,478.00 CR

5,253.40 955.16 11,462.00 5.253.44 5,253.44
2320.75 365.99 5.8 00.00 3,11326 3.113.26

323.12 68.82 800.00 408.06 408.06
313.35 25.00 1.9 00.00 1,561.65 1,561.65

14,82230 2695.00 32340.00 14,8 2230 114,822.50
22,643.20 17.952.08 90.3 41.00 49,745.72 49,745.72

500.00 .00 5 00.00 gE 5 00.00 eft

35,780.85 .00 33.7 50.00 20 30.85 0 20 30.85 CR

6.069.25 1.1 03.50 13.2142.00 6.069.25 6.069.25
3,674.17 636.51 11.256.00 6.945.32 6.945.32

258.25 125.15 9 00.00 516.60 516.60
735.67 109.10 2550.00 1.7 05.23 1.7 05.23

17,3687..14193
37.0

3.303.72
14,0 03.11

39.6145.00
1020 00.00

19.0 04.09
50.928.75

19.0 04.09
50,9 28.75

2690.00 .00 6.280.00 3.590.00 3.590.00

Account 
Total 

Expenditures To Date 

INSTR ADMIN SECR SALARIES 
INSTR ADMIN FED WORK STUDY 
WORKROOM FED WORK STUDY 
WORKROOM ST ATE WORK STUDY 
WORKROOM CONTR SERV 
INSTR UNALLOCATED CONTR 

13.222.85 
5,808.96 
14.05836 

731.98 
4,092.45 

350.15 

13.2 22.85 
5,808.96 
4.058.56 

731.98 
4.092.45 

350.15 
WORKROOM SUPPLIES 550.050 550.05c0 
FACULTY OFFICE SUPPLIES 292.12 292.12 
INSTITU COMMITTEES 205.84 2 05.814 
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 2.215.31 2215.31 
PUNIC INFO ADMIN SALARIES 16,37350 16.373.50 
PUB INFO SECR SALARIES 177.60 177.60 
PUB INFO SUPPLIES 30.857.54 30,85754 
PUB INFO CONF & MEETINGS 382.20 382.20 
ASST DEAN ARTS & SOC SC I ---

S AL ARY 16,64159 16.64139 
INSTR PART TIME OVERLOAD 23.931.25 23.9 31.25 
NIGHT PREMI UMS 1 00.00 1 00.00 
SUM IER SAL ARIES 54,298.00 54,298.00 
SECR SALARY 6,208.56 6.208.56 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 2686.74 2,686.74 

SUPPLIES 391.914 391.94 

CONF & MEETINGS 338.35 33835 

ASST DEAN BUS to TECH---
SAL MY 17.51750 17.51730 
PART TIME OVERLOAD 40,595.28 40,595.28 

NIGHT PREMIUMS 
SIMMER SALARIES 

SECR SALARY 
FED WORK STUDY 
SUPPLIES 
CONF & MEETINGS 

500.00 
35.780.85 

7.172.75 
14,310.68 

383.40 
844.77 

5 00.00 
35,780.85 

7.172.75 
14.310.68 

3 83.40 
844.77 

ASST DEAN COMMUNITYIb 
WrSALARIES 
COORDINATORS 

EXTEN SE RV---

?tOlit?; 
2690.00 

gH*34 2690.00 

Prey. Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

11.175.95 
5.154.03 
3,324.91 

731.98 
4.092.45 

305.15 
563.41 

2046.90 
654.93 
7 33.65 

.00 

.00 
45.00 
13.36 

13.860.00 
12932.00 

5.6 00.00 

3.1 00.00 
1.9 00.00 
1.0 00.00 

637.15 
7,123.04 
1.541.414 

731.98 0 
992.45 ut 

L549.85 
1.550.05 

637.15 
7.123.04 
1,541.414 

731.98 CR 
992.45 CR

1.549.85 
1,550.05 

229.20 62.92 800.00 5 07.88 507.88 
205.814 .00 200.00 5.84 0 5.84 GI 

1,803.56 411.75 6.600.00 4.384.69 4,384.69 
13,854.50 25 19.00 30.2 28.00 13.854.50 "13,854.50 

177.60 .00 2.000.00 1.8 22.40 L822.40 
29,029.99 1.82755 73.9 00.00 43.042.46 43.0 42.46 

344.30 37.90 9 00.00 517.80 5 17.80 

14.081.35 2.560.24 30,723.00 14.081.41 14,081.41 
12,540.00 11.391.25 38.500.00 14.568.75 114,568.75 

100.00 
54.298.00 

.00 

.00 414.820.00 
100.00 0 

9.478.00 0 
1 00.00 cR 

9,478.00 eR 
5,253.40 955.16 11.1462.00 5.253.144 5.253.44 
2320.75 365,99 5.800.00 3.1 13.26 3.113.26 

323.12 68.82 800.00 408.06 408.06 
313.35 25.00 1.9 00.00 1,561.65 1.561.65 

14,82250 
22,643.20 

500.00 
35,780.85 

6,069.25 
3.674.17 

258.25 
735.67 

2,695.00 
17.952.08 

.00 

.00 
1.1 03.50 

63651 
125.15 
109.10 

32340.00 
90.3 41.00 

33.7 50.00 
13.242.00 
11.256.00 

9 00.00 
2550.00 

14,8 2250 
49.7145.72 

500.000-
2.0 30-85 0 
6.069.25 
6,945.32 

516.60 
1.7 05.23 

14.822.50 
49,745.72 

5 00.06 oft 
20 30.85 CR 
6.069.25 
6.945.32 

516.60.
1.7 05.23 

17.337.19 
37.068.14 

3.303.72 
114.0 03.11 

39.645.00 
1020 00.00 

19.0 04.09 
50.928.75 

19,0 014.09 
50,9 28.75 

2.690.00 .00 6.280.00 3.590.00 3.590.00 



COMM SERV SALAR 
COMM SERV WORK STUDY 

COMM SERV 
COMM SERV 
COMM SERV CONF It 

DEAN HEALTH & NAT SC I ----

OVERLOAD 
PREMI 

SUMMER SALARIES 
STUDY 

STUDY 
CONTR 

CONF 

ACADEOA1C SKILLS 
ACADEM SKILLS 
ACADEM SKILLS 
ACADEM SKILLS COIF 
HONORS 
HONORS PROG 
HONORS PROG CONF 

INSTR ADMIN 
OF INSTR SECR SALARY 

STUDENT 
INSTR SUPPLIES 
INSTR_ CONF 

SALARIES 
WORK STUDY 

‘Ifir
SUPPL 
ARY suePt. I 

It.S 
XEROX 

Total 

To 

6.172.81 
1,135.66 

940.00 
1.358.85 
1,160.49 

18.613.71 

883.56 

17,51750 
28.906.79 

200.00 
28,883.31 

5.481,04 

100.00 
286.50 
20859 

17.85 

20.690.56 
7,951.62 
Li 28.95 

825.48 
1,065.78 

31,176.35 
18.379.81 

4.767.14 

1,998.15 
7.268.06 
3.227.98 
2920.51 

18.613.71 
35.00 

88356 

17.517.50 
28.906.79 

2 00.00 
28.883.31 

5.481.014 
9625 
00.00 

286.50 
20859 

940.00 
1.358.85 
1.160.49 

6.172.81 
1.1 35.66 

.00 
17.85 

20.690.56 
7.951.62 
Ll 28.95 

8 
1.065.78 

31.176.35 
18,379.81 

14.767.14 

1,998.15 
7,268.06 
3.2 27.98 
2,9 2051 0 

17.85 

17.507.140 
6,728.30 

994.95 

940.00 
1.133.12 
1.0 03.49 

5.2 23.15 
1.055.26 

Mo. 

Mo, 

114.8 22.50 
214.554.67 

200.00 
28,883.31 

250.25 
163.95 

14,477.33 
35.00 

1.1 20.149 

728.06 
818.38 

25.230.45 
15.628.65 

30.96 

1,980.65 

2.8114.14 
2.270.83 

949.66 
80.40 

.00 

157.00 

2,695.00 
14,352.12 

.00 

.00 
825.66 

.00 

36.25 
144.64 

4,136.38 

36.93 CR 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
3.183.16 
1,2 

1314.00 

247.40 
5,945.90 
2,751.16 

7 36.18 

17.50 
307.85 
413.84 

0 649.68 cR 

69,473.00 
5 00.00 

1.0 00.00 
500.00 

00.00 
1 10.00 
550.00 

32.340.00 
74.0 00.00 

25.0 00.00 
13.596.00 

11.396.00 
3.655.00 

3,500.00 
3.000.00 
2500.00 

300.00 
800.00 

1.850.00 

38.198.00 
14,680.00 

20 00.00 
1.600.00 
1.500.00 

71,351.00 
34.099.00 
13,000.00 

14.500.00 
120 140.00 

7.780.00 
2.0 

77452 
14314.22 

40,174.65 
15,7 

8,2 32.86 

4,7 71.914 
4,552.02 
14,920.51 

114.8 
45.093.21 

2 00.00 0 
3.88331 2.1 
8.1114.96 

9625 PI 
00.00 

5 135 0 
1.641.141 

50,859.29 
465.00 
1 16.44 

92.15 
550.00 

5.2 23.19 
2.519.314 

2560.00 
1,6 141.15 
1.339.51 

17.5 
6,72838 

871.05 
771452 
1 14.22 

40.1714.65 
15,719.19 

8,2 32.86 

2501.85 
4.7704 
4,552.02 
4,92051 

14.8 
45.093.21 

200.00 eR 
3.883.31 CR 
8.1114.96 

96.25 cR 
00.00 

5 13.50 
1 141 

50,859.29 
465.00 
1 16.144 
5 00.00 
100.00 

92.15 
550.00 

5.2 23.19 

.00 
2560.00 
1.641.15 
1.339.51 

17.507.44 
6.728.38 

871.05 

HONORS PROG SUPPLIES

Account Expenditures Date 

Prey. 

To Date This Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

SECR IES 
FED 

CONTR SERV 
SUPPLIES 

MEETINGS 

ASST 
SALARY 
PART TIME 

NIGHT UMS 

FED WORK 
STATE WORK 

SERV 
SUPPLIES 

& MEETINGS 

SALARIES 
CONTR SERV 
SUPPLIES 

& MEETINGS 
PROGRAM CONTR SERV 

SUPPLIES 
& MEETINGS 

DEAN OF SALARIES 
DEAN 

TUTORS 
DEAN OF 
DEAN OF & MEETINGS 
LRC PROF SALARIES 
LRC SECR 
LRC FED 

LRC CONTR SERV 
ES 

SUPPLIES 

96.25 

35.00 

1 

.00 

.00 

25.148 

14,655.38 
96.25 

4,0 

6,960.21 

2 25.73 

1 00.00 

.00 
2 

23.32 

97.142 

1 

00.00 

.00 

22.50 

2 

5 00.00 
1 00.00 

07.44 

19.19 

2.5 01.85 

2.519314 

225 0 

2 

1.6 41.

43

Account

COMM SERV SECR' SALAR IE S
COMM SERV FED WORK STUDY

COMM SERV CONTR SERV
COMM SERV SUPPLIES
COMM SERV CONF & MEETINGS

ASST DEAN HEALTH & NAT SCI ---
SALARY
PART TIME OVERLOAD

NIGHT PREMI UMS
SUMMER SALARIES

FED WORK STUDY

CON1TR SERV
STATE WORK STUDY

SUPPLIES
CONF & MEETINGS

ACADEMIC SKILLS SALARIES
ACADEM SKILLS CONTR SERV
ACADEM SKILLS SUPPLIES
ACADEM SKILLS CONF & MEETINGS
HONORS PROGRAM CONTR SERV

HONORS PROS CONF & MEETINGS
DEAN OF I NSTR ADMI N SALARIES
DEAN OF 1NSTR SECR SALARY

DEAN OF
STUDENT TUTORS

I NSTR SUPPL 1 ES
DEAN OF I NSTR CONF & MEETINGS
LRC PROF SALARIES
LRC SECR SALARIES
LRC FED WORK STUDY

LRC CONTR SERV

XEROX SUPPLIES

I QRS/pe.trs4LIES

Total
Expenditures To Date

6.172.81
1,1 35.66

940.00
1.358.85
1.160.49

28.883.31

28.906.79

5.481,04

200.00

286.50
100.00

96.25

20859

18.613.71

88356
35.00

17.51.730

17.85

20.690.56
7,951.62
Li 28.95

825.48
1,065.78

31,176.35
18.379.81

4.767.14

1,998.15

3.227.98
2.92051

7.268.06

18.613.71
35.00

88356

17.517.50
28.906.79

2 00.00
28.883.31

5.481.014
96.25

1 00.00
286.50
20859

940.00
1.358.85
1.160.49

6.172.81
1.1 35.66

20.690.56

.00

.00
17.85

.00

7.951.62
Ll 28.95

1,065.78
8 25.148

31,176.35
18,379.81

4,767.114

7.268.06
3,2 27.98

1,998.15

29 20.51 2

17,507.40

17.85

6.728.30
994.95

940.00

LO 03.49
1.133.12

5.2 23.15
1.055.26

Prey. Mo.
To Date This Mo, Budget Unexpended Unencumbered

114.8 22.50
24.554.67

200.00
28,883.31

14,655.38
96.25

250.25
163.95

14,1477.33

1.1 20.49
35.00

2,270.83

728.06

25.230.45
15.628.65

818.38

4,0 30.96

2.814.14

1,980.65
6,960.21

949.66
80.40

2 25.73
.00

157.00

2695.00
k352.12

.00

.00
825.66

.00
1 00.00

36.25
414.64

14.1 36.38
.00

2 36.93 CR

.00

.00

.00

3.183.16
.00

1,2 23.32

97.142

5,945.90
2751.16

247.40

134.00

7 36.18

17.50

413.814
649.680x.

307.85

110.00
550.00

32340.00
74.0 00.00

25.0 00.00
13,596.00

1L396.00
3.655.00

3,500.00

2500.00
3.000.00

300.00
800.00

69,1473.00

1.850.00

1.0 00.00
500.00

500.00

1 00.00

38.198.00
14,680.00

20 00.00

1,500.00
L6 00.00

71.351.00
34,099.00
13,000.00

12040.007.780.00

14.500.00

2.0 00.00

7714.52
4314.22

40.174.65
15,7 19.19

8.2 32.86

4,552.02

2.5 01.85
4.771.914

14.92031

14.8 22.50
45.093.21

2 00.00 0
3.883.31 GI
8.11/4.96

96.250
2 00.00

1.641.41
513.50

50,859.29
465.00
1 16.144
5 00.00
1 00.00

92.15
550.00

5223.19
2519.314

2560.00
.00

1.641.15
1.339.51

17.5 07.44
6,72838

871.05
77452

40.174.65
4314.22

15,719.19
8,2 32.86

4,771.914
2501.85
4,552.02
4,92051

45.093.21
14.8 225 0

3.883.31 CR

200.00 elt

8.1114.96
9625 CR

2 00.00

1.6141.41
513.50

50,859.29
465.00
1 16.414
500.00
1 00.00

550.00
92.15

5.2 23.19
2.519.314

2560.00
.00

1.641.15
1.339.51

17.507.44
6.728.38

871.05



4 

BOOK 
CONF MEETINGS 

ADM & REC PROF 
SECR SAL 

WORK STUDY 
ADM & REC STATE WORK STUDY 

• 
ADM & 
ADM & REC CONF & MEETINGS 
COUNSELING PROF I 
COUNSELING SECR 
HEALTH SUPPLIES 
FIN AIDS PROF SALARIES 

AIDS SECR SALARIES 
STUDENT SERV ADMIN 
STUDENT SAL AR ES 
STUDENT WORK STUDY 
STUDENT STATE. WORK STUDY 
COACHING SALARIES 
STUDENT 
STUDENT SERV 
STUDENT 

STUDENT. CONF .& MEETINGS 
SALARIES 
CONTR SERV 

PUB SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 

FED WORK STUDY-BOYS 
MATRONS • 

STATE- WORK -BOYS 
MATRONS 
GAS 

AMB245.s 

16.261.87 
12.225.08 
1%560.62 

7.914.81 

1,090.43 

64971.72 

2109.07 
1.306.98 

193341.74 

550.00 
5.216.83 

199.90 

17,600. 0 
237.60 

15.795,00 

6.490-71 

To 

33,335.36 
6.208.56 6.208.56 

.00 
16.261.87 

25.08 

7,914.81 

1.090.43 
5.350.00 

510.00 
6.971.72 

633.69 

1.306.98 
.00 
.00 
.00 

193.641.74 
29.597.38 

199.90 

17,6 
37.60 

15,795.00 

6,490.71 
546.05 

11,0 

550.00 
3.876.62 

1 16.30 
28,47656 

5,253.40 

13.760.05 
10,406.18 
16.551.30 

6.697,1,5 
20.443.97 

3.1125 
510.00 

5.597,08 
548.69 
936.27 

1.29758 

163.276.79 
24.846.13 

9,37823 

1355239 
191.60 

13.36540 
21,531.50 

5.465.60 
546.05 

Prey. Mo. 

This Mo. Budget Unexpended 

4,048.31 12.399,10 
46.00 750.00 512.40 

2.430.00 29,160.00 13,365.00 
3,914.80 464978.00 21,531.70 

25.11 4,958.00 1,532.71 
.00 546.050 
.00 2050.00 

1,340.21 5.6 00.00 383.17 
83.60 800.00 600.10 

4,858.80 58.306.00 24,970.64 
955.16 11.462.00 5,253.44 

.00 3 00.00 3 
2501.82 30,0 22.00 13.760.13 
1,818.90 22731.00 10,5 05.92 
3,0 09.32 36,1 12.00 16.551.38 
1.217.66 14.6 6,697.19 
3.618.26 51.1 00.00 27,0 37.77 

.00 1.090.43 
223750 11.845.00 6,495.00 

.00 600.00 
1.374.64 11.6 00.00 

85.00 1.500.00 866.31 
1,172.80 6.0 00.00 3.890.93 

14.650.00 
.00 4.600.00 4,6 

.00 1.4 

.00 7,500.00 00.00 
30.364.95 375.778.00 18 21362 6 

4.751.25 82,0 00.00 52,4 
1,653.04 11,031.270. 

2010.25 2010.25 2010.25 46 -
504.18 504.18 504.18 .00 

51,14959 51.149.59 40,237.13 10.912.46 

li?8338 108338 ik9g;-.38 L967.60 
4.324.58 

9.1 9.1 7.703.65 1.400.66 

146.800.00 

g1:88;:88 

20 10.25 0 
5 04.18 GB

95.6500.41 
13.09 .8 
23,1 85.21 

12399.10 
512.40 

13.365.00 
21,5 31.70 

32.71 CR 

5 46.05 cR 
2.050.00 

383.17 
600.10 

24,970.64 
5,253.44 

3 00.00 
13.760.13 
10,5 
16.551.38 

6.6974 
27.0 37.77 

1,090.43CR
6,495.00 

9040 
4.62828 

866.31 
3.890.93 
3,343.02 
4.6 
1,4 
7.500.00 

1821 36.26 
5 24 

Unencumbered 

11.0 31.27 CR 

9 

21

206510.4251 CR 
5 04.18 CR 

15.9891.28 
7,703.6

LRC CONF & MEETINGS

4
Account

LIBRARY BOOK S

ADM & REC PROF SALARIES
ADM & REC SECR SAL AR I ES
ADM & REC FED WORK STUDY
ADM & REC STATE WORK STUDY
 ADM & REC CONTR SERV
ADM & REC SUPPLIES
ADM & REC CONF & MEETINGS
COUNSELING PROF SAL ARIES
COUNSELING SECR SALARIES
HEALTH SERV SUPPLIES
FIN AIDS PROF SAL AR I SS
FIN AIDS SECR SALARIES
STUDENT SERV ADMIN SALARIES
STUDENT SERV SECR SAL AR I ES
STUDENT SERV FED WORK STUDY
STUDENT SERV STATE. WORK STUDY
COACHING SALARIES
STUDENT SERV CONTR SERV
STUDENT SERV SUPPLIES
STUDENT RECRUITMENT
COMMENCEMENT

PUB SERV SAL ARIES
STUDENT . SERV CONF .& MEETINGS

PUB SERV CONTR S.ERV
PUB SERV SUPPLIES
SERVICE STAFF SALARIES
MAINT FED WORK STUDY -BOYS
MATRONS FED WORK STUDY

MAINT STATE- WORK STUDY -BOYS
MATRONS STATE WORK STUDY
GAS

AWIffs SALARY
PRES SECR SALARY

6.208.56

16.261.87

19,560.62
12,225.08

24.062.23
7.914.81

5,350.00
1,090.43

6,971272
510.00

2.109.07
633.69

1.306.98

193341.74
29,597.38
11,0 31.27

550.00
5.216.83

17,600.90

15.795.00
237.60

25.446.30
4490.71

546.05
550.00

Total
Expenditures To Date

199.90
33,335.36 33.335.36

6.208.56
.00

16.261.87
122 25.08
19,560.62

7,914.81
24.062.23

5,350.00
1.090.43

510.00
6.971.72

633.69
2.1 09.07
1.306.913

550.00
5,2 16.83

199.90

.00

.00

193341.74
.00

29.597.38
11,0 31.27

17,6 00.90
2 37.60

25,446.30
15.795.00

4490.71
546.05

1.29758 9.40 4.650.00 3.3 43.02 3.343.02
.00 4.600.00 4,6 00.00 4,6 00.00
.00
.00 7,500.00

1.4 00.00

182.1362 6 1821 36.26
7.5 00.00
1.4 00.00

7.500.00
1.4 00.00

163.276.79 30.364.95 375,778.00

550.00
3.876.62

28,476.56
116.30

5,253.40

13.760.05
10,406.18
16.551.30

6.697,15
20.443.97

1.090.43
3.112.50

5,597.08
510.00

936.27
548.69

24.846.13
9,37823

13.552.59

546.05

Prey. Mo.

To Date

191.60

21,531.50
13.36540

5.465.60

This Mo. Budget Unexpended

4,048.31
46.00

30.0 00.00

2430.00
3,914.80

29,160.00
750.00

12.399,10

46,978.00
13,365.00

512.40

21,531.70
1.0 25.11 4,958.00 1,532.71 0

1,340.21 383.17

.00

.00 26 00.00 2050.00
5.6 00.00

4,858.80 58.306.00 24,970.64

546.050

83.60 800.00 600.10

955.16 11.462.00 5,253.44
.00 3 00.00 3 00.00

2501.82 30,0 22.00 13.760.13
1,818.90 22731.00 10,5 05.92
3,0 09.32 36,1 12.00 16.551.38

3.6 1826 51,1 00.00
1.217.66 14,6 12.00 6,697.19

27,037.77
.00 1.090.43 M

11.845.00223750 6,495.00
600.00.00 90.00

1,374.64 11.6 00.00 4,628.28
85.00 1.500.00 866.31

1,172.80 6,0 00.00 3.890.93

4.751.25 52,4 02.62
11,031.270,1,653.04

820 00.00

20 10.25 2.0 10.25
504.18 504.18

51,149.59

2010.25

51.149.59 40,237.13
504.18'

.06 -

4.3 24.5811?833g ik?8331 1.400.669.1 04.31 9.1 04.31
2,3g438

10.912.46
.00

1,967.60

7.703.65

146.800.00
i71..s8R:88
16.8 08.00

20 10.25 0

23,785021

95,650.41
13.09.8

504.180

7.703.6

12399.10
512.40

13,365.00
21,5 31.70

1.5 32.71 CR

2.050.00
546.05 CR

6 00.10
24,970.64

383,17

5,253.44
3 00.00

13.760.13
10,5 05.92

6.697,19
27,037.77

16.55138

1.090.43 CR

462828

6,495.00
90.00

3.890.93
866.31

5 24 02.62
11,0 31.27 at

Unencumbered

2117.9789053:286i

504.18 cR

Account 

Total 

Expenditures Date To Date 

LIBRARY S 
LRC & 

SALARIES 
ADM & REC AR I ES 
ADM & REC FED 

ADM & REC CONTR SERV 
REC SUPPLIES 

SAL AR ES 
SALARIES 

SERV 

FIN 
SALARIES 

SERV SECR I 
SERV FED 
SERV 

SERV CONTR SERV 
SUPPLIES 

RECRUITMENT 
COMMENCEMENT 

SERV 
PUB SERV 
PUB SERV 

SERV 
STAFF SALARIES 

MAINT 
FED WORK STUDY 

MAINT STUDY
STATE WORK STUDY 

SALARY 
PRES SECR SALARY 

9

25.446.30 

546.05 

24.062.23 

5,350.00 
510.00 

633.69 

29,597.38 
11,0 3127 

00.90 
2 

25,446.30 

550.00 
5,2 16.83 

33.335.36 

122 
19,560.62 

24.062.23 

2.1 09.07 

31.27 

1.090.43 
0 

30.0 00.00 

1.0 

26 00.00 

00.00 

12.00 

M 

90.00 
4,628.28 

9.40 3.3 43.02 
00.00 

00.00 1.4 00.00 
7.5 

02.62 

04.31 04.31 16.8 08.00 7.703.6 

1.5 

05.92 

9 

00.00 
00.00 

02.62 

0



PRES OFC FED WORK STUDY 
STATE WORK STUDY 
CON TR SERV 

PRES OFC SUPPLIES 
PRE-S OFC CONF & MEETINGS 
SPECIAL AFFAIRS 
PRES OTHER CONF & MEETING 
BUS ADMIN SALARIES 
BUS OFC PROF SALARIES 
BUS OFC SECR SALARIES 
BUS OFC FED WORK STUDY 
BUS STATE WORK STUDY 
BUS OFC CON TR SERV 
BUS OFC SUPPLIES 
BUS CONF MEETING EXP 
LEGAL CON TR 
BOARD OTHER EXP 
BOARD CONF & MEETINGS 
I NST I TU SECR SALARIES 
SWITCHBOARD WORK STUDY 
SWITCHBOARD WORK STUDY 
GROUP MED & LIFE INS 

CONSULTANTS 
IN SERVICE TRAINING 
UNALLOCATED CONTR- I N ITU 
FACULTY ASSN SUPPLIES 

PUBLICATIONS & DUES 
ADVERTISING 
RECRUITMENT 
GENERAL INSURANCE 
EQUIPMENT 
VOC ED EQUIPMENT 
TUITION CHARGE BACK 
INSFI TU RES SUPPLIES 

BITAA88 
DATA PROC WORK STUDY 

998.14 99844 748.89 249.25 3,000.00 2.0 01.86 2.0 01.86 
45.50 1.04550 787.04 258.146 3,250.00 22 0450 22 0450 

990.27 990.27 967.27 23.00 3.5 00.00 25 09.73 2,5 09.73 
3.0 37.50 3.0 37.50 2.7 37.50 3 00.00 4.5 00.00 1.462.50 1.462.50 

23.051.12 23.051.12 19,5 04.80 3.546.32 142,556.00 19,5 04.88 19.5 014.88 
16,69359 1469359 14.1 25.35 2.568.24 30.819.00 14.125.41 114.1 25.141 
35,2149.71 35.2149.71 29.945.15 5,304.56 65.335.00 3€.085.29 30.085.29,

3.0 35.14 35.14 2,557.76 477.38 9.676.00 6.640.86 6,640.86 
906.18 906.18 906.18 906.180 064 CR 

4.512.49 4.512.149 4,473.24 39.25 4.7 00.00 18751 18751 
4,741.14 47 41.14 CI 3.5 00.76 0 1.240.38 CR 9.0 00.00 13.7 41.14 13.741.14 
1.1814.87 1.1814.87 1.1 01.09 83.78 3.0 00.00 1,815.13 L815.13 
k797.10 4,79740 4,1435.25 361.85 8.0 00.00 3.202.90 3.202.90 

48644 486.14 420.72 65.42 3.0 00.00 2513.86 2513.86 
L372.27 1.372.27 747.87 624.140 3.0 00.00 1,627.73 1.6 27.73 
6.3 03.34 6.303.34 5,333-60 969.74 11,6 37.00 5.333.66 5,333.66 
1.638.88 1,638.88 1.421.88 217.00 3.640.00 2,0 01.12 01.1.2 

5950 59.50 59.50 .00 59.50 CR 59.50 CR 

1.090.47 
3014.85 
511-78 

Total 

To 

1.090.47 
3 014.85 
511.78 

Prey. Mo. 

To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended 

889.47 
304.85 
511.78 

01.00 2096.00 

1.0 00.00 

1.0 05.53 
3 04.85 c_lt_ 
488.22 

1,0 0553 
04.85 at 

488.22 

115.075.14 115.075.14 115,847.55 772.41 CR 208.000.00 92924.86 9292 14.86 

6.029.34 6.0 29.34 6.029.34 .00 6.0 29.34 gi.? 6029.34 cit 
677.66 677.66 677.66 .00 5.0 00.00 14.322.34 4.32234 

1.070.36 
56.29 

17.851.05 
5.359.48 

39.40 
466.50 

11.829.00 
21.375.88 
96.954.145 
13.0 06.02 

85.03 
3

5.0
l

712
oi.go

1.791.43 

11,8 29.00 
2 L3 75.88 
96.954.45 
13,006.02 

85.03 

1.070.36 
56.29 

17.851.05 
5.359.48 

39.40 
466.50 

1 01.96 
.0 7 1.26 

30. 

1.791.43 
• 

771.06 
49.16 

6.308.72 
228258 

239.40 
466.50 

11.829.00 
9,675.01 

87,409.76 
13.006.02 

85.03 
568470.90 
4. 4.01 
1.603.83 

299.30 
7.13 

11.542.33 
3,076.90 

.00 
00 

11.700.87 
44544.69 

.00 

.00 

.00 

187.60 

17.000.00 
153,970.00 

25,0 00.00 
5

2
00.00 

55.5 .00 
11.9743.00 

4.288.00 

2.400.00 
200.00 

38.1 00.00 
6.0 00.00 

600.00 
2.5 00.00 

1.329.64 
1 43.71 

20,248.95 
640.52 
360.60 

2.033.50 
5,171.00 

132594.12 
96.9514.45 cit 
11,993.98 

1414.97 
47 .0 

5,90 6. 2./44
249657 

1.3 29.64 
143.71 

20,2 48.95 
640.52 
360.60 

20 3330 
5.171,00 

132594.12 
96.954.45 CR 
11_993.98 

58
414.997

2149637 

Account

GENERAL INSURANCE

PRES OFC FED WORK STUDY
PRES OFC STATE WORK STUDY
PRES OFC CON TR SERV
PRES OFC SUPPLIES
PRES OFC CONF & MEETINGS
SPECIAL AFFAIRS
PRES OTHER CONF & MEETING EXP
BUS OFC ADMI N SALARIES
BUS OFC PROF SALARIES
BUS OFC SECR SALARIES
BUS OFC FED WORK STUDY

BUS OFC CON TR SERV
BUS OFC STATE WORK STUDY
BUS OFC CON TR SERV

LEGAL CON TR

BUS OFC SUPPLIES
BUS OFC CONE & MEETING EXP

BOARD OTHER EXP
BOARD CONF & MEETINGS
I NSTI TU SECR SALARIES
SWITCHBOARD FED WORK STUDY
SWITCHBOARD STATE WORK STUDY
GROUP MED & LIFE INS
PROF CONSULTANTS
IN SERVICE TRAINING
UNALLOCATED CONTR- I N ST ITU
FACULTY ASSN SUPPLIES
POSTAGE
PUBLICATIONS & DUES
ADVERTISING
RECRUI TRENT

EQUIPMENT
VOC ED EQUIPMENT
TUITION CHARGE BACK
INSFITU RES SUPPLIES

DATA PROC FED WORK STUDY
BITAP188 WRIFi

998.14 998.14 748.89 249.25 3.000.00 2.0 01.86 2.0 01.86
990.27

1.01+5.50 1.04550 787.04 258.46 3.250.00 22 0430 22 0430

3.03730 3.0 3730 2.7 37.50 3 00.00 4.5 00.00 1.462.50 1.46250
23.051.12 23.051.12

990.27 967.27 23.00 3.5 00.00 25 09.73 2,5 09.73

19,5 04.80
16.69359 141 25.35 2568.24 30.819.00 14.125.41 14.125.41

3346.32 142,556.00 19,5 04.88 19.5 014.88
16.69339
35,21+9.71 29.945.15 5.304.5635.2149.71

3.0 35.14 2557.76 477.38 9,676.00 6.640.86 6,640.86
65.335.00 30.085.29 30.085.29,

906.18 906.18 906.18 .00
4,1473.24 39.25 4.7 00.00 18731 18751

906.180
4.512.49 4.512.49
4,741.14 0 4741.14 0 3.500.760 1.240.38 crt 9.0 00.00

3.0 35.114

13.7 41.114 13.741.14
83.78 3.0 00.00 1.815.13

9 06.18 cR

1.184.87 1.184.87- 1.1 01.09
4.797.10 4,797.10 4.1435.25 361.85 8,0 00.00 3.202.90 3.2 02.90

48644 486.14 420.72 65.42 3,0 00.00 2513.86 2513.86

1.8 15.13

1.372.27 1.372.27 747.87 624.40 3.0 00.00 1.627.73 1.627.73
6.3 03.34 5.333.60 969.74 11,6 37.00 5.333.66 5,333.666.303.34
1.638.88 59.50 c.+15950

1.638.88
5950

1.421.88
59.50

217.00
.00

3.640.00 2,0 01.12
59.50 0

20 01.12

1.090.147
3014.85
511.78

Total
Expenditures To Date

1.090.47

511.78
304.85

Prey. Mo.
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered

304.85
511.78

889.47 201.00
.00
.00

2.096.00

1.0 00.00

1.0 05.53
3 014.85 c!
488.22

1,0 0553

488.22
304.85 cv

115.075.14 115.075.14 115.847.55 772.41 CR 2 0 8. 0 0 0 .00 92.924.86 9 2924.86
6.029.34 6.0 2934 6.029.34 .00 6.0 29.34 0 6.0 29.34 cit

14.322.34 4322.34677.66 677.66 677.66 .00 5.0 00.00
1.070.36

56.29
17.851.05

5,359.148
239.40
466.50

1 L829.00
21.375.88
96.9514.145
13.0 06.02

85.03
30.

.07101.21.96, 6
1.791.43

21.3 75.88
11,8 29.00
21.3 75.88
96.954.45
13.006.02

85.03

1,070.36
56.29

17.851.05
5.359.48

2 39.40
466.50

L791.43
30.5.01

71.26
01.96

49.16
6.308.72

771.06

2.28258
239.40
466.50

11.8 29.00

87,409.76
9,675.01

13,006.02

25.68470.90
85.03

4.4.01
1.603.83

299.30
7.13

11.5142.33
3,076.90

.00

.00

1000.87
.00

9.544.69
.00

gi:.009g
187.60

153,970.00
17.000.00

25,0 00.00
500.00

55.57340
11.974.00

le. 2 8 8 .0 0

2.400.00

38,1 00.00
200.00

6.0 00.00
600.00

2.5 00.00

1.329.64

20,2148.95

2033.50

640.52
360.60

143.71

1325914.12
96.954.45 0

5,171.00

11.993.98
414.99p7

2
65..9047274

1.4
21496.3 7

1.3 29.64

20,2 48.95

360.60
2,0 3330

640.52

143.71

132594.12
96,954.45 CR

5.171.00

2Ngiit

11,993.98
4 14.97

2.496.57

Account 

PRES OFC 
PRES OFC 

EXP 
OFC 

OFC 

OFC & 

FED 
STATE 

PROF 

ST 

POSTAGE 

FED 

Expenditures Date Unencumbered 

2 
.00 
.00 

3 

1.0 

3.0 
.00 9 8 

20 

2 2 

6
2 2



Account 

Total Prey. Mo. 

Expenditures To Date To Date . This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

D P C
D P SUPPLIES

16 1442.12 
4.159.44

16 1442.12
4,159.

15.7 32.00 
3,439.02 

710.12 
7 20.42 

1414.834.00 
6.950.00 

CONF MEETINGS 
DATA PROC EQUIP RENTAL 
PLANNING & DEVEL PROF SALARIES 16.08750 16.08750 13.6 12.50 2475.00 33.2 20.00 17.1 3250 17.13250 
PLANNING .& DEVEL SECR SAL ARV:. S 5,351.145 5.351.145 4.459.55 891.90 10,703.00 5.351.55 5.351.55 

PLANNING & DEVEL CONTR .00 
PLANNING & DEVEL SUPPL I E S 715.34 715.34 

.00 500.00 
563.73 151.61 

PL ANN I NG & DEVEL CONF & MEETINGS 

500.00 500.00 
1.1 55.00 439.66 

1.270.15 1.2 70.15 1,176.15 94.00 2,250.00 
439.66 

979.85 979.85 

AFFIRM ACTION CONTR .00 .00 300.00 3 00.00 
AFFIRM ACTION SUPPLIES .00 .00 1 00.00 

3 00.00 

AFFIRM ACTION CONF & MEETINGS .00 .00 
1 00.00 100.00 

300.00 300.00 00.00 

CONTINGENCIES .00 .00 116.319.00 116.319.00 116.319.00 

2,278,704.49 -2,278,704-49 71,898,024.21 1 380,680.28 1 14.661.1 82.0012,382,477.51 1 2,382,477.51 1 

1 14.00 
33.552.7

1 14.00 
33,552.76 

1 
28.6 

14.00 
39.26 

.00 
4,913.50 

1,0 00.00 
92415.00 

28.391.88 28.391.88 
2,790.56 2,79056 

886.00 886.00 
58.862.24 58.862.214 

BUILDING FUND 

MAI SUPPLIES 10,809.09 10,809.09 1033037 '478.32 63.0 00.00 52.190.91 52.190.91 
MAINT CONF & MEETINGS 300.60 300.60 286.60 14.00 950.00 649.40 649.40 
SERVICE EQUIPMENT 
MAINT 

119.00 119.00 119.00 10.0 00.00 9.881.00 
19.91752 1%91752 15,22439 

.00 
2 14.182.148 

9,881.00 

ELECTRICITY 
14,693.13 44.1 00.00 

96.051.38 96.05138 82253.144 13,797.94 
24182.48 

RENTAL CHARGES 135.00 135.00 
213.8 00.00 117,7148.62 

135.00 .00 1.0 00.00 865.00 
117,748.62 

865.00 

CONTINGENCIES .00 .00 25.0 00.00 25,0 00.00 25.0 00.00 

127,332.591 127.332.591 108.349.201 18.983.391 357.850.00. 1 230,517.411 230,517.1411 

DATA PROC CONTR
DATA SUPPLIES
DATA PROC CONTR SERV 16. 16.
DATA PROC 4,159.44 
DATA PROC & 

33.552.76 

SERV 

3 

NT & BLDG 
1

CONTR SERV 

Account

Total
To DateExpenditures To Date
Prey. Mo,

. This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered

D SERV
D PROC SUPPLIE

16.442.12
4.159.44

16.442.12
4,159.44

15.7 32.00
3.439.02

710.12
720.42

444.8344.00

6.950.00
CONF & MEETINGS

DATA PROC EQUIP RENTAL
DATA PROC

PLANNING & DEVEL PROF SALARIES
PLANNING & DEVEL SECR SALARUS

16.08730 16.08730 13.6 12.50
5,351.45 5.351.45 4.459.55 891.90

2475.00 33.2 20.00 17.13230 17.13250

PLANNING & DEVEL CONTR
10,703.00 5.351.55 5.35135

500.00
563.73 151.61

500.00

PL ANN

.on
PLANNING & DEVEL SUPPL I E S 439.66 439.66

I NG de DEVEL CONF & MEETINGS 1.270.15

715.34 715.34
.00 500.00

1.1 55.00

1.2 70.15 1,176.15 94.00 2,250.00 979.85
AFFIRM ACTION CONTR
AFFIRM ACTION SUPPLIES

SERV 300.00 30000

AFFIRM ACTION CONF & MEETINGS
.00 1 00.00 100.00

300.00 300.00.00 .00

300.00
.00

979.85
.00 .00

1 00.00

CONTINGENCIES .00 116.319.00 116.319.00
300.00

116.319.00.00

2,278,704.49 2,278,704.49 n898.024.21 1 380,680.28 114.6 6...1 1 8 2.001 2,382,477.51 1 2,382,477.51 1

1 14.00
33552.76

1 14.00
33,552.76

1
28.6

14.00
39.26

.00
4,9 13.50

1,0 00.00
92415.00

28.391.88 28.391.88
2,790.56 279056

5d.862.24 58.862.24
886.00 886.00

BUILDING FUND

MAINT CONF & MEETINGS
MAINT & BLDG SUPPLIES 10,809.09 10,8 09.09 10,330.77 478.32 63.0 00.00 52.190.91 52190.91

300.60 300.60
SERVICE EQUIPMENT
MAINT CONTR SERV
ELECTRICITY

9,881.00 ,881.00
19.91732 24.182.48 24182.48

117,748.62
RENTAL CHARGES 135.00 1 35.00

96.051.38 96.05138 82253.44 13,797.94

119.00
1%91732 15,224.39

119.00 119.00
286.60 14.00 950.00

4,693.13 44.1 00.00

649.40
10.0 00.00

649.40
.00

135.00 .00 1.0 00.00

213.8 00.00 117,748.62
865.00

CONTINGENCIES .00 25,0 00.00

865.00

18983.391 357.850.001

.00 25.0 00.00 25.0 00.00

127.332.591 127.332.591 108349.201 230,5 17.41 230,517.411



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Expenditures To Date 

Prey. Mo. 

To Date This Mo, Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

SITE IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 
NEW SLOGS & • .00 .00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 
BLDG IMPROVEMENTS 

ADMI SSI ONS REMODEL I 
INGS 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 
INSTR EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE 
OTHER CAPITAL 

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT 
INTEREST 

I RETIREMENT 
I 
OTHER 

9.888.85 
2,279.15 

.00 
ki,888.85 

79.15 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

9.823.85 
1,884.15 

.00 
65.00 

395.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

2279.152 

100.0 00.00 100.0 00.00 
9,888.85 GB 

15.0 00.00 
100.0 00.00 

10.0 00.00 
10,0 00.00 

15.0 00.00 
100,0 00.00 

10,0 00.00 
10.0 00.00 

100.0 00.00 
9.888.85 eR 
2.279.15m 

15,0 00.00 
100.0 00.00 

10, 00.00 
10,0 00.00 

12.168.001 12168.001 11,708.001 460.00 1 255.0 00.001 24 2832.00 1 24 28 32.00 1 

• 250.0 00.00 
18,5 00:00 

130.00 

250.0 00.00 
18.500.00 

130.00 

250,0 00.00 
18.500.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

250.0 00.00 
75.00 
00.00 

.00 
13.875.00 

0.00 

.00 
13,875.00 

370.00 

268.630.00 268.6 30.001 268.630.001 .001 2875.00 1 14,2 45.00 1k2 45.00 1 

250.0 00.00 
27.8 1250 

250,0 00.00 
27.81250 

.00 

250.0 00.00 
. 12.50 

.00 

.00 

.00 

250,0 00.00 
28,1 25.00 

1.5 00.00 

.00 
312.50 

1.5 00.00 

.00 
31250 

1.5 00.00 

7.812.501 277.812.50 277.81250T .00 27%6 25.001 1,812.50T 1,812.501 

.00 .00 1.0 00.00 1,0 00.00 1.0 00.00 

.00 1. .00 .00 .001 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00 1 1.0 00.001 

BLDG IMPROVEMENTS

18.500.00

Total 

Account 

ADDITIONS 

NG 
EURNI SH 22 

EQUIPMENT 
OUTLAY 

0 

BOND AND INTEREST #1 

OTHER CHARGES 13000 
323 

5 37

1 28 

BOND AND INTEREST #4 

DEBT PR NCI PAL 
NTE REST 

CHARGES 
2 7 8

27 1 1
WORKING CASH FUND 

MI SC EXPENSES 

1 1 1

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND Total
Account Expenditures To Date

Prey. Mo.
Budget Unexpended UnencumberedTo Date This Mo.

SITE IMPROVEMENT
.00NEW SLOGS & ADDITIONS .00 10.0 00.00
.00 .00 100.0 00.00

10.0 00.00
100.0 00.00

10.0 00.00
100.0 00.00

ADMI SSI ONS REMODELING

OFF ICE EQUIPMENT
EURNI SH INGS

OFF ICE EQUIPMENT
I NSTR EQUIPMENT
SERVICE EQUIPMENT
OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY

9,888.85

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
INTEREST
OTHER CHARGES

250.0 00.00

I NTE REST
OTHER CHARGES

250.0 00.00
27.8 1250

.00

.00

2,279.15 22 79.15
4088.85

.00
.00
.00
.00

9.823.85
1,884.15

.00

65.00
395.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

10.0 00.00

15.0 00.00
2279.15

15.0 00.00

9,888.85 GE

10.0 00.00
100.0 00.00

10.0 00.00

10,0 00.00

10.0 00.00

10,0 00.00
100,0 00.00

10.0 00.00

10.0 00.00

9.888.85 eit
2279.15CR

15.0 00.00

10,0 00.00
100.0 00.00

10,0 00.00

12,168.001 12168.001 11,708.001 460.001 255.000.001 242832.001 242832.001

BOND AND INTEREST #1

1 30.00

250.0 00.00
18.500.00

1 30.00

250,0 00.00
18.500.00

1 30.00

.00

.00

.00

250.0 00.00
323 75.00

5 00.00

.00
13.875.00

.00

370.00
1 3.875.00

268.630.001

370.00

268.6 30.001 268.630.00 T .00 T 28 2875.00 1 14,2 45.001 1k2 45.00 1

BOND AND INTEREST #4

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT 250,0 00.00
27.81250

.00

250.000.00
27.812.50

.00
.00
.00

250,0 00.00
28.1 25.00
L500.00

.00
312.50

1.5 00.00

.00
31250

27 7.812.501

1.5 00.00

277.812.501 7.812.501 .001 279.6 25.001 1,812.50 T 1.8 12.50 1

WORKING CASH FUND

MI SC EXPENSES .00 LO 00.00 1,0 00.00 1.0 00.00

.00 .001 .001 .00 1 1.0 00.001 1.0 00.00 1 1,0 00.001



Account 

INSURANCE FUND 

WORKMENS COMP 
TORT LIABILITY 
AUDIT COSTS 
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP 

REVENUE 

Total 

Expenditures To Date 

13.447.18 
10.2 12.00 

8.1 50.00 
3,8 83.75 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

13.447.18 13.461.02 
10.212.00 

8.150.00 8.150.0O 9,489.00 

3.883.75 1,680.20 22 035 5 

CR 20,0 
16.0 
14.0 
21.0 

6.552.82 
. 8.00 

5.850.00 
17,1 16_25 

6.552.82 
5.788.00 
5.850.00 

17.11A 25 

35,692.93T 35.692.93 r 32780.22T 2912.711 71.000.00 T 35.307471 35,307.0 71 

EDUCATIONAL Total 

Account Receipts To Date 

13.84 
23.00 

.00 

00.00 
00.00 
00.00 
00.0.0 

Prey. Mo. 

To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

1981 TAXES 455,792.67 455.792.67 444,947.73 10.844.94 4621 27.00 6,334.33 6,3314.33 
1982 TAXES .00 .00 4621 27.00 21 27.00 462.1 27.00 

\LIEU OF TAXES 1.466.69 1.466.69 1,466.69 .00 1.466.69 cR 1.466.69 at 
REVENUE 4.409.60 4,409.60 4,409.60 .00 10,0 00.00 5,590.40 5,5 0.40 

STATE APPORT I ONMENT 701.0 303 0 701.0 3030 701,0 3030 .00 1.356.1 25.00 655,09450 655,09450 
VOC ED REG RE I MB 425.00 425.00 425.00 .00 149,0 00.00 148.575.00 148.575.00 
VOC ED EQUIP RE IMB 959.000 959.002 959.000 .00 44.0 00.00 44,959.00 4 4.959.00 
CORP PERS PROP TAX REPL 79,514.60 7%514.60 75.5 22.57 3,992.03 117.2 28.00 37.713.40 37.713.40 
STATE WORK STUDY 3,7 37.00 3.737.00 3.7 37.00 1.00 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 

3.7 36.00 Cl 3,7 36.00 at 
86.1 15.77 86.115.77 60.979.10 25.136.67 155,4 22.00 69.3 06.23 

OTHER FEDERAL SOURCES .00 .00 2.0 00.00 2.0 00.00 
SUMNER 136,2 27.91 136.2 27.91 136.227.91 

20 00.00 
.00 1.'1.328.00 1 4.899.91 2 14899.91 CR 

TUITION 528.1 1359 528.113.59 
SPRING TUITION 

350.0 00.00 
.00 

178,113.59 

.00 

598,7 70,6 00.41 14.00 
.00 6020 18.00 

70,6 00.41 

TRANSCRIPT FEES 349.00 
.00 

73.00 
1.0 00.00 

6020 18.00 6020 18.00 

INCOME 

1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00 
1.1 00.00 678.00 678.00 

KITCHEN 
.00 .00 13.5 00.00 13.5 00.00 13.5 00.00 

8,750.00 13.750.00 7.500.00 1,250.00 15.0 00.00 6.250.00 6.250.00 

CN INVESTMENTS 6.896.13 6,896.13 6.639.41 256.72 15.0 
3.280.22 3.280.22 

00.00 8.1 03.87 
2244.22 1.0 36.00 

8.1 03.87 
3.0 00.00 2 80.22 CB 80.22 0

Z015.222.6812015.222.68 Y1.790,782.73 224.439.95 T4,126.690.00 Y2113,467.32 T 2113,467321 

06.23 

1

REPORT 

7 5 78

FUND 

46 
IN 
CHARGE BACK 9

6%3 

TUITION 

FALL 

GRADUATI ON FEES 

PUB SERV 
RENTAL OF 
INTEREST 
OTHER REVENUE 

4 22.00 422.00 

2 

Account

INSURANCE FUND

WORKMENS COMP
TORT LIABILITY
AUDIT COSTS
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP

REVENUE REPORT

Total
To DateExpenditures

14447.18
10.2 12.00

8.1 50.00
3.8 83.75

Prev. Mo.
Unexpended UnencumberedTo Date This Mo. Budget

13.447.18
10.212.00

13.461.07

8.150.00
9.489.00
8.150.00

3.883.75 1,680.20

13.84 en
7 23.00

.00
2203.55

20,0 00.00
16.0 00.00

21-0 _00.O.0
14.0 00.00

6.552.82
5.788.00
5.850.00

17.1 16 25

6.552.82
5.788,00
5,850.00

17.1 16.25

35,692.93T 35.692. I 32780.271 29 12.71 1 71.0 00.001 35.3 07471 35,307.071

EDUCATIONAL FUND Total

Account Receipts To Date

Prey. Mo.
UnencumberedTo Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended

1981 TAXES 455.792.67
1982 TAXES

455,792.67 444,947.73 10844.94 6,334.33 6,334.33

.00
46 21 27.00

IN (LIEU OF TAXES 1.466.69 1,466.69
4621 27.00

1.466.69 0
4621 27.00

4621 27.00

1.466.69
.00 .00

CHARGE BACK REVENUE 4.409.60 1009.60 4,409.60 .00 10,0 00.00
CR

5,590.40 5,590.40
STATE APPORTIONMENT 701.0 30.50 701.0 3030 701,0 3030 .00
VOC ED REG RE I MB

1.356.1 25.00 655,09450 655.094.50

1,466.69

VOC ED EQUIP RE 111,48
425.00 425.00 425.00 .00 149,0 00.00 148.575.00 148.5 75.00

44,959.0044.0 00.00 4 4,959.00
CORP PERS PROP TAX REPL

959.00 c. 959.00 0 959.000 .00
79,514.60 3,992.03 117.2 28.00 37,713.40

STATE WORK STUDY
7%514.60 75.5 22.57 37.713.40

3,7 37.00
FEDERAL WORK STUDY

3.737.00 1.00 3.7 36.00 0 3.7 36.00 cit3,737.00
86.115.77 86.115.77 60.979.10

OTHER FEDERAL SOURCES
155,4 22.00

.00
136,2 27.91 136.2 27.91 136.227.91

25.136.67 69.3 06.23 6%3 06.23
.00 2.0 00.00 2.0 00.00 2,0 00.00

SUMNER TUITION 1!'1.328.00 14.899.91CRt.00

FALL TUITION 528.1 1359 178,113.59 598.7 14.00 70,6 00.41
.00 .00

1 4.899.91 0

52b.113.59 350.0 00.00 178,113.59 70,6 00.41
602.0 18.00 6020 18.00

GRADUATI ON FEES .00
SPRING TUITION

.00
6020 18.00

1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00
TRANSCRIPT FEES 678.004 22.00 422.00 349.00
PUB SERV INCOME

73.00 1,1 00.00 678.00
.00

RENTAL OF K I TCHEN

2244.22OTHER REVENUE 3.280.22 3.280.22
6,896.13 6.639.41

1.0 36.00
256.72

.00 13.5 00.00 13.5 00.00
6.250.00

133 00.00
8,750.00 8.750.00 7.500.00 1,250.00 15.0 00.00

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 6.896.13 15,0 00.00
6.250.00

8.1 03.87
3.0 00.00

8.1 03.87
2 80.22 CR

2114467.32

2 80.22 CR

2,015.222.6812015.222.68 11,790,782.73 T 224,439.95 74,128,690.0012113,467321



INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 52,16633 52166.33 2556.19 22833.67 

52,166.331 52.166.331 49,610.141 2.5 56.191 75.0 00.001 22.833.671 . 22.833.671 

BOND AND INTEREST #1 

1981 TAXES 123091.50 123091.50 120162.71 29 28.79 124.774.00 1.68250 1.682.50 
1982 TAXES .00 .00 124,774.00 124.774.00 12'074.00 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 396.09 396.09 396.09 .00 396.090 396.09 cR 
PER S PROP TAX REPL 35.777.00 35,777.00 35,777.00 .00 35,777.00 .00 .00 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 31.473.35 31.261.14 2 12.21 15.000.00 16.473.35 0 16,473.350R 

190.737.941 190.7 37.941 187.596.941 3.141.001 300.325.001 109.587.061 109.587.061 

1981 TAXES 
1982 TAXES 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

Total 

To Date 
Mo, 

To Date Mo. Budget Unexpended 

113.946.23 113,946.23 111,235.05 2.711.18 115.532.00 1.585.77 
.00 .00 115.532.00 115.5 32.00 115.5 32.00 

366.67 366.67 
1%878.65 19,878.65 

366.67 366.67 

1.585.77 

.00 366.67 at 

.00 
18,880.64 998.01 29.3 07.00 9,428.35 

.00 1 00.00 100.00 

540.00 540.00 405.00 1 35.00 1.2 00.00 660.00 

134.731551 134,7 31.55 T 130.887.361 3.844.191 261.671.001 126.939.451 126.9 39.45 T 

1981 TAXES 
1982 TAXES 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 
CORP PE RS PROP TAX REPL 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 
MI 

9.428.35 
1 00.00 
660.00 

159.498.67 

5 13.25 
7.557.41 

159.498.67 
.00 

513.25 
7.557.41 

155.703.65 

513.25 

3395.02
.00 
.00 

7.557.41 

161,74440 
161.744.00 

2245.33 
161,744.00 

513.250 
7.557.41 01 

2245.31 
161.7 44.00 

513.25 at 
7.557.41 cie 

167,569.331 167,569.331 156.216.901 11.352.431 323.488.001 155.918.671 155.918.67 

BUILDING FUND 

Account Receipts 

Prey. 

This Unencumbered 

SC REVENUE 

CR 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

49.610.14 75.0 00.00 22.833.67 

31.4 73.35 

BOND AND INTEREST #4 

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

52,166.331 52166.331 75.0 00.001 22833.671 22833.671

52166.33 52166.33 49.610.14 Z556.19 75.0 00.00 22833.67 22.833.67

4%610,141 25 56.191
BOND AND INTEREST #1

1,682501981 TAXES 120.162.71 1214.774.00 1.68250123.0 91.50 123,091.50
1982 TAXES

2928.79
.00 124,774.00 124,774.00.00 124,774.00

IN LIEU OF TAXES
PER S PROP TAX REPL

212.21 15.000.00 16.473.35 0 16,473.3531.473.35
35,777.00 35.777.00 35,777,00 .00

396.0.9 396.09 396.09 .00 396.0900 396.09 CR

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS
35,777.00 .00 .00

31.4 73.35 31,261.14

3.141.00 T 300.3 25.001 109,587061 109.587.06

git

190.737.941 190.7 37.941 187.596.941 T

BOND AND INTEREST #4

1981 TAXES
1982 TAXES
IN LIEU OF TAXES
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

BUILDING FUND

Account
Total
Receipts To Date

Prey. Mo.

To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered

113,946.23 111,235.05 2.711.18 115,532.00 1.585.77. 1.585.77113.946.23
1982 TAXES

1%878.65 1%878.65 18,880.64
366.67 366.67 .00

.00

.00
MI SC REVENUE
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

540.00 540.00 405.00 1 35.00 1.2 00.00

.00

998.01 29.3 07.00 9.428.35 9.428.35CORP PE RS PROP TAX REPL

115.532.00 115.532.00 115.532.00
IN LIEU OF TAXES 366.67 366.67 CR 366.67 cit

1 00.00 1 00.00 1 00.00.00
660.00 660.00

134,7 31.551 130.887.361 3.844.191 261.671.001 126,939.451134.731551 126.9 39.451

1981 TAXES

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

159.498.67

513.25
7.557.41,

159,498.67

7.557.41

.00
513.25

155.703.65

513.25

3,795.02
.00
.00

7,557.41

161,7 44.00
161.744.00

2245.33
161,744.00

7,557.41 0
513.250

2245.33
161.744.00

7.557.41 ot
513.25 at

167.569.331 167,569.331 156.216.901 11,352.431 323.488.001 155.918.671 155.918.671



WORKING CASH FUND 

Account 

Total 

Receipts To Date 

Prey. Mo. 

To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 117.504.90 117.50490 110210.89 7,2914.01 100.000.00 17.504.900 17.504.9018 

1 14 117.504.907 1 10 7. 7 1 0 1 014.90 elt 17 0100 cR

NSURANCE 

1981 TAXES 26.206.75 26.206.75 25,583.20 623.55 35.5 00.00 9,293.25 

1982 TAXES .00 .00 35.5 00.00 35,5 00.00 

IN LIEU OF TAXES 84.33 84.33 84.33 .00 84.330 

26.291.087 24291,087 25,667337 623551 71.0 00.00 7 414.7 08.927 410 08.92i 

9,293.25 
35.5 00.00 

84.33 cR 

117.504.901 7.294.011 100,000.001 17.5 04.90 at

WORKING CASH FUND

Account

Total
Receipts To Date

Prey. Mo.

To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered

INTEREST ON I NVESTMENTS 117.504.90 117.504.90 110210.89 7,2914.01 100.000.00 17.504.900 17.504.90CR

117.5 04.901 117.5 110,2 10.891 7.294. 100,00 17.5 04.90 a 17,504.90cR

NSURANCE FUND

1982 TAXES
1981 TAXES 26.2 06.75 26.206.75 2 5, 5 8 3 .2 0 62355 35.5 00.00 9,293.25 9,293.25

.00
IN LIEU OF TAXES 84.33 84.33 8 14 .3 3 .00

.00 35.5 00.00 35,5 00.00 35,5 00.00
84.330 84.33 CR

26.291.081 26,291,081 25,667531 6 23551 71.0 00.001 44.7 08.921 44.7 08.92 T

FUND 

117,5 0 4.907 110,2 10.897 7.294.01 100,0 00.007 17.5 17,5 



SAUK ViULDY COLLEZE 

PRO 

SAU ViULEI C01103E

DATE...2


